PHENIX Il oViIraX

Machine a fileter électroportative pour tubes de 1/8" a 2"

4
Portable Threading machine for pipes from 1/8" up to 2"

18
Tragbares elektrisches Schneideisen fiir Rohre von 1/8" bis 2"

35
Maquina electroportatil de roscar tubos de 1/8" a 2"

51
Tarraxa eléctrica portatil para tubos de 1/8" a 2"

67
Filettatrice elettroportatile per tubi da 1/8" a 2"

83
Draagbare elektrische draadsnijmachine voor buizen van 1/8" tot 2"

99
HAekTpo@opnTdg BIdoAOYyog yia cwAnRveg 1/8" £éwg 2"

115
Elektryczna gwinciarka przenosna do rur od 1/8" do 2"

131
Pe3bb0Hape3HOW 3MeKTPONoOpTaTUBHbLINA CTAHOK Ans Tpy6 1/8"-2"

147
Elektricky zavitorez pro trubky 1/8” az 2”

163
“2 ) “811 b iy 137550 A gana Ly 48 4 31 ol Adsla

178

137550




154

Déclaration UE de Conformité

EU Declaration of Conformity - EU-Konformitatserklarung - Dichiarazione di conformita UE - Declaracion de Conformidad UE - Declaragdo UE de
conformidade - EU-conformiteitsverklaring - AfAwon cuppdpewaong EE - Deklaracja zgodnosci UE - Prohlaseni UE o shodé — EU — Prehlasenie o zhode
— [exnapauwms EU o cootsetcTaim - EU Uygunluk Beyani - A&ithall g,¥) aiy) ¢dle)

FR — Nous déclarons sous notre propre
responsabilité que le produit décrit ci-dessous
est conforme a la législation d’harmonisation
de I'Union applicable.

EN - We declare under our own responsibility that the
product described below conforms to the applicable
Union harmonization legislation.

DE - Wir erklaren in eigener Verantwortung, dass das
nachfolgend beschriebene Produkt den geltenden
Harmonisierungsvorschriften der Union entspricht.

IT - Dichiariamo sotto la nostra responsabilita che il
prodotto descritto qui di seguito & conforme alla
normativa di armonizzazione dell'Unione applicabile.

ES - Declaramos bajo nuestra propia responsabilidad
que el producto descrito a continuacién se ajusta a la
legislacién de armonizacién de la Unién aplicable.

PT - Declaramos sob nossa propria responsabilidade que
o produto abaixo descrito estd em conformidade com a
legislagado de harmonizagéo da Unido aplicavel.

NL - Wij verklaren onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat
het hieronder beschreven product voldoet aan de
harmonisatie toepasselijke wetgeving van de Unie.

EL - AnAwvoupe pe SIKA pyag eubuvn 6T To TIPOIGV TToU
TTEPIYPAPETAI TTAPAKATW Eival CUPPWVO PE TNV ITKUOUCT
vopoBeaia evapuoéviong Tng ‘Evwong.

PL - Oswiadczamy na wiasng odpowiedzialnos¢, ze
produkt opisany ponizej jest zgodny ze
zharmonizowanymi normami UE.

CS - ProhlaSujeme na na$i vlastni odpovédnost, ze
vyrobek popsany nize se shoduje s harmonizaéni pravni
predpisy Unie.

SK — Prehlasujeme na nasu vlastni zodpovednost, Ze
vyrobok popisany nizsie sa zhoduje s harmonizacnymi
predpismi Unie.

RU - Mbl 3asBnsem
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO M3genue,
COOTBETCTBYET  3aKOHOAATENbCTBY
npumeHumoro Cotosa.

nof CBOK  COBCTBEHHYIO
OMMCaHHOe Huxe

rapMoHu3aLum

TR - Biz agadida agiklanan urtnun, Birlidin gegerli uyum
mevzuatina uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugumuz
altinda beyan ederiz.

i) o) alall Lid g e Cin Gl - AR
5 ol JaTYT ol e 135 g (3858 sl e sl

PHENIX Ill Ref. 137550 - Machine a fileter électroportative — Portable threading machine

- MD 2006/42/CE : Directive du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 17 mai 2006 relative aux machines et modifiant la
directive 95/16/CE - Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 May 2006 on machinery, and amending Directive

95/16/EC.

EN 62841-1:2014, EN 62841-2-9:2015/AC1:2015, EN ISO 11201:2010, EN ISO 3744:2010, EN ISO

20643:2008/A1:2012

- EMC 2014/30/UE : Directive du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 26 février 2014 relative a ’lharmonisation des
législations des Etats membres concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique - Directive of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization of the laws of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility.
EN 55014-1:2006/A1:2009/A2:2011, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-4-2:2009, EN 61000-4-3:2006/A1:2008/A2:2011

- RoHS 2011/65/UE : Directive du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 8 juin 2011 relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de
certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques - Directive of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

Pour le compte de Virax,
Thierry Sicard,

R&D and Quality Manager
Epernay, 05 sept. 2016

Dossier technique - Technical file at :
VIRAX

39 Quai de Marne / CS 40197

51206 Epernay Cedex

FRANCE

FR - Ne jetez pas les outils électriques ou des batteries avec les
ordures ménageéres ! Des lieux spécialisés existent pour collecter
et recycler les batteries et les outils électroportatifs, conformément
aux directives européenne 2013/56/UE et 2012/19/CE.

EN - Do not dispose power tools or batteries with household
garbage! Specialized places exist to collect and recycle batteries
and power tools, according to the European directives 2013/56/EU
and 2012/19/EC.

DE - Entsorgen Sie diese nicht von Elektrowerkzeugen oder
Batterien in den Hausmiill! Spezialisierte Orte existieren Batterien
und Elektrowerkzeuge, entsprechend den europaischen
Richtlinien 2013/56/EU und 2012/19/EG zu sammeln und zu
recyceln.

IT - Non gettare utensili elettrici o batterie ai rifiuti domestici! luoghi
speciali esistono per raccogliere e riciclare le batterie e utensili
elettrici, secondo le direttive europee 2013/56/UE e 2012/19/CE.

ES - No deseche las herramientas eléctricas o baterias con la
basura doméstica! existen lugares especializados para recoger y

reciclar las baterias y herramientas eléctricas, de acuerdo con las
directivas europeas 2013/56/UE y 2012/19/CE.

PT - Nao deite ferramentas eléctricas ou baterias com o lixo
domeéstico! existem lugares especializados para recolher e reciclar
baterias e ferramentas eléctricas, de acordo com as directivas
europeias 2013/56/UE e 2012/19/CE.

NL - Gooi elektrische gereedschappen of batterijen niet bij het
huishoudelijk afval! Gespecialiseerde plaatsen bestaan voor het
verzamelen en recycleren van batterijen en elektrische
gereedschappen, volgens de Europese richtlijnen 2013/56/EU en
2012/19/EG.

EL - Mnv meTdre Ta NAEKTPIKG EPyaAEia ) PTTOTAPIEG PE TA OIKIOKA
amoppipparal EEedikeupéveg BETEIG UTTAPXOUV YIa T GUAAOY Kal
QAvaKUKAWGN TWV PTTATAPIWV KOl NAEKTPIKWY £PYaAEiwV, GUNPWVA
ME TIG eupwTTaikég odnyieg 2013/56/EE kai 2012/19/EK.

PL - Nie wyrzuca¢ elektronarzedzi lub baterii razem z odpadami
domowymi! Istniejg wyspecjalizowane miejsca do zbierania i
recyklingu baterii i elektronarzedzi, zgodnie z europejskimi
dyrektywami 2013/56/UE i 2012/19/WE.

CS - Nevyhazujte elektrické naradi nebo baterii s domovnim
odpadem! Specializované mista existuji pro sbér a recyklaci baterii
a elektrické nafadi, v souladu s evropskymi smérnicemi
2013/56/EU a 2012/19/ES.

SK - Nevyhadzujte elektrické naradie alebo batérie s domovym
odpadom! Specializovanych miest existuji pre zber a recyklaciu
batérii a elektrické naradie, v stlade s eurépskymi smernicami
2013/56/EU a 2012/19/ES.

RU - Yro kacaeTcsa ctpaH EBponeiickoro Coto3a, akkyMynsaTopbl 1
VHCTPYMEHTbI AOMKHBI BbiTh NepepaboTaHb.

TR - AB dahilinde, piller ve elektrikli aletler geri donlsturilmesi
gerekir.

Ll aa il Uad) g 250 5eSI @l ol (gl Y - AR
) i Bale] 5 aend Taadiia (Sl aa g g 140 ial)

1 56/2013 25591 Aa3¥ Clgan 53 b el jo U <l oY1
.EC/19/2012 ¢,)JV\ Aasy)



Machine a fileter électroportative
137550 pour tubes de 1/8” a 2”
Manuel d’instructions

Nous vous remercions de I'achat de la machine a fileter 137550 et pour la confiance que vous
nous témoignez.

Virax, un acteur majeur dans la fabrication et la commercialisation de 'outillage pour les métiers
du Sanitaire, du Génie climatique et de la Couverture vous accompagne dans votre quotidien :

Virax, pour que s’exprime votre talent.

Cette documentation a été réalisée avec soin pour que vous puissiez utiliser la
machine au mieux et en toute sécurité. Nous insistons sur I'importance de lire ce
manuel d’instructions avec attention avant d'utiliser la machine et de le garder a
proximité immédiate de la machine.




Sommaire

NOTICE ORIGINALE
Consignes de sécurité 5
Consignes géneérales de SECUNTE .......ocueiiiiiiie et 5
(07 aTo ) qe L= o TU | PSRN 5
Entretien et stockage..........ccoocveiiiiiinenn. .5
Instructions de sécurité pour I'utilisateur......................... .5
Instructions de sécurité relatives a la zone de travail ..........cccoceeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeceieee. 6
Utilisations ProNibEES .........oiuiiiiiii e 6
Consignes de manutention et de travail.. -6
Transport de 12 MACKINE ......eiiiiiee e 6
Consignes concernant I'alimentation électrique de la machine .........cccoccviiininennes 6
Consignes concernant votre protection ou celle des personnes
se trouvant autour e VOUS .........cccceiiiiiiiiiie s 5
Consignes concernant la maintenance de la maching ...........ccccccoeviecienccciiccncnns 7
Consignes concernant le stockage de la maching ..........cccccoieiiiiiiiiiiienicnieeeees 8
Présentation générale de la machine a fileter 137550 9
FONCHIONS A8 DASE ...ttt 9
Diameétre des tubes pouvant étre filetés ... )
Tubes pouvant étre filetés ......................... .9
Types de filetage POSSIDIES .......cccuiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
Caracteristiques gENETaleS .........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 10
Mode d’emploi 1
MONtAGE AES TELES ... et 11
[ 11=3=To 1= T PSPPSRI 1
Opération de maintenance 12
Remplacement des charbons du moteur ..., 12
Diagnostics et dépannages 13
Problémes concernant le fonctionnement de la machine ..........cccocoeivieiiiieicnenee. 13
Problemes concernant le filletage ..........ccoooeiiiiiiiiniiee e 14
Nomenclature 15
Vue éclatée 16

Vue générale 17




Consignes de sécurité

La machine a fileter Virax 137550 est une machine électroportative pouvant présenter certains
dangers. Il est donc important de bien veiller a respecter les consignes suivantes afin d’éviter
de subir ou de faire subir & autrui des blessures ou des lésions pouvant étre sérieuses.

Consignes de sécurité

Choix de 'outil

- Utilisez I'outil adéquat. N'utilisez pas d’outils ou de dispositifs adaptables de trop faible
puissance pour exécuter des travaux lourds. N'utilisez pas les outils a des fins autres que
les travaux pour lesquels ils ont été congus.

Entretien et stockage

- Rangez vos outils dans un endroit sir. Les outils non utilisés doivent étre rangés dans un
endroit sec et fermé, hors de portée des enfants.

- Entretenez vos outils soigneusement. Maintenez vos outils propres afin de travailler mieux
et plus sGrement. Observez les indications relatives a I’entretien ainsi que les indications
de changement d’accessoires. Maintenez les poignées séches et exemptes d’huile et de
graisse.

- Contrdlez si I'outil est endommagé. Avant d’utiliser I’outil, vérifiez toujours soigneusement
le parfait fonctionnement des pieces. Vérifiez si le fonctionnement des piéces en
mouvement est correct, si elles ne se grippent pas ou si d’autres piéces ne sont pas
endommageées. Tous les composants doivent étre montés correctement et remplir les
conditions pour garantir le fonctionnement impeccable de I'outil. Tout dispositif de
sécurité, tout interrupteur ou toute autre piece endommagé ou défectueux doit étre réparé
ou remplacé de maniére appropriée par un technicien qualifié.

- Attention ! Veillez a utiliser 'outil et ses accessoires conformément aux instructions de
sécurité. Tenez également compte des possibilités de I'outil en prétant attention aux
conditions de travail et a la tache a exécuter. L utilisation de I'outil pour des taches autres
que celles prévues risque d’étre dangereuse.

- Cet outil est conforme aux regles de sécurité en vigueur. Toutes les réparations doivent étre
effectuées par des professionnels qualifiés avec des pieces détachées d’origine, faute de
quoi l'utilisation de I'outil peut représenter un danger pour I'utilisateur et annuler la
garantie.

Instructions de sécurité pour I'utilisateur

- Tenez les enfants éloignés. Ne permettez pas que d’autres personnes touchent I'outil ;
tenez-les éloignées de votre zone de travail.

- Portez des vétements de travail appropriés. Ne portez pas de vétements larges ou des
bijoux, ils pourraient étre happés par des pieces en mouvement.

- Lors de travaux a Iair libre, il est recommandé de porter des gants en caoutchouc et des
chaussures a semelle antidérapante. Si vos cheveux sont longs, coiffez-vous d’un filet a
cheveux.

- N'élargissez pas votre rayon d’action. Evitez d’adopter une position fatigante pour le corps ;
veillez a ce que votre appui au sol soit ferme et conservez I’équilibre a tout moment.

- Soyez toujours attentif. Observez votre travail, agissez en faisant preuve de bon sens et
n'employez pas I'outil lorsque vous étes fatigué.



Instructions de sécurité relatives a la zone de travail

- Instructions de sécurité relatives a la zone de travail Maintenez I'ordre dans votre aire de
travail. Le désordre dans I'aire de travail augmente le risque d’accident.

- Tenez compte de I'environnement de I’aire de travail. N'exposez pas les outils électriques
a la pluie. N'utilisez pas d’outils électriques dans un environnement humide ou mouillé.

- Veillez a ce que la zone de travail soit bien éclairée. N'utilisez pas d’outils électriques si des
liquides ou des gaz inflammables se trouvent a proximité.

Utilisations prohibées

- La machine n'est pas destinée a serrer ou desserrer des raccords.

Vous pouvez étre tenté d’utiliser la force motrice de la machine pour serrer ou desserrer des
raccords. Cette utilisation est a proscrire car la force du moteur est bien supérieure a la
force de la main qui tient le raccord, que ce soit directement ou a I’aide d’une clé . Vous
risquez donc, au desserrage, de vous fracturer la main ou 'avant-bras ou de projeter la clé
sur vous ou sur un de vos collégues. (De plus, lors du desserrage, lorsque le raccord ne s’est
pas encore débloqué, vous imposez au moteur un effort qui risque de I’endommager.)

Important : La société Virax ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable d’accidents survenus
suite a une utilisation de la machine autre que celle pour laquelle elle a été congue.

Ne pas utiliser d'autres outils que ceux congus pour la machine.
Seuls les outils de filetage congus pour la machine doivent étre montés sur la machine.

Important : La société Virax ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable d’accidents survenus
suite a une utilisation d’outils autres que ceux explicitement prévus pour la machine 137550.

Consignes de manutention et de travail

Transport de la machine

- La machine nue pése 7,5 kg. La masse de la mallette chargée de tous ses accessoires peut
atteindre 20 kg.

Consignes concernant I'alimentation électrique de la machine
- La machine doit étre alimentée par une tension de 230 V.

- Ne tirez pas la machine par son céble d’alimentation. (Ce n’est pas une corde !). De méme,
ne débranchez pas la machine en tirant sur le cable.

Consignes concernant votre protection ou celle des personnes se trouvant autour de vous

- Si besoin, placez le tube sur une ou plusieurs chandelles, appelées aussi servantes.
(Références Virax : chandelle sans pieds : 161100).




- Ne portez pas de cravate, foulard, pendentifs, cheveux longs, vétements amples,
gourmettes, bagues... qui pourraient étre saisis par les piéces en rotation.

- Portez des lunettes de protection protégeant vos yeux des projections d’huile et,
surtout, de copeaux.En cas de projection d’huile, laver abondamment et consultez un
médecin ophtalmologue si des troubles de vision apparaissent.En cas de projection d’un
copeau, ne pas chercher a le retirer ou le faire retirer et consulter immédiatement un
service spécialisé.

Portez obligatoirement un casque de protection des oreilles.
Conformément & la norme EN 6284 1-2-9 (reportez-vous a la norme publiée dans la langue
de votre pays), les essais en laboratoire ont donné les résultats suivants :

Niveau pondéré de pression acoustique : LpA = 88 dB(A) - Incertitude K=5 dB(A)
Niveau pondéré de puissance acoustique : LwA =99 dB(A) - Incertitude K=5 dB(A)

- Faites attention a ne pas vous couper au contact des pieces tranchantes, en particulier :
peignes, bords internes du tube, copeaux...

- Portez des gants pour manipuler les copeaux : Les copeaux occasionnent de
mauvaises coupures, fines et profondes. Portez des gants si vous vous savez allergique a
I’huile de lubrification.

- Faites attention aux risques d’écrasement, en particulier lors de la mise en service de la
machine (au niveau de I'étau...)

- Attendez que le moteur soit arrété avant de commencer toute intervention.

- Débranchez la machine pour toute intervention de montage, démontage et nettoyage,
afin de se prérmunir des risques de démarrage intempestif : vous, ou un de vos collegues
de travail, pouvez appuyer par mégarde sur le bouton de marche pendant que vos mains
se trouvent dans la machine.

- Veillez a ce qu’aucune personne non autorisée ne se trouve a proximité de la machine.

- Arrétez immédiatement la machine si vous remarquez un fonctionnnement anormal :
ralentissement ou blocage du moteur, étincelles, fumée, odeur de brdlé, vibrations
importantes... Consultez alors le chapitre "Diagnostic et dépannage" du présent manuel.
Si les indications fournies ne permettent pas de résoudre le probléme, contactez la société
Virax ou son représentant.

- Ne travaillez pas avec la machine si vous vous sentez en mauvaise condition :
somnolence, fievre, sensation de forte fatigue. Beaucoup d’accidents sur le lieu de travail
sont dus a une baisse importante de vigilance.

Consignes concernant la maintenance de la machine

- Vérifiez régulierement I'état de la machine. Repérez autant que possible toute fissure,
tout jeu trop important... et plus généralement, toute anomalie.

- Changez régulierement |a téte de filetage, en particulier lorsque les copeaux deviennent
moins nets, plus fractionnés.

- Vous ne devez pas fileter vos tubes sans qu’il y ait une lubrification suffisante.

- Vous devez utiliser I'une des huiles fournies par Virax car tous les essais mécaniques ont
été réalisés avec ces huiles.

- Usage intérieur uniquement



Huiles utilisables :

e Huile de coupe pour tubes en acier
Conditionnements possibles :
1 bidon de 1 L (Réf. 110101)
1 bidon de 5 L (Réf. 110105)
1 carton de 12 bidons de 1 L (Réf. 110112)
1 bidon de 20 L (Réf. 110120)
Aérosol de 500 ml (Réf. 110200)
Carton de 12 aérosols de 500 ml (Réf. 110202)

* Huile de coupe pour tubes en acier inoxydable
Conditionnements possibles :
1 bidon de 5 L (Réf. 110505)
1 carton de 4 bidons de 5 L (Réf. 110506)

e Huile de coupe synthétique
Conforme a la norme sanitaire DVGW (n° d’identification DW-0201AT2541).
Conditionnements possibles :
1 bidon de 5 L (Réf. 110605)

Important : La garantie ne saurait étre appliquée dans le cas d’une utilisation d’une huile
autre que celle fournie par Virax.

En dehors des actions indiquées au chapitre Maintenance, vous ne devez pas réaliser des
opérations de démontage et de remontage par vous-méme, ces opérations devant étre
réalisées uniquement par du personnel agréé par la société Virax.

Important : La société Virax ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable d’accidents survenus
suite a une opération de maintenance non autorisée.

Consignes concernant le stockage de la machine

- Conservez la machine hors tension dans un endroit sec, sans risque de projection d’eau
ou de poussiere, et recouvrez la d’une bache.




Présentation générales de la machine a fileter 137550

Fonctions de base

La machine a fileter 1375xx permet de réaliser la fonction suivante :
- filetage de tubes par enlevement de copeaux.

Diamétre des tubes pouvant étre filetés

Les tétes de filetage livrée avec la machine permettent de fileter des tubes de 1/2” a 2”.
En option, les tétes permettent de fileter des tubes de 1/8” a 3/8”.

Tubes pouvant étre filetés

Les tubes utilisables sur la machine 1375xx sont définis par les normes suivantes
(reportez-vous aux éditions dans la langue de votre pays) :

1. Tubes en aciers inoxydables :
EN ISO 1127 Juin 1996
Tubes en acier inoxydable - Dimensions, tolérances et masses linéiques conventionnelles

EN 10216-5 Mars 2005

Tubes sans soudure en acier pour service sous pression - Conditions techniques de livraison
Partie 5 : Tubes en aciers inoxydables

EN 10217-7 Aolt 2005

Tubes soudés en acier pour service sous pression - Conditions techniques de livraison
Partie 7 : Tubes en aciers inoxydables

2. Tubes en acier au carbone :

EN 10208-2 Octobre 1996

Tubes en acier pour conduites de fluides combustibles - Conditions techniques de livraison
Partie 2 : Tubes de la classe de prescription B

EN 10216-1 Décembre 2002

Tubes sans soudure en acier pour service sous pression - Conditions techniques de livraison
Partie 1 : Tubes en acier non allié avec caractéristiques spécifiées a température ambiante
EN 10217-1 Décembre 2002

Tubes soudés en acier pour service sous pression - Conditions techniques de livraison
Partie 1 : Tubes en acier non allié avec caractéristiques spécifiées a température ambiante
EN 10255 Mars 2005

Tubes en acier non allié soudables et filetables - Conditions techniques de livraison

Important : Les tubes mentionnés dans les normes antérieures a la norme EN 10255 ne
peuvent pas tous étre filetés. En fonction du diametre, les épaisseurs doivent étre
supérieures ou égales aux épaisseurs définies par la norme EN 10255.

Types de filetage possibles
La machine permet de réaliser les types de filetage suivants :

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)




DIMENSIONS DE FILETAGE

- Tétes BSPT Droite Acier 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" -1 1/4-1"1/2 - 2"

- Tétes NPT Droite Acier 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -

- Tétes BSPT Droite Inox 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 17 1/4

- Tétes BSPT Gauche Acier 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” -

ACCESSOIRES
- Mors rapportés Inox

Caractéristiques générales
o Moteur

¢ \itesse a vide
Poids de la machine seule
Poids de 'adaptateur
Poids de I'étau

¢ Dimensions externes de la machine
(longueur x largeur x hauteur, en mm) :

¢ Niveau pondéré de pression acoustique :
Niveau pondéré de puissance acoustique :

D Classe de protection Il

Utilisez des moyens de protection contre de bruit !

e Emission de vibrations* :

Valeur globale des vibrations émises aj, < 2.5 m/s?

*vibrations déterminées conformément EN 62841-2-9

e Machine livrée avec :
- 1 adaptateur
- 1 jeu de 2 charbons
-1 étau

10

171/4-171/2-27

17 -1"1/4-171/2-27

1100 W - 230 V - 50 Hz
26 / min

7,5 kg

1 kg

2,6 kg

591x167x102
LpA = 88 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)
LwA = 99 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)




Mode d’emploi

Montage des tétes
Tétes 1 71/2 et 2 ” VIRAX livrées avec la machine

Prendre la machine comme sur la fig. 2 et monter la téte en faisant coincider les deux clavettes
d'entrainement avec les fraisages sur la téte.

Tétes 1 "1/2 et 2 ” déja en possession de |'utilisateur
Dans ce cas, enlever le jonc suivant fig. 3 avant d'insérer la téte dans la machine.

Important : Les tétes doivent étre montées exclusivement du co6té de I'inverseur.

Tétes 1/8 ” a1 ”1/4 VIRAX (octogonale)

Insérer |'adaptateur octogonal (fig. 4) du c6té opposé a celui de l'inverseur, retourner la machine
et insérer la téte (fig. 5).

Filetage (fig.1).

Toujours utiliser I'étau fourni avec la machine. Bloquer I’étau sur le tube en contrélant que le
tube dépasse bien d'un minimum de 100 mm et d'un maximum de 180 mm (fig. 6). Faire glisser
I'alésage de la filiere sur I'axe (C) et emmancher la téte sur le tube. A ce moment, vérifier que la
manette d'inversion de marche soit bien sur la position du sens de filetage désiré. Mettre le
moteur en marche et aider la filiere au début du filetage en appuyant sur la téte.

Pendant le filetage, utiliser I'huile de coupe VIRAX réf. 110200 spécialement adaptée a cette
opération.

A la fin du filetage, moteur arrété, mettre I'inverseur de marche en position Retour et mettre en
marche pour désengager la téte.

1 e w
e =]
L) ¥

37552 - Etau de blocage

137553 - Adaptateur pour tétes
octogonales 1/8"a 1" 1/4

11



Opérations de maintenance

Important : Seules les opérations décrites dans ce chapitre sont autorisées. Toutes les
autres opérations doivent étre réalisées par un personnel agréé par la société Virax.

Remplacement des charbons du moteur

Le moteur ne fonctionne plus lorsque I'un de ses charbons est usé. Changez alors les deux
charbons.

A e Débranchez la machine

e Quvrir les deux demi flancs de la poignée a I'aide d’un tournevis cruciforme

e Démontez le bloc poignée a I'aide d’un tournevis cruciforme

e Remplacez par les nouveaux charbons (Réf. 753291), replacez les deux demi flancs et
la poignée

12



Diagnostics et dépannages

Important : Si vous constatez des problémes ne faisant pas partie de cette liste, contactez
Virax ou son représentant afin de définir I’action de Service Aprés-Vente appropriée.

Problémes concernant le fonctionnement de la machine

Probléme constaté

Le moteur ne fonctionne pas
lors de I'appui du
bouton de marche.

Causes possibles

La prise d’alimentation n’est
pas connectée au réseau
électrique.

Actions correctrices

Connectez la prise au
réseau électrique.

La tension d’alimentation est
trop faible.

Vérifiez la tension délivrée par
le réseau électrique.

(La tension ne doit pas étre
inférieure a 140 V)

Les charbons du moteur sont
usés.

Remplacez les charbons par
des neufs (voir page 11).

Le bouton de marche est
hors service.

Procédez au remplacement
du bouton. (Attention :

ne court-circuitez pas le
bouton de marche.

Le moteur est grillé.

Contactez Virax ou son
représentant pour faire
procéder a un changement
du moteur.

La couronne d’entrainement
de la machine n’est pas
entrainée par le moteur.

Le mécanisme de
transmisssion est cassé.

Contactez Virax ou son
représentant pour faire
procéder a un changement
du mécanisme de
transmission.

La rotation de la couronne
d’entrainement est trop lente
ou irréguliere.

La tension d’alimentation est
trop faible.

Vérifiez la tension
d’alimentation. (Elle ne doit
pas étre inférieure a 140 V.)

Le mécanisme de transmission
est défectueux.

La couronne d’entrainement
présente du jeu.

Les paliers sont usés.

Contactez Virax ou son
représentant pour faire
procéder a un changement
du mécanisme de
transmission.

Le tube n’est plus
suffisamment tenu par I’étau.

Les mors sont usés.

Remplacez I'étau

Les mors rapportés sont
usés.

Remplacez les 2 mors
rapportés Réf 137507

13



Problémes concernant le filetage

Probléme constaté

Les peignes n’entrent pas
suffisamment dans le tube.

Causes possibles

Les peignes sont encrassés.

Actions correctrices

Nettoyez I'extrémité des pei-
gnes avec une brosse métal-
lique.

Les peignes sont usés.

Changez la téte.

La numérotation des peignes
n’a pas été
respectée.

Retirez les peignes et
replacez-les en respectant
la numérotation :

peigne n°1 dans le logement
n°1, peigne n°2 dans le
logement n° 2...

La qualité du filetage obtenu
n’est pas satisfaisante.

Mémes raisons que ci-
dessus : peignes encrassés
ou usés, ou numérotation des
peignes non respectée.

Voir ci-dessus.

Lubrification insuffisante.

Lubrifier plus.

ATTENTION

Les pieces ne peuvent pas étre commandées séparément,

elles font parties de sous-ensembles.

14




Nomenclature

N° DESIGNATION Quantité
753285 1) Vis M4 x 14, 2
2,) Clip de cable 1
3.) Gachette 1
4) Renfort cable 1
5.) Cable d'alimentation 1
70.) EMC_unit 1
71.) Vis| M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) Poignée arriére - droite 1
7.) Poignée arriére - gauche 1
8.) Vis M4 x 14 2
9,) Vis M4 x 30 2
10.) Vis| M5 x 30 4
11.) Vis| M5 x 30 4
12.) Enveloppe moteur 1
13.) Ventilateur 1
753288 14.) Stator 1
15.) Vis stator M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) Roulement a billes 608 2RS 1
17.) Rotor M1.25 6T 1
18.) Roulement & billes 6001 2RS 1
19,) Vis M4 x 8 4
753290 20.) Ressort charbon 2
21.) Support charbon 2
| 753291 22.) Charbon 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) Flan arriere 1
753293 24.) Vis| M5 x 30 5
25.) Vis| M5 x 80 3
26.) Flan avant 1
753294 27.) Inverseur
28.) Vis inverseur M8
753295 29.) Roulement a billes 608 zz 4
30.) Arbre d'entrée 8T 1
31,) Clavette paraliéle 4x4x8 2
32) Pignon d'entrée M1.25 35T 1
33.) Circlips extérieur S-12 2
34.) Engrenage 47T 1
35.) Arbre 15T.9T 1
753296 36.) Roulement a billes 6200 zz 1
37.) Arbre principal 8T 1
38.) Vis téte plate M4 x 6 6
39.) Platine 1
40.) Roulement a billes 6003 zz 1
41.) Engrenage d'avance (a droite) | 45T 1
42.) Circlips extérieur S-17 1
43.) Sélecteur de crabotage 1
44.) Engrenage de recul (a gauche) | 38T 1
45.) Roulement a billes 6001 zz 2
46.) Platine 1
47.) Entretoise 312 x D16 x 2 1
48.) Roulement a billes 6200 zz 2
49.) Circlips extérieur S-14 1
50.) Pignon 34T 1
51.) Arbre 17T 1
52.) Clavette paralléle 5x5x 10 1
53.) Palier 212 x @19 x 12 2
54.) Pignon 30T 1
55.) Axe pignon 1
753297 56.) Bague téflon 2
753301 57.) Anneau (téte 1"1/2 et 2") 3.5 x @89 1
58.) Roue d'entrainement 48T 1
137553 59.) Adaptateur 1
60.) Came 3
61, Segment d'arrét 0.8 x @8.6 3
62.) Vis a bille M6 3
72.) Vis M6x5 3
[753302 63.) Anneau (t6te 1/8" & 1°1/4") 2.2 x 953 1
137552 64.) Etau 1
65.) Barre anticouple M20 x P2.0 1
66.) Ecrou M20 x P2.0 x 8 mm 1
753299 67.) Vis de serrage étau M18 x P1.5 1
753300 68.) Jonc pour mors mobile o1 x D11 1
69.) Mors mobile 1

15



Vue éclatée

16




Vue générale

dientrainement

ti-couple

Logement barre an

Bloc moteur

Adaptateur pour tétes petites

dimensions

0

Interrupteur Marche / arrét

Bloc réducteur

17



137550 Portable Threading machine
for pipes from 1/8” up to 2”
Instruction Manual

Thank you for purchasing the threading machine and for showing confidence in our company.

Virax, a major manufacturer and retailer of tools for the Sanitary, Environmental
engineering and Roofing trades, supplies the tools you use in your everyday work:

Virax, showing off your talent.

This documentation has been produced with care to enable you to use the machine to its
best and in complete safety. We strongly recommend you to read this instruction manual
carefully before using the machine and to keep it within easy reach of the machine.

18



Safety instructions 20
General safety INSIIUCTIONS. ......c.iiiiiieee et eenaee 20
ProNIDITEA USES......iieieeiei et 22
Handling and working iNSrUCTIONS. ......cueiiiiiee e 22

Transporting the Machine. ..........oo i 22

Instructions relating to the machine electrical power supply
Instructions relating to your protection and the protection of those around you
Maintenance INSIUCTIONS. .......coocuiiiiiiiieie e

Storage |nstruct|ons
General description of the 137550 threading machine 25
BasSiC fUNCLIONS ... e e e s e e e 25
Diameters of pipes which can be threaded .25
Pipes which can be threaded .................... .25
Available thread types ............ .25
General CharaCteriStICS .......oouiiiiiiii et 26
Operator’s manual 27
Die-heads fithiNg......eoii e 27
TRFEAAING ...ttt ettt e ae e et re e eee e 27
Maintenance operations 28
Replacing the motor brushes............eeoiiiiie e 28
Diagnostics and fault fIXES .......oiiiiiiiiiieie e

Machine operating problems ..
Thread cutting problems

Parts list 31
Exploded views 32
General view 33

19



Safety instructions

The Virax 137550 threading machine is an electro-portable machine which presents certain hazards.
It is therefore important to obey the following instructions to avoid causing yourself or others possible
serious injuries or lesions.

G WARNING - To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instruction manual

General power tool safety warnings

WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications
provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

1) Work area safety
a. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b. Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c. Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets
will reduce risk of electric shock.

b. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

d. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power
tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

e. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use
of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety
a. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power

tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal
injury.

b. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment
such as a dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

20



Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to
power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with
your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.
Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent
and ignore tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a
second.

4) Power tool use and care

a.

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct
power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that
cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable,
from the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in
the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If
damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power
tool for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles
and grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

5) Service
Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement

parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

21



Threader safety warnings
a. Always use the support device provided with the tool. Loss of control during operation can

result in personal injury.

b. Keep sleeves and jackets buttoned while operating the tool. Do not reach across the tool or
pipe. Clothing can be caught by the pipe or the tool resulting in entanglement.

c. Only one person must control the work process and tool operation. Additional people
involved in the process may result in unintended operation and personal injury.

d. Keep floors dry and free of slippery materials such as oil. Slippery floors invite accidents.

Safety instructions relating to the work area
° Keep your work area tidy. Untidiness increases the risk of an accident.
o Take into account the environment around your work area. Do not expose electric power tools to

the rain. Do not use electric power tools in a damp or wet environment.
o Make sure the work area is well lit. Do not use electric power tools near inflammable liquidsor
gases.

Prohibited uses
e The machine is not intended for the tightening or loosening of joints.

You may be tempted to use the power of the machine for tightening or loosening joints. Doing this is
prohibited as the force of the motor is much greater than the force exerted by the hand holding the
joint whether directly or using a spanner. When loosening, you risk fracturing your hand or forearm or
having the spanner thrown at you or one of your colleagues. (Moreover, when loosening, if the joint has
not been released, you will subject the motor to a force which may damage it.)

Important : Virax may in no respect be held liable for accidents which occur arising from the machine
being used for purposes other than those for which it was intended.

Do not use tools other than those designed for use with the machine.
Only the threading tools designed for the machine may be mounted on the machine.

Important : Virax may in no respect be held liable for accidents which occur arising from the use of
tools other than those specifically intended for use with the 137550.

Handling and working instructions
Transporting the machine

e  The machine weights about 7,5 kg. The weight of the case with all the accessories can
be close to 20kg.

fed

Instructions relating to the machine electrical power source.

o The machine must be provided with a 230V electrical power source.

o Do not pull the machine by its power cable. (This is not a rope!). Likewise, do not
disconnect the machine by pulling on the cable.

22



o If necessary, place the pipe on one or more pipe holders, also called benches. (Virax

f Instructions relating to your protection and the protection of those around you
part numbers: pipe holder without feet: 161100).

o Do not wear a tie, scarf, pendants, loose clothing, chain bracelets, rings etc.
or wear your hair long... any of which could be caught by the rotating parts of the
machine.

e  Wear protective goggles to protect your eyes from oil spatter and, most importantly,
from any metal turnings which are thrown up. In the case of oil spatter, wash your
eyes copiously with water and consult an ophthalmic doctor if you experience any
problems with your vision. If a metal turning is thrown up, do not try to remove it or
have it removed by anyone else but consult a specialist service immediately.

It is essential to wear a helmet with ear defenders.
In compliance with standard EN 62841-2-9 (refer to the standard published in your
language), laboratory tests have given the following results:

® O

Acoustic pressure at the user’s ears: LpA = 88 dB(A)  K=5 dB(A)
Acoustic power level: LwA = 99 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)

o Be careful when handling items that may be sharp, in particular: thread dies,
internal edges of the pipe, ships...

e  Wear gloves for handling metal turnings: these can cause bad, fine and deep cuts.
e  Wear gloves for handling metal turnings if you are allergic to lubrication oil.

Pay attention to crushing hazards, in particular when the machine is beginning the
cut (at the level of the vice...)

*  Wait for the motor to stop before carrying out any work.

° Disconnect the machine from the power source when carrying out assembling,
dismantling and cleaning operations in order to guard against the risk of the machine
accidentally starting: you or one of your work colleagues could accidentally press the
start button while your hands are in the machine.

o Indoor use only

D o pep

23



o Check that no unauthorized person is in the vicinity of the machine.

e  Stop the machine immediately if you notice anything unusual about the way it is
running: motor slowing down or stalling, sparks, smoke, burning smell, vibrations, etc.
Refer to the “Diagnostic and fault fixing” chapter in this manual. If the indications given
do not enable you to resolve the problem, contact Virax or one of its representatives.

o Do not work with the machine if you do not feel well: drowsiness, fever, feeling very
tired. Many accidents in the workplace are due to a lack of vigilance.

> o P

Maintenance instructions
o Regularly check the state of the machine. Identify, as much as possible, any cracks,
overlarge play etc. and in general any anomaly.
¢ Regularly change the die head, especially when the turnings become less whole and
more broken up.
° Do not thread your pipes without a sufficient oil lubrication.
o Do not use one of the oils supplied by Virax as all mechanical tests have been carried
out using these oils.
Oils which can be used:
¢ Qil for cutting steel pipes
Possible packaging:
1 L drum (part no. 110101)
5 L drum (part no. 110105)
1 case of 12 x 1L drums (part no. 110112)
20 L drum (part no. 110120)
500 ml aerosol (part no. 110200)
Case of 12 x 500 ml aerosols (part no. 110202)
e QOil for cutting stainless steel pipes
Possible packaging:
5 L drum (part no. 110505)
1 case of 4 x 1L drums (part no. 110506)
e Synthetic cutting oil
Complies with sanitary standard DVGW (identification no. DW-0201AT2541).
Possible packaging:5 L drum
(part no. 110605)
Important : The warranty will become void if any oil is used which has not been supplied by Virax.

Besides the tasks shown in the Maintenance chapter, you must not carry out dismantling and
assembly operations yourself. These operations must only be carried out by personnel approved by
Virax.

Important : Virax may not be held liable for accidents which occur as a result of an unauthorized
maintenance operation.

Storage instructions
e  Store the machine powered off in a dry place where there is no risk of water or dust spatter, and
cover it with a tarpaulin.

24




General description of the 137550 threading machine

Basic functions
The 137550 threading machine carries out the following function:
e threading pipes by stock removal

Diameters of pipes which can be threaded
The die heads supplied with the machine (part no.) can be used to thread pipes with diameters
from 1/2” to 2”.Optionally available are die heads (part no.) which can be used to thread pipes with
diameters from 3/8” to 1/2”.

Pipes which can be threaded
The pipes which can be used on the 137550 are defined by the following standards (refer to the
editions published in your language):
1. Stainless steel pipes
EN ISO 1127 June 1996
Stainless steel pipes - Dimensions, tolerances and conventional linear densities
EN 10216-5 March 2005
Seamless steel pipes operating under pressure - Technical delivery conditions
Part 5: Stainless steel pipes
EN 10217-7 August 2005
Welded steel pipes operating under pressure - Technical delivery conditions
Part 7: Stainless steel pipes
2. Carbon steel pipes:
EN 10208-2 October 1996
Steel pipes for carrying combustible fluids - Technical delivery conditions
Part 2: Pipes of specification class B
EN 10216-1 December 2002
Seamless steel pipes operating under pressure - Technical delivery conditions
Part 1: Pipes in unalloyed steel with characteristics specified at ambient temperature
EN 10217-1 December 2002
Welded steel pipes operating under pressure - Technical delivery conditions
Part 1: Pipes in unalloyed steel with characteristics specified at ambient temperature
EN 10255 March 2005
Unalloyed weldable and threadable steel pipes - Technical delivery conditions
Important : not all pipes mentioned in standards prior to standard EN 10255 can be
threaded. Depending on diameter, the thicknesses must be greater than or equal to the
thicknesses defined by standard EN 10255.

Available thread types
The machine can produce the following thread types:
e BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper Thread)
e NPT (National Standard Taper Pipe Thread)DI

25



DIMENSIONS AVAILABLE

Die heads BSPT Right Iron 1/8" - 1/4" - 3/8" - 1/2" - 3/4" - 1" -1"1/4-1"1/2 - 2"
Die heads NPT Right Iron 1/8" - 1/4" - 3/8" - 1/2" - 3/4" - 1" -1"1/4-1"1/2 - 2"
Die heads BSPT Right Stainless steel 3/8"-1/2" -3/4"-1"-1"1/4

Die heads BSPT Left Iron 1/8"-1/4" - 3/8" -1/2" - 3/4"-1"-1"1/4-1"1/2 - 2"

ACCESSORIES
e jaws for stainless steels pipes

General characteristics

. Rated input voltage 230V
o Rated Frequency 50Hz
o Power: 1100W
o No-load speed 26/min
e Weight of manchine only: 7.5 kg
e  Weight of adapter: 1 kg
e Weight of vice: 2.6 kg
e Qverall dimensions of the manchine(lenght x width x height, in mm): 591x167x102
e Acoustic pressure at the use's ears: LpA =88 dB(A) K=5dB(A)
Acoustic power level: LwA =99 dB(A) K=5dB(A)

@ Protection Class Il

Wear hearing protection!

e  Vibration emission™:
Total vibration values a, < 2.5 m/s®
*the vibration emission values are determined according to EN 62841-2-9

o Machine supplied with:
e 1 adaptator
¢ 1 set of 2 charbon brushes
* 1 vice

26



Operator’s manual

Die-heads fitting
Die-heads (VIRAX 1 1/2 ” and 2 ") supplied with the machine
Take the machine as shown on fig. 2 and fit the required die-head by making the two drive keys and
the die-head slots meet exactly.
Die-heads (VIRAX 1 1/2 ” and 2 ) already in the user’s possession
Remove the spring as shown on fig. 3 before fitting the required die-head into the machine.

Important : Die-heads must be fitted exclusively from the reverser side.

Octagonal die-heads (VIRAX 1/8 ”to 1 1/4 )
Fit the octagonal adapter supplied with the machine (fig. 4) from the side opposed to the reverser side,
overturn the machine and fit the die-head (fig. 5).

Threading (fig.1).

Always use the vice supplied with the threading machine. Clamp the vice on the pipe. The pipe must
extend from 100 mm min. to 180 mm max (fig. 6). Slide the machine on the (C) axis and fit the die-
head onto the pipe. At that time, make sure that the directional switch is in threading position. Start the
motor and help the machine at the beginning by pressing the die-head.

When threading, use the VIRAX oil (ref. 110200) which is especially formulated for this purpose.

At the end of the threading operation, when the motor has stopped, set the directional switch in “Return”
position and start the motor again in order to disengage the head.

ned _La
oed
meg" "

27



Maintenance operations

Important : Only the operations described in this chapter are authorized. All other operations
must be carried out by personnel approved by Virax.

Replacing the motor brushes
The motor will stop working if one of its brushes is worn. Change both brushes.

° Disconnect the machine
° Remove the handle with a cross-shaped screwdriver

o Open the 2 half parts of the handle with a cross-shaped screwdriver

o Replace with new brushes (part no. 753291), replace both half parts of the handle and
the complete handle

28



Diagnostics and fault fixes

Important : If you encounter problems not on this list, contact Virax or their representative

for the problem to be dealt with by After-Sales service.

Problem

The motor does not operate
when the start button is
pressed.

Possible causes
The power socket is not
connected to the electrical
power source.

Corrective actions

Connect the socket to the
electrical power source.

The power source voltage
is too low.

Check the voltage delivered by
the electrical power source. (The
voltage must not be less than
150 V).

The motor brushes are
worn.

Replace the brushes by new
ones (see page).

The start button is not
working.

Replace the button.(Warning: do
not short circuit the start button.

The motor is burnt out.

Contact Virax or their
representative to change
the motor.

The machine wheel is not
driven by the motor.

The transmission is broken

Contact Virax or their
representative to change
the transmission.

The wheel rotation is slow
or irregular.

The power source voltage
is too low.

Check the source voltage.
(It must not be less than V).

The transmission is defective.

There is forward and
backward play in the wheel.

The bearings are worn.

Contact Virax or their
representative to change
the transmission.

The pipe is not held
sufficiently by the vice.

The jaws are worn.

Replace the vice.

The jaws are worn.

Replace the jaws.

The dies do not enter
the pipes sufficiently.

The dies are fouled.

Clean the ends of the dies
with a metal brush.

The dies are worn.

Replace the die head.

The die numbering has not
been complied with.

Remove the dies and replace
them and ensure the numbering
of the dies is complied with: die
no.1 in socket no. 1, die no.2

in socket no.2, etc.

29



Problem

The quality of the thread
obtained is not satisfactory

Possible causes
Same reasons as above:
dies fouled or worn, or die
numbering not complied
with.

Corrective actions

See above.

Unsufficient lubrication.

Lubricate more.

IMPORTANT

The following parts can not be ordered separately, they are part of sets.

30




Parts list

N PARTS NAME QUANTITY
753285 1) SCREW M4 x 14 2
2) CABLE CLIP 1
3.) TRIGGER SWITCH 1
4.) CABLE ARMOR 1
5.) POWER SUPPLY CABLE 1
70.) EMC UNIT 1
71.) SCREW M4 x 20 1
— 753286 6.) MAIN HANDLE - RIGHT 1
7.) MAIN HANDLE - LEFT 1
8.) SCREW M4 x 14 2
9) SCREW M4 x 30 2
10.) SCREW M5 x 30 4
11.) SCREW M5 x 30 4
12) MOTOR HOUSING 1
13.) FAN SHROUD 1
753288 14.) STATOR 1
15.) STATOR SCREW M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) BALL BEARING 608 2RS 1
17.) ARMATURE M1.25 6T 1
18.) BALL BEARING 6001 2RS 1
19.) SCREW M4 x 8 4
763290 20, SPIRAL TORSION SPRING 2
21) BRUSH HOLDER 2
753291 22) CARBON BRUSH 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) GEARCASE COVER 1
753293 24.) SOCKET CAP BOLT M5 x 30 5
25.) SOCKET CAP BOLT M5 x 80 3
26.) GEARCASE 1
753294 27.) GEAR LEVER
28.) SOCKET SET SCREW M8
753295 29) BALL BEARING 608 zz 4
30.) INPUT SHAFT 8T 1
31.) PARALLEL KEY 4x4x8 2
32.) INPUT GEAR M1.25 35T 1
33) EXTERNAL CIRCLIP s-12 2
34.) LAY GEAR 47T 1
35.) COUNTERSHAFT 15T.9T 1
753296 36.) BALL BEARING 6200 zz 1
37) MAINSHAFT 8T 1
38.) FLAT HEAD SCREW M4 x 6 6
39.) MOUNTING PLATE 1
40.) BALL BEARING 6003 zz 1
41.) FORWARD GEAR (RIGHT) 45T 1
42.) EXTERNAL CIRCLIP s-17 1
43) DOG CLUTCH SELECTOR 1
44.) REVERSE GEAR (LEFT) 38T 1
45.) BALL BEARING 6001 zz 2
46.) MOUNTING PLATE 1
47.) SPACER G12 x D16 x 2 1
48.) BALL BEARING 6200 zz 2
49.) EXTERNAL CIRCLIP s-14 1
50.) IDLER GEAR 34T 1
51.) IDLER SHAFT 17T 1
52.) PARALLEL KEY 5x5x10 1
53.) BUSHING o012 x @19 x 12 2
54.) OUTPUT GEAR 30T 1
55.) STUB AXLE 1
753297 56.) TEFLON RING 2
753301 57.) RETAINING RING 03.5 x @89 1
58.) DRIVE WHEEL 48T 1
137553 59.) DIE HEAD ADAPTOR 1
60.) LOCKING CAM 3
61.) SNAP RING 0.8 x @8.6 3
62.) BALL PLUNGER M6 3
72.) SCREW M6x5 3
753302 63.) RETAINING RING 2.2 x_ @53 1
137552 64.) BLOCKING VISE 1
65.) VISE BAR M20 x P2.0 1
66.) NUT M20 x P2.0 x 8mm 1
753299 67.) VISE SCREW M18 x P1.5 1
753300 68.) SNAP RING o1 x @11 1
69.) SCREW SWIVEL 1

31



687ESL

€9SLEL

(417411

€6TESL

S6TESL

067€SL

Exploded views



&

s|puey Jeay

General view

UoHms Lels

J010/

Il

aoe(d 90IA Jeg

youms [euonoaild

a|puey piemio

X0 Jesn)

speay aIp |[ews 1o} Jojdepy

[98um aALQ

33



34



Tragbares elektrisches Schneideisen
137550 fiir Rohre von 1/8“ bis 2“
Bedienungsanleitung

Wir danken Ihnen fir den Kauf der Gewindeschneidmaschine 137550 und flr das uns damit
entgegengebrachte Vertrauen.

Virax, einer der wichtigsten Akteure im Bereich der Herstellung und des Vertriebs von Werkzeu-
gen fur die Bereiche Sanitér- und Klimatechnik sowie das Dachdeckergewerbe, steht Ihnen bei
Ihrer téglichen Arbeit zur Seite:

Virax, damit sich lhr Talent voll entfalten kann.

Diese Dokumentation wurde mit groBer Sorgfalt erstellt, damit Sie die Maschine op-
timal und in vélliger Sicherheit benutzen kénnen. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsan-
leitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie die Maschine in Gebrauch nehmen, und
bewahren Sie sie in unmittelbarer Nahe der Maschine auf.

35



Inhalt

UBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNG

Sicherheitsvorschriften 37
Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorschriften ... 37
Wahl des WErKZEUGS .........c.eiieiiiiiiieiciecc e 37
Wartung und Lagerung ..........ccceceeeenne e 37

Sicherheitshinweise flir den Benutzer .......................... Y
Sicherheitsvorschriften bezlglich des Arbeitsbereichs .. 38

Unzuléssige Nutzungsarten ... ... 38
Vorschriften fur innerbetrieblichen Transport und Arbeitsschutz ... 38
TransPOrt der MASCIINE ....cvive it e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeaean 38
Vorschriften beztiglich der Stromversorgung der Maschine ...........coccerceeiiiiieennenne 38
Vorschriften zu Ihrem eigenen Schutz oder dem Schutz
von Personen in lhrer UMQEbUNG ......coooiiiiiiiiieieie et 38
Bestimmungen flr die Wartung der Maschine .........cooooeeeiiiiiiniiieeieee e 39
Bestimmungen flr die Lagerung der Maschine...........cocueeiiiiiiiiiieesiee s 40
Allgemeine Vorstellung der Gewindeschneidmaschine 1375xx 41
Grundfunktionen ...........ccccceiiiiiniens e 41
Durchmesser der zu bearbeitenden Rohre ...... e 41
Rohre, die gewindegeschnitten werden kénnen . e 4
Ausfuhrbare Gewindetypen .......... e 41
Allgemeine technische Angaben ... 42
Bedienungsanleitung 43
Montage der SchneidKOpfe .........ccccuiiiiiiiiii e 43
GewindeSChNEIAEN ........cooiciiiiccc e 43
Wartungsarbeiten 14
Austausch der Kohlebiirsten des Motors ... 44
Fehlersuche und Stérungsbeseitigung 45
Probleme im Zusammenhang mit der Funktion der Maschine ............ccccccceiiiiennnnes 45
Probleme im Zusammenhang mit dem Gewindeschneiden ............c.cccoeeeiiecnenene. 46
Stiickliste 47
Explosionszeichnung 48
Liiberblick 49

36



Sicherheitsvorschriften

Das tragbare elektrische Schneideisen 1375xx ist ein elektrisches Handwerkzeug, das gewisse
Gefahren aufweisen kann. Deshalb ist streng darauf zu achten, dass die folgenden Vorschriften
eingehalten werden, um - méglicherweise auch schwere - Verletzungen und Kérperschaden fir
Sie selbst und andere auszuschlieBen.

Sicherheitsvorschriften
Wahl des Werkzeugs '
- Arbeiten Sie nur mit geeignetem Werkzeug. Verwenden Sie fir die Ausfihrung schwerer Ar-

beiten keine Werkzeuge oder Vorsatzgerate mit zu geringer Leistung. Verwenden Sie die
Werkzeuge nie fur andere Zwecke als die Arbeiten, fir die sie bestimmt sind.

Wartung und Lagerung

- Lagern Sie Ihre Werkzeuge an einem sicheren Ort. Nicht benutzte Werkzeuge missen an
einem trockenen und abgeschlossenen Platz auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf-
bewahrt werden.

- Halten Sie Ihre Werkzeuge sorgféltig instand. Halten Sie lhre Werkzeuge sauber, damit Sie
besser und sicherer damit arbeiten kdnnen. Beachten Sie dabei die Hinweise fur die War-
tung sowie die Angaben zum Wechseln von Zubehdrteilen. Halten Sie die Griffe trocken
und frei von Ol oder Fett.

- Untersuchen Sie das Werkzeug auf Beschadigungen. Priifen Sie vor der Benutzung immer
sorgféltig die einwandfreie Funktion der Teile. Priifen Sie, ob die beweglichen Teile korrekt
laufen, ob sie sich festfressen oder ob andere Teile beschadigt sind. Alle Bauteile missen
korrekt montiert sein und die Voraussetzungen fur die einwandfreie Funktion des Werk-
zeugs erfillen. Beschadigte oder defekte Sicherheitseinrichtungen, Schalter oder sonsti-
gen Teile mussen von einem qualifizierten Monteur auf geeignete Weise repariert oder
ersetzt werden.

- Achtung! Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Werkzeug und sein Zubehor entsprechend den Si-
cherheitshinweisen benutzt werden. Berticksichtigen Sie auch die Moglichkeiten des Werk-
zeugs, indem Sie auf die Arbeitsbedingungen und die auszufiihrende Aufgabe achten. Die
Verwendung des Werkzeugs flr andere als die vorgesehenen Aufgaben erhéht die Verlet-
zungsgefahr.

- Dieses Werkzeug entspricht den geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen. Reparaturarbeiten
sind von qualifizierten Fachleuten und mit Originalersatzteilen auszufiihren, andernfalls
kann die Benutzung des Gerats eine Gefahr fir den Benutzer darstellen und die Garantie
aufheben.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir den Benutzer

- Halten Sie Kinder in sicherem Abstand. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass andere Personen das
Werkzeug beriihren; halten Sie sie in sicherem Abstand von lhrem Arbeitsbereich.

- Tragen Sie geeignete Arbeitsbekleidung. Tragen Sie keine weiten Kleidungsstlicke oder
Schmuck, sie kénnten von beweglichen Teilen erfasst werden.

- Beim Arbeiten im Freien sollten Gummihandschuhe und Schuhwerk mit rutschfester Sohle
getragen werden. Bei langen Haaren empfiehlt sich das Tragen eines Haarnetzes.

- VergroéBern Sie nicht lhren Arbeitsradius. Vermeiden Sie ermidende Korperhaltungen; ach-
ten Sie auf sicheren Halt auf dem Boden und bewahren Sie jederzeit |hr Gleichgewicht.

- Seien Sie stets aufmerksam bei der Sache. Beobachten Sie lhre Arbeit, handeln Sie nach
gesundem Menschenverstand und arbeiten Sie nicht mit dem Werkzeug, wenn Sie mide
sind.

37



A

>

38

Sicherheitsvorschriften bezliglich des Arbeitsbereichs

- Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich in Ordnung. Unordnung im Arbeitsbereich erhéht die Un-
fallgefahr.

- Achten Sie auch auf das Umfeld der Arbeitsflache. Setzen Sie elektrische Werkzeuge nicht
dem Regen aus. Verwenden Sie keine elektrischen Gerate in feuchter oder nasser Umgebung.

- Achten Sie auf gute Beleuchtung im Arbeitsbereich. Arbeiten Sie nicht mit elektrischen
Geraten, wenn sich entziindbare Flissigkeiten oder Gase in der Nahe befinden.

Unzulassige Nutzungsarten

- Die Maschine ist nicht geeignet zur Herstellung oder Lésung von Klemm- oder Quetsch-
verbindungen.

Lassen Sie sich nicht von der Motorkraft der Maschine dazu verleiten, sie zum Klemmen
oder Quetschen zu benutzen. Diese Nutzung ist unzuldssig, denn die Motorkraft libersteigt
bei weitem die Kraft der Hand, die das Anschlussstlick - sei es direkt oder mit Hilfe eines
SchlUssels - halt. Sie laufen beim Lésen der Verbindung Gefahr, sich die Hand oder den Un-
terarm zu brechen oder den Schllssel auf sich selbst oder einen Ihrer Kollegen zu schleu-
dern. (Dartiber hinaus belasten Sie den Motor beim Ldsen, wenn sich die Verbindung noch
nicht gelockert hat, mit einer Kraft, die ihn beschadigen kénnte).

Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Firma Virax haftet nicht fir Unfélle infolge einer Nutzung der
Maschine, fiir die sie nicht bestimmt ist.

Nur Werkzeuge verwenden, die fiir die Maschine konzipiert wurden.
Es dirfen nur fir die Maschine entwickelte Schneid-, Entgrat- und Gewindeschneidwerk-
zeuge montiert werden.

Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Firma Virax haftet nicht fir Unfalle infolge der Verwendung von
Werkzeugen, die nicht explizit fir die Maschine 1375xx vorgesehen sind.

Vorschriften fiir innerbetrieblichen Transport und Arbeitsschutz

Transport der Maschine

- Die nackte Maschine wiegt 7,5 kg. Das Gewicht des mit allen Zubehorteilen beladenen
Koffers kann 20 kg erreichen.

Vorschriften bezliglich der Stromversorgung der Maschine
- Die Maschine bendétigt eine Stromversorgung mit 230 V.

- Ziehen Sie die Maschine nicht an ihrem Stromkabel. (Das Kabel ist kein Zugseil!). Und ma-
chen Sie die Maschine nicht stromlos, indem Sie an ihrem Kabel ziehen.

Vorschriften zu Ihrem eigenen Schutz oder dem Schutz von Personen in lhrer Umgebung

- Sie durfen lhre Rohre nicht ohne ausreichende Schmierung gewindeschneiden.
(Artikelnummern Virax: Rohrhalter ohne FiiBe: 161100).




- Tragen Sie keine Krawatten, Tiicher, Anhanger, langen Haare, weiten Kleidungsstii-
cke, Armbander, Ringe usw., die von rotierenden Teilen erfasst werden kdnnten.

- Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille, die Ihre Augen vor Olspritzern und vor allem vor Spénen
schiitzt. Geraten Olspritzer in die Augen, griindlich waschen und einen Augenarzt konsul-
tieren, wenn Sehbeschwerden auftreten. Wenn ein Span ins Auge gerat, nicht versuchen,
ihn zu entfernen, sondern unverziglich einen Augenspezialisten aufsuchen.

Tragen Sie obligatorisch einen Gehorschutz.
Auf der Grundlage der Normen EN 62841-2-9 (Beziehen Sie sich auf die in lhrer
Landesspra-che veréffentlichte Norm) haben Laborversuche folgende Ergebnisse ergeben:

Bewerteter Schalldruckpegel: LpA = 88 dB(A) - Unsicherheit K =5 dB (A)
Bewerteter Schallleistungspege: LwA = 99 dB(A) - Unsicherheit K =5 dB (A)

- Geben Sie Acht, dass Sie sich nicht schneiden beim Berlihren scharfer Teile, das betrifft
insbesondere: Schneidrad des Rohrabschneiders, Gewindeschneidbacken, Konus des Rohr-
entgraters sowie die Innenrénder des Rohrs.

- Tragen Sie beim Hantieren mit Spanen Handschuhe: Die Spane verursachen schlimme
Schnittverletzungen, fein und tief. Tragen Sie auch Handschuhe, wenn Sie allergisch auf
Schmierdl reagieren.

- Achten Sie auf Quetschgefahren, insbesondere beim Absenken des Rohrabschneiders,
des Gewindeschneidkopfs und des Entgraters sowie beim Vorschub des Schlittens.

- Warten Sie den Stillstand des Motors ab, bevor Sie einen Eingriff vornehmen.

- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker der Maschine fur alle Montage-, Demontage- und Reini-
gungsarbeiten, um sich gegen ein versehentliches Anschalten der Maschine zu sichern:
Sie selbst oder einer lhrer Arbeitskollegen kénnen versehentlich auf den BedienungsfuB3-
schalter treten oder den Einschalter driicken, wéhrend Sie mit Ihren Handen in der
Maschine arbeiten.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine unbefugten Personen in Maschinennéhe aufhalten.

- Halten Sie die Maschine sofort an, wenn Sie eine anormale Funktionsweise feststellen:
Verlangsamung oder Blockierung des Motors, Funken, Qualm, Geruch nach Verbranntem,
starke Schwingungen usw. Lesen Sie dann im Kapitel “Fehlersuche und Stérungsbeseiti-
gung” dieser Bedienungsanleitung nach. Reichen die gefundenen Angaben nicht aus, um
das Problem zu I6sen, wenden Sie sich an die Firma Virax oder ihren Vertreter.

- Arbeiten Sie nicht an der Maschine, wenn Sie sich nicht gut fiihlen: bei Schlappheit,
Fieber oder einem Geflhl starker Midigkeit. Viele Unfélle am Arbeitsplatz sind auf ein
Nachlassen der Wachsamkeit zurtickzuflihren.

Bestimmungen flr die Wartung der Maschine

- Uberpriifen Sie regelmiBig den Zustand der Maschine. Kennzeichnen Sie, soweit
irgend moglich, jeden Riss, jedes zu groBe Spiel usw., und ganz allgemein jede Anomalie.

- Wechseln Sie regelmaBig den Schneidkopf aus, insbesondere wenn die Spane unsau-
berer, briichiger werden.

- Sie diirfen lhre Rohre nicht ohne ausreichende Schmierung gewindeschneiden.

- Sie miissen eines der von Virax gelieferten Ole verwenden, denn alle mechanischen
Versuche wurden mit diesen Olen durchgefiihrt.

- Nur Innengebrauch

39



Verwendbare Ole:

® Schneiddl fir Stahlrohre
Mdgliche Verpackungen:

1 Kanister 1| (Art.-Nr. 110101)
1 Kanister 5 | (Art.-Nr. 110105)
1 Karton mit 12 Kanistern 1 | (Art.-Nr. 110112)
1 Kanister 20 | (Art.-Nr. 110120)
Aerosol-Spray 500 ml (Art.-Nr. 110200)
Karton mit 12 Aerosol-Sprays 500 ml (Art.-Nr. 110202)

e Schneiddl fir Rohre aus rostfreiem Stahl
Mdgliche Verpackungen:
1 Kanister 5 | (Art.-Nr. 110505)
1 Karton mit 4 Kanistern 5 | (Art.-Nr. 110506)

e Synthetisches Schneiddl
GeméaB der Gesundheitsvorschrift DVGW (Kenn-Nr. DW-0201AT2541).
Mégliche Verpackungen:
1 Kanister 5 | (Art.-Nr. 110605)

Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Garantie ist nicht anwendbar bei Verwendung eines anderen Ols als
des von Virax gelieferten.

Mit Ausnahme der im Kapitel Wartung aufgefiihrten Arbeiten diirfen Sie keine weiteren
Ausbau- und Wiedereinbauarbeiten selbst ausfiihren, da diese Arbeiten nur durch von
der Firma Virax zugelassenes Personal ausgefiihrt werden dirfen.

Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Firma Virax haftet nicht fiir Unfalle infolge nicht zugelassener
Wartungsarbeiten.

Bestimmungen flr die Lagerung der Maschine

- Lagern Sie die Maschine stromlos an einem trockenen, vor Wasserspritzern und Staub
geschutzten Platz, und decken Sie sie mit einer Plane ab.

40



Allgemeine Vorstellung der Gewindeschneidmaschine 1375xx

Grundfunktionen
Mit dem tragbaren elektrischen Schneideisen 1375xx kénnen Sie die folgende Funktion ausfihren:
- Spanabhebendes Gewindeschneiden an Rohren.

Durchmesser der zu bearbeitenden Rohre

Die mit der Maschine gelieferten Schneidkopfe erlauben das Schneiden von Rohren von fi* bis 2“.
Als Option erlauben die Schneidkdpfe das Schneiden von Rohren von 1/8“ bis 3/8“.

Rohre, die gewindegeschnitten werden kénnen

Die mit der Maschine 1375xx zu bearbeitenden Rohre sind in folgenden Normen definiert
(Beziehen Sie sich auf die in Ihrer Landessprache veroffentlichten Ausgaben):

1. Rohre aus rostfreien Stahlen:
EN ISO 1127 Juni 1996
Rohre aus rostfreiem Stahl — Handelslibliche Abmessungen, Toleranzen und langenbezogene
Massen
EN 10216-5 Méarz 2005
Nahtlose Stahlrohre fiir Druckleitungen — Technische Lieferbedingungen
Teil 5: Rohre aus rostfreien Stahlen
EN 10217-7 August 2005
VerschweiBte Stahlrohre fir Druckleitungen — Technische Lieferbedingungen
Teil 7: Rohre aus rostfreien Stéhlen

2. Rohre aus Kohlenstoffstahl:
EN 10208-2 Oktober 1996
Stahlrohre fiir Leitungen fiir brennbare Flissigkeiten - Technische Lieferbedingungen
Teil 2: Rohre der Anforderungsklasse B
EN 10216-1 Dezember 2002
Nahtlose Stahlrohre fiir Druckleitungen — Technische Lieferbedingungen
Teil 1: Rohre aus nicht legiertem Stahl mit festgelegten Eigenschaften bei Raumtemperatur
EN 10217-1 Dezember 2002
VerschweiBte Stahlrohre fir Druckleitungen — Technische Lieferbedingungen
Teil 1: Rohre aus nicht legiertem Stahl mit festgelegten Eigenschaften bei Raumtemperatur
EN 10255 Méarz 2005
Zum SchweiBen und Gewindeschneiden geeignete Rohre aus nicht legiertem Stahl -
Technische Lieferbedingungen

Wichtiger Hinweis: Die in den Normen aus der Zeit vor der Norm EN 10255 angegebenen
Rohre sind nicht alle zum Gewindeschneiden geeignet. Je nach dem Durchmesser miissen
die Wandstérken dicker oder gleich den Angaben in der Norm EN 10255 sein.

Ausflhrbare Gewindetypen
Die Maschine erlaubt die Ausfiihrung der folgenden Gewindetypen:

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)

41



GEWINDEMASSE

- Schneidkdpfe BSPT rechts Stahl 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 17 1/4 -1 1/2 - 2”

- Schneidkopfe NPT rechts Stahl 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” -
- Schneidkopfe BSPT rechts Edelstahl 3/8” -

1727 - 3/4” =17 - 17 1/4 - 17 1/2 - 2
-17-171/4

- Schneidkdpfe BSPT links Stahl 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -1 1/4 - 17 1/2 - 2”

ZUBEHOR
- Ansatzbacken Edelstahl

Allgemeine technische Angaben
* Motor
o Leerlaufdrehzahl

Gewicht der Maschine allein
Gewicht des Adapters
Gewicht der Zwinge

o AuBere MaBe der Maschine
(Lange x Breite x Hohe in mm):

¢ Bewerteter Schalldruckpege:
Bewerteter Schallleistungspegel:

D Schutzklasse Il

Benutzen Sie Schallschutz!

e Emission von Vibrationen*:

Gesamtwert der emittierten Vibrationen a;, < 2.5 m/s?

*Vibrationen gemaB EN 62841-2-9, ermittelt.
e Die Maschine wird geliefert mit:

- 1 Adapter

- 1 Satz a 2 Kohleblrsten

-1 Zwinge

42

1100 W - 230V - 50 Hz

26 /min
7,5kg
1 kg
2,6 kg

591x167x102
LpA=88dB(A) K=5dB(A)
LwA = 99 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)




Bedienungsanleitung

Montage der schneidképfe
Mit der Maschine gelieferte VIRAX Schneidhdpfe 1"1/2 und 2"

Maschine wie auf Abbildung 2 i gezeigt greifen. Schneidkopf so montieren, dass die beiden
Antriebskeile mit den Nuten auf dem Schneidkopf Ubereinstimmen.

VIRAX Schneidképfe 1"1/2 und 2", die sich bereits im Besitz des Benutzers befinden
Die Feder entfernen (Abb. 3). bevor der Schneidkopf In die Maschine eingesetzt wird.

Wichtig: Die Schneidkopfe dirfen ausschlieBlich auf der Seite der Umschaltvorrichtung
montiert werden.

Schneidkopfe 1/8" bis 1"1/4 (achtkant)

Das mit der Maschine gelieferte Achtkant-Zwischenstiick (Abb. 4) auf der gegentiberliegen—den
Seite der Umschaltvorrichtung einsetzen. Maschine umdrehen und Schneidkopf einsetzen (Abb. 5).

Gewindeschneiden (Abb. 1).

Verwenden Sie immer die Klemme mit der Maschine geliefert. Die Zwinge am Rohr
festklemmen, dabei kontrollieren, dass das Rohr um mindestens 100 mm und maximal 180
mm herausragt (Abb. 6). Die Bohrung der Schneidkluppe auf die Achse (C) schieben und
den Kopf auf das Rohr fadeln. Dabei Uberprifen, dass sich der Griff zur Rich-tungsumkehr
in der Stellung der gewiinschten Schneidrichtung befindet. Den Motor einschal-ten und die
Schneidkluppe am Anfang des Gewindes durch Driicken auf den Kopf unterstiitzen.

Wahrend des Vorgangs empfehlen wir die Benutzung des speziell hierflir geeigneten VIRAX
Schneiddls. Nr. 110200.

Nach Beenden des Schneidvorgangs Motor ausschalten. Umschalthebel auf Ricklauf stellen.
Motor wieder einschalten, um den Schneidkopf zu I6sen.

[i] e

m o e
[* BDe @
gl e |
]

137552 - Klemmzwinge

43



Wartungsarbeiten

Wichtiger Hinweis: Nur die in diesem Kapitel beschriebenen Arbeiten sind zulassig. Alle an-
deren Wartungsarbeiten missen durch von Virax zugelassenes Personal ausgefiihrt werden.

Auswechseln der Kohlebiirsten des Motors

Der Motor lauft nicht mehr, wenn eine seiner Kohleblrsten abgenutzt ist. Wechseln Sie dann
beide Kohleblrsten aus.

A e Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker der Maschine

o Offnen Sie die beiden Halbschalen des Griffes mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

e Demontieren Sie den Griffblock mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

e Ersetzen Sie sie durch die neuen Kohleblrsten (Teil-Nr. 753291), Setzen Sie die beiden
Halbschalen sowie den Griff wieder an

44



Fehlersuche und Stérungsbeseitigung

Wichtiger Hinweis: Wenn Sie Probleme feststellen, die in dieser Liste nicht aufgefiihrt sind,
wenden Sie sich an Virax oder ihren Vertreter, um geeignete KundendienstmaBnahmen fest-

zulegen.

Probleme im Zusammenhang mit der Funktion der Maschine

Festgestelltes Problem

Der Motor lauft nicht an,
wenn der Einschalter
gedrlckt wird.

Mogliche Ursachen

Der Netzstecker wurde nicht
in die Steckdose gesteckt.

MaBnahmen zur
Fehlerbehebung

Stellen Sie den
Netzanschluss her.

Die Versorgungsspannung ist
zu schwach.

Prufen Sie die Uber das Netz
gelieferte Spannung. (Die
Spannung muss mindestens
140 V betragen).

Die Kohlebtirsten des Motors
sind abgenutzt.

Ersetzen Sie die Kohlebdirs-
ten durch neue (siehe Seite
11).

Der Einschalter funktioniert
nicht.

Wechseln Sie den Schalter
aus. (Achtung: den Einschalter
nicht kurzschlieBen).

Der Motor ist durchgebrannt.

Wenden Sie sich an Virax
oder ihren Vertreter, um
den Motor auswechseln
zu lassen.

Der Antriebskranz der
Maschine wird vom Motor
nicht angetrieben.

Die Kraftibertragung ist
zerbrochen.

Wenden Sie sich an Virax
oder ihren Vertreter, um die
Kraftlbertragung auswech-
seln zu lassen.

Die Rotation des
Antriebskranzes ist
zu langsam oder
unregelmaBig.

Die Versorgungsspannung ist
zu schwach.

Uberpriifen Sie die Versor-
gungsspannung. (Sie muss
mindestens 140 V betragen).

Die Kraftlibertragung ist
defekt.

Der Antriebskranz weist
Spiel auf.

Die Lager sind
ausgeschlagen.

Wenden Sie sich an Virax
oder ihren Vertreter, um die
Kraftlibertragung auswech-
seln zu lassen.

Das Rohr wird nicht mehr
ausreichend durch die Zwinge
gehalten.

Die Backen sind abgenutzt.

Ersetzen Sie die Zwinge.

Die Ansatzbacken sind
abgenutzt.

Ersetzen Sie die beiden An-
satzbacken, Teil-Nr. 137507

45



Probleme beziiglich des Gewindes

Festgestelltes Problem

Die Gewindeschneidbacken
dringen nicht genligend in
das Rohr ein.

Mégliche Ursachen

Die Gewindeschneidbacken
sind verschmutzt.

MaBnahmen zur
Fehlerbehebung

Reinigen Sie das Ende der
Gewindeschneidbacken mit
einer Metallbirste.

Die Gewindeschneidbacken
sind abgenutzt.

Wechseln Sie den
Schneidkopf aus.

Die Nummerierung der
Gewindeschneidbacken
wurde nicht beachtet.

Ziehen Sie die Gewindes-
chneidbacken heraus und
setzen Sie sie neu ein unter
Einhaltung der Nummerie-
rung: Schneidbacke Nr. 1 in
die Aufnahme Nr. 1, Schneid-
backe Nr. 2 in die Aufnahme
Nr. 2 usw

Die Qualitat des erzielten
Gewindes ist unbefriedigend.

Gleiche Griinde wie oben:
Gewindeschneidbacken
verschmutzt oder abgenutzt
bzw. Nummerierung der
Gewindeschneidbacken nicht
eingehalten.

Siehe oben.

Schmierung ungentigend.

Stérker schmieren.

ACHTUNG

Die Teile kdnnen nicht getrennt bestellt werden; sie sind Teil von Baugruppen.

46




Stlckliste

N BEZEICHNUNG Anzahl
753285 (B} Schraube M4 x 14 2
2) Kabelclip 1
3) Ausloser 1
4) Kabelverstarkung 1
5) Netzkabel 1
70.) EMC unit 1
71) Schraube M4 x 20 1
753087 753286 5) Hauptgriff - rechte Schale 1
7) Hauptgriff - |__inke Schale 1
8 Schraube M4 x 14 2
9) Schraube M4 x 30 2
10.) Schraube M5 x 30 4
1) Schraube M5 x 30 4
12,) Motorgehause 1
13) Ventilator 1
753288 14 Stator 1
15) Statorschraube M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) Kugellager 608 2RS 1
17,) Rotor M1.25 6T 1
18.) Kugellager 6001 2RS 1
753290 19.) Schraube M4 x 8 4
20.) Birstenfeder 2
21) Burstenhalterung 2
[753291 22.) Kohleburste 7 x 11 2
753202 23.) Hintere Schale 7
753293 24.) Schraube M5 x 30 5
25.) Schraube M5 x 80 3
26.) Vordere Schale 1
753294 27, Richtungsumschalter
28.) Umschalterschraube Ma
753295 29) Kugellager 608 22 2
30.) Eingangswelle 8T, 1
31) Parallelkeil 4x4x8 2
32, Eingangszahnrad M1.25 35T 1
33.) Aulienspannring s-12 2
34.) Zahnrad 47T 1
35.) Welle 15T.9T 1
753296 36 Kugellager 6200 22 1
37.) Hauptwelle 8T, 1
38.) Platinenbefestigungsschraube M4 x 6 6
39.) Platine 1
40,) Kugellager 6003 2z 1
41) Vorlaufzahnrad (nach rechts) 45T 1
42.) Aulienspannring s17 1
43 Kupplungshebel 1
a4.) Rucklaufzahnrad (nach links) 38T 1
45.) Kugellager 6001 zz 2
46.) Platine 1
47) Zwischenstick 012 x 016 x 2 1
48.) Kugellager 6200 zz 2
49.) Aulienspannring S-14 1
50.) Ritzel 34T 1
51.) Welle 17T 1
52.) Parallelkeil 5x5x 10 1
53.) Lager 012 x @19 x 12 2
54.) Ritzel 30T 1
55) Ritzelwelle 1
753297 56.) Teflonring 2
753301 57.) Ring (Kopf 1 1/2i und 2 ) 3.5 x P89 1
58.) Antriebsrad 78T 1
137553 59.) Adapter 1
60.) Nocke 3
61.) Stoppsegment 0.6 x 8.6 3
62.) Kugelumlaufspindel M6 3
72.) Schraube M6 x 5 3
[ 753302 63) Ring (Kopf 1/8" bis 1 1/4°) 522 x 953 T
137552 64.) Zwinge 1
65.) Drehmomentstiitze M20 x P2.0 1
66.) Mutter M20 x P2.0 x 8 mm 1
753200 570 Spannschraube Zwinge M18 x P1.5 1
753300 68.) Sicherungsring fur bewegliche Backe | @1 x @11 1
69.) Bewegliche Backe 1

a7



Explosionszeichnung

48



Liiberblick

Ein/Ausschalter

Adapter fir Képfe mit kleinen

c
@
@
5]
=

49



50



Maquina electroportatil para roscar
137550 tubos de 1/8” a 2”
Manual de instrucciones

Le agradecemos por la compra de la roscadora 137550 y por su confianza.

Virax, un actor principal en la fabricacion y la comercializacion de herramientas para los oficios
de Sanitario, Ingenieria climatica y Cobertura le acompana en su labor diaria:

Virax, para que se revele su talento.

Esta documentacion ha sido realizada con cuidado para que pueda utilizar la ma-
quina eficientemente y con toda seguridad. Insistimos en la importancia de leer este
manual de instrucciones con atencion antes de utilizar la maquina y conservarlo a
proximidad de la misma.

51



Indice

TRADUCCION DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES

Consignas de seguridad

53

Consignas generales de SEQUITAA ........coeiruiiiuieriieiie et 53
Seleccion de 1a herramienta ..........ccooeeiiiiiiii e 53
Mantenimiento y almacenaje ............ccceeunes - 53
Instrucciones de seguridad para el usuario...........cccccc.... -~ 53
Instrucciones de seguridad relativas a la zona de trabajo... - 54
Utilizaciones prohibidas .............c.ccce...... .. 54
Consignas de manutencion y de trabajo ..o 54
Transporte de [a MAQUING ......oeeccueieeiiiee e e e e e e e e ne e e e eaneeas 54
Consignas relativas a la alimentacion eléctrica de la maquina ..........ccoceeveerienieennne 54
Consignas relativas a su proteccion o a la de las personas que se encuentran cerca .. 54
Consignas relativas al mantenimiento de la MAaquina .........ccccceeieeriiinieeiie e 55
Consignas relativas al almacenamiento de la maquina.........cccceeieeeiieniieenee e 56
Presentacién general de la roscadora 1375xx 57
FUNCIONES DASICAS .....veieiiiie ettt ettt ettt sttt e e st e e et e e e e neeeeannes 57
Diametro de los tubos que se pueden roscar .. . 57
Tubos que se pueden roscar .........c.ccceeeveecueens - 57
Tipos de roscados posibles.... - 57
Caracteristicas generales ..........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 58
Modo de empleo 59
MoNtaje de 1aS CADEZAS .....uevviieieiiiee et 59
ROSCAAO ... s 59
Operacion de mantenimiento 60
Cambio de las escobillas del MOtOr...........cccuiveiiiiiii e 60
Diagnésticos y soluciones 61
Problemas relativos al funcionamiento de la maquina .........cccceeeeeeeicieeeccieesciee s 61
Problemas relativos al roSCado ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiic 62
Nomenclatura 63
Despiece 64
Vista general 65

52



Consignas de seguridad

La roscadora Virax 1375xx es una maquina electroportatil que puede presentar ciertos peligros.
Por lo tanto es importante respetar las consignas siguientes para evitarse o provocar a otros
heridas o dafios que puedan resultar importantes.

Consignas de seguridad ®

"

Seleccién de la herramienta

- Utilice la herramienta adecuada. No utilice herramientas o dispositivos adaptables de muy
baja potencia para ejecutar trabajos pesados. No utilice las herramientas para otros fines
que no sean los trabajos para los que han sido disefiadas.

Mantenimiento y almacenaje

- Guarde sus herramientas en un lugar seguro. Las herramientas no utilizadas se deben
guardar en un lugar seco y cerrado, alejadas del alcance de los nifios.

- Déle un mantenimiento cuidadoso a sus herramientas. Mantenga sus herramientas limpias
para trabajar mejor y con mayor seguridad. Observe las indicaciones relativas al mante-
nimiento asi como las indicaciones de cambio de accesorios. Mantenga las empunadu-
ras secas y sin aceite o grasa.

- Controle si la herramienta ha sido dafiada. Antes de utilizar la herramienta, verifique siem-
pre de forma cuidadosa el perfecto funcionamiento de las piezas. Verifique si el funciona-
miento de las piezas en movimiento es correcto, si no se gripan o si hay otras piezas
danadas. Todos los componentes deben estar montados correctamente y cumplir las con-
diciones para garantizar el funcionamiento correcto de la herramienta. Cualquier disposi-
tivo de seguridad, interruptor o cualquier otra pieza dafiada o defectuosa se debe reparar
o remplazar de forma apropiada por un técnico cualificado.

- Atencion! Utilice la herramienta y sus accesorios de conformidad con las instrucciones de
seguridad. Tome en cuenta las posibilidades de la herramienta prestando atencién a las
condiciones de trabajo y a la tarea a ejecutar. El uso de la herramienta para otras tareas
que no sean las previstas puede resultar peligroso.

- Esta herramienta cumple con las reglas de seguridad en vigor. Todas las reparaciones se
deben efectuar por profesionales cualificados con piezas de recambio originales, si esto no
se respeta, la herramienta puede presentar un peligro para el usuario y anular la garantia.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el usuario

- Mantenga los nifios alejados. No permita que otras personas toquen la herramienta; man-
téngalos alejados de su zona de trabajo.

- Utilice ropa de trabajo apropiada. No utilice ropas largas o joyas, podrian ser atrapadas por
las piezas en movimiento.

- Durante trabajos a pleno aire, se recomienda utilizar guantes de caucho y calzado con
suela antideslizante. Si lleva cabello largos, utilice una redecilla protectora.

- No amplie su radio de accién. Evite adoptar una posiciéon incobmoda; conserve siempre el
equilibrio y el apoyo en el suelo.

- Manténgase siempre atento. Observe su trabajo, actie haciendo prueba del sentido
comun y no utilice nunca herramientas cuando esté cansado.

53



54

Instrucciones de seguridad relativas a la zona de trabajo

- Mantenga el orden en su zona de trabajo. El desorden en la zona de trabajo aumenta el
riesgo de accidente.

- Tome en consideracion el entorno de la zona de trabajo. No exponga nunca las herra-
mientas eléctricas a la lluvia. No utilice nunca herramientas eléctricas en un entorno hu-
medo o mojado.

- Supervise la correcta iluminacion de la zona de trabajo. No utilice nunca herramientas
eléctricas si se encuentran a proximidad liquidos o gases inflamables.

Utilizaciones prohibidas

- La maquina no esta destinada para apretar o aflojar racores.

Puede estar tentado para utilizar la fuerza motriz de la maquina para apretar o aflojar raco-
res. Esta utilizacién esta prohibida ya que la fuerza del motor es superior a la fuerza de la
mano que mantiene el racor, ya sea directamente o mediante el uso de una llave. Por lo
tanto corre el riesgo, al aflojar, de fracturarse la mano o el ante-brazo o proyectar la lave
sobre si mismo o sobre los colegas. (Ademas, durante el afloje, cuando el racor no esta aun
desbloqueado, usted impone una fuerza al motor que puede dafarlo).

Importante: La sociedad Virax no podra ser considerada como responsable de accidentes
ocurridos por el uso de la maquina para fines que no son los fines para los cuales se ha
disefiado la misma.

No utilizar herramientas que no hayan sido disefhadas para la maquina.
Unicamente se deberan montar las herramientas de corte, desbarbado y roscado disefia-
das para la maquina.

Importante: La sociedad Virax no podra ser considerada como responsable de accidentes
ocurridos por el uso de herramientas diferentes que las explicitamente previstas para la ma-
quina 1375xx.

Consignas de manutencion y de trabajo

Transporte de la maquina

- La maquina sin accesorios pesa 7,5 kg. El estuche con todos los accesorios puede pesar
hasta 20 kg.

Consignas relativas a la alimentacion eléctrica de la maquina
- La maquina debe estar alimentada por una tensién de 230 V.

- No tire nunca del cable de alimentacién de la maquina. (El cable no es una cuerdal). De
igual forma, no desconecte nunca la maquina tirando del cable.

Consignas relativas a su proteccion o a la de las personas que se encuentran cerca

- Si es necesario, colocar el tubo sobre uno o dos soportes. (Referencia Virax: soporte
rodillos sin pies: 161100).



- No porte corbata, bufanda, pendientes, cabellos largos, ropa ancha, pulseras, ani-
llos, etc. que podrian ser atrapadas por las piezas en rotacion.

- Porte gafas de proteccion protegiendo sus ojos de las proyecciones de aceite y sobre
todo de las astillas. En caso de proyeccién de aceite, aclarar abundantemente y consul-
tar un médico oftalmdlogo si aparecen problemas de vision. En caso de proyeccién de
astillas, no retirarlas y consultar inmediatamente a un servicio especializado.

Porte obligatoriamente tapones de proteccion para los oidos.
De conformidad con la norma EN 62841-2-9 (remitase a la norma publicada en el idioma de su
pais), los ensayos en laboratorio han dado los siguientes resultados:

Nivel ponderado de presion acustica: LpA = 88 dB(A) - Incertidumbre K = 5 dB (A)
Nivel ponderado de potencia acustica: LwA = 99 dB(A) - Incertidumbre K= 5 dB (A)

- Preste atencion a no cortarse al contacto con las piezas afiladas, en particular: cuchilla del
corta tubos, peine de roscado, cono de desbarbado, bordes interiores del tubo.

- Porte guantes para manipular las astillas: Las astillas ocasionan heridas dolorosas,
finas y profundas. Porte guantes si es alérgico al aceite de lubricacion.

- Preste atencion a los riesgos de aplastamiento, en particular durante la bajada del corta
tubo, de la cabeza de roscado, del desbarbador y durante el traslado del carro.

- Espere a que el motor esté parado antes de comenzar cualquier intervencio.

- Desconecte la maquina para cualquier intervencion de montaje, desmontaje y limpieza,
para prevenir los riesgos de arranque intempestivo: usted, o uno de sus colegas de tra-
bajo, pueden pulsar por descuido el pedal de mando o el boton de funcionamiento mien-
tras que sus manos se encuentran en la maquin.

- Cuide de que ninguna persona no autorizada se encuentre a proximidad de la maquina.

- Pare ante calentamiento la maquina inmediatamente si observa un funcionamiento
anormal: ante calentamiento o bloqueo del motor, chispas, humo, olor a quemado, vibra-
ciones importantes, etc. Consulte el capitulo "Diagndstico y reparacion” del presente ma-
nual. Si las indicaciones suministradas no permiten solucionar el problema, contacte con
la sociedad Virax o con su representante.

- No trabaje en la maquina si se siente mal: suefio, fiebre, cansancio fuerte. Muchos ac-
cidentes en el lugar de trabajo se deben a una disminucién importante de la vigilancia.

Consignas relativas al mantenimiento de la maquina

- Verifique regularmente el estado de la maquina. Identifique al maximo cualquier fisura,
holgura importante y de forma general, cualquier anomalia.

- Cambiar regularmente la cabeza de roscado, esobre todo cuando las virutas se hacen
menos precisas, mas troceadas.

- Los tubos no se deben roscar si no hay suficiente aceite.

- Usted debe utilizar uno de los aceites suministrados por Virax ya que todos los ensayos
mecanicos se han realizado con estos aceites.

- Solo para uso en interiores

55



Aceites que se pueden utilizar:

e Aceite de corte para tubos de acero
Acondicionamientos posibles:
1 bidén de 1 L (Ref. 110101)
1 bidén de 5 L (Ref. 110105)
1 carton de 12 bidones de 1 L (Ref. 110112)
1 bidén de 20 L (Ref. 110120)
Aerosol de 500 ml (Ref. 110200)
Cartéon de 12 aerosoles de 500 ml (Ref. 110202)

e Aceite de corte para tubos de acero inoxidable
Acondicionamientos posibles:
1 bidén de 5 L (Ref. 110505)
1 cartén de 4 bidones de 5 L (Ref. 110506)

¢ Aceite de corte sintético
De conformidad con la norma sanitaria DVGW (n° de identificacion DW-0201AT2541).
Acondicionamientos posibles:
1 bidén de 5 L (Ref. 110605)

Importante: La garantia no se podra aplicar cuando se utilice un aceite diferente al sumi-
nistrado por Virax.

Aparte de las acciones indicadas en el capitulo Mantenimiento, usted no debe realizar
operaciones de desmontaje y montaje por si mismo, estas operaciones se deben
realizar unicamente por personal homologado por la sociedad Virax.

Importante: La sociedad Virax no podra ser considerada como responsable por acciden-
tes ocurridos como resultado de una operacion de mantenimiento no autorizada.

Consignas relativas al almacenamiento de la maquina

- Conserve la maquina fuera de tensién en un lugar seco, sin riesgo de proyeccion de agua
o polvo y cubrala con un toldo.

56



Presentacioén general de la roscadora 1375xx

Funciones de base
La maquina roscadora 1375xx permite realizar la funcion siguiente:
- roscado de tubos por arranque de virutas.

Diametro de los tubos que se pueden roscar

Las cabezas de roscado entregadas con la maquina permiten roscar tubos de 1/2” a 2”.
Opcionalmente, las cabezas permiten roscar tubos de 1/8” a 3/8”.

Tubos que se pueden roscar

Los tubos que se pueden utilizar en la maquina 1375xx estan definidos por las normas
siguientes (remitase a las ediciones en el idioma de su pais):

1. Tubos de acero inoxidable:
EN ISO 1127 Junio 1996
Tubos de acero inoxidable — Dimensiones, tolerancias y masas lineales convencionales
EN 10216-5 Marzo 2005
Tubos sin soldadura de acero para servicio bajo presiéon — Condiciones técnicas de entrega
Parte 5: Tubos de acero inoxidable

EN 10217-7 Agosto 2005
Tubos soldados de acero para servicio bajo presion — Condiciones técnicas de entrega
Parte 7: Tubos de acero inoxidable

2. Tubos de acero al carbono:

EN 10208-2 Octubre 1996

Tubos de acero para conductos de fluidos combustibles - Condiciones técnicas de entrega
Parte 2: Tubos de la clase de prescripcién B

EN 10216-1 Diciembre 2002

Tubos sin soldadura de acero para servicio bajo presiéon — Condiciones técnicas de entrega
Parte 1: Tubos de acero sin aleacion con caracteristicas especificadas a temperatura ambiente
EN 10217-1 Diciembre 2002

Tubos soldados de acero para servicio bajo presion — Condiciones técnicas de entrega
Parte 1: Tubos de acero sin aleacion con caracteristicas especificadas a temperatura ambiente
EN 10255 Marzo 2005

Tubos de acero sin aleacion para soldar y roscar - Condiciones técnicas de entrega

Importante: Todos los tubos mencionados en las normas anteriores a la norma EN 10255
no pueden ser roscados. En funcion del didmetro, los espesores deben ser superiores o
iguales a los espesores definidos por la norma EN 10255.

Tipos de roscados posibles
La maquina permite realizar los siguientes tipos de roscados:

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)

57



DIMENSIONES DE ROSCADO

- Cabezas BSPT Derecha Acero 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -1"1/4 -1 1/2 - 2”
- Cabezas NPT Derecha Acero 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 1" 1/4 -1 1/2 - 2"

- Cabezas BSPT Derecha Acero inoxidable 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 17 1/4

- Cabezas BSPT Izquierda Acero 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" -1"1/4 - 1" 1/2 - 2"

ACCESORIOS
- Mordazas adicionales Acero inoxidable

Caracteristicas generales

o Motor 1100 W - 230 V - 50 Hz
¢ Velocidad de carga 26 / min
Peso de la maquina sola 7,5 kg
Peso del adaptador 1kg
Peso del tornillo 2,6 kg
e Dimensiones externas de la maquina
(longitud x anchura x altura, en mm): 591x167x102
¢ Nivel ponderado de presion acustica: LpA =88 dB(A) K=5dB(A)
Nivel ponderado de potencia acustica: LwA =99 dB(A) K=5dB(A)

D Clase de proteccion Il

jUtilice medios de proteccién contra el ruido!
e Emisién de vibraciones™:

Valor global de las vibraciones emitidas ay, < 2,5 m/s?

*vibraciones determinadas de conformidad con el EN 62841-2-9

e Maquina entregada con:
- 1 adaptador
-1 juego de 2 escobillas
- 1 tornillo

58



Modo de empleo

Montaje de la cabezas
Cabezas 1 "1/2 y 2" VIRAX entregadas con la maquina

Coger la maquina como la figura 2 y colocar la cabeza haciendo coincidir las dos chavetas de
traccion con los fresados de la cabeza.

Cabezas 1"1/2 y 2" Virax ya en posesiéon del utilizador
En este caso, quitar el muelle segun la figura 3 antes de colocar la cabeza dentro la maquina.

Importante: Las cabezas deben ser colocadas exclusivamente del lado del inversor.

Cabezas 1/8" hasta 1"1/4 VIRAX (octogonales)

Poner el adaptador octogonal suministrado con la maquina (fig. 4) del lado opuesto al del inver-
sor, girar la maquina y poner la cabeza (fig. 5).

Roscado (fig.1).

Siempre use la abrazadera suministrado con la maquina. Apretar el tornillo en el tubo
procurando que el tubo llegue a un minimo de 100 mm y un ma-ximo de 180 mm (fig. 6).
Hacer deslizar la terraja sobre el eje de la mordaza (C) y apoyar la ca-beza de roscado sobre
el tubo. Controlar que la palanca de inversion de marcha esté sobre la posicion
correspondiente al sentido del roscado deseado. Poner el motor en marcha y ayudar la terraja
al principio del roscado empujando sobre la cabeza.

Durante el roscado, aconsejamos utilizar aceite de corte VIRAX ref.: 110200 especialmente
adaptado a esta operacion.

Al final del roscado, motor parado, poner la inversion del sentido de rotacién y poner en mar-

P

137552 - Tomnillo de bloqueo 137553 - Adaptador para cabezas
octogonales 1/8" a 1" 1/4

59



Operaciones de mantenimiento

A\

60

Importante: Sélo se autorizan las operaciones descritas en este capitulo. Todas las otras
operaciones se deben realizar por un personal homologado por la sociedad Virax.

Remplace las escobillas de carbén del motor

El motor deja de funcionar si una de las escobillas de carbon esta gastada. Remplace en-
tonces las dos escobillas de carbon.

e Desconecte la maquina

e Abrir las dos partes de la empufiadura con un destornillador cruciforme

e Desmontar el bloque con un destornillador cruciforme

e Colocar las dos escobillas nuevas (Ref. 753291) y colocar las dos partes de la empufiadura



Diagnésticos y soluciones

Importante: Si usted constata problemas que no forman parte de esta lista, contacte Virax
0 a su representante para definir la accion Servicio Post-Venta apropiada.

Problemas relativos al funcionamiento de la maquina

Problema constatado

El motor no funciona
cuando se pulsa el botén
de funcionamiento.

Causas posibles

La toma de alimentacién
no esta conectada a la red
eléctrica.

Acciones correctoras

Conecte la toma de corriente
eléctrica.

La tension de alimentacion es
muy baja.

Verifique la tension suminis-
trada por la red eléctrica.
(La tension no debe ser
inferior a 140 V).

Las escobillas de carbono
del motor estan gastadas.

Remplace las escobillas
de carbono por escobillas
nuevas (ver la pagina 11).

El botén de funcionamiento
esta fuera de servicio.

Proceda al reemplazo del
botén. (Atencién: no ponga
en corto circuito el boton de
funcionamiento).

El motor esta quemado.

Contacte con Virax o con su
representante para proceder
a un cambio del motor.

La corona de arrastre de
la maquina no es accionada
por el motor.

El mecanismo de transmision
esté roto.

Contacte con Virax o con su
representante para proceder
a un cambio del mecanismo
de transmision.

La corona de arrastre es
demasiado lenta o irregular.

La tension de alimentacion
es muy baja.

Verifique la tension de ali-
mentacion. (La tensién no
debe ser inferior a 140 V).

La corona de arrastre tiene
juego.

Los cojinetes estan
desgastados.

Contacte con Virax o con su
representante para proceder
a un cambio del mecanismo
de transmision.

El tornillo no sujeta bien
el tubo.

Las mordazas estan
desgastadas.

Cambiar el tornillo.

Las mordazas adicionales
estan desgastadas.

Cambiar las 2 mordazas
adicionales (Ref 137507).

61



Problemas relativos al roscado

Problema constatado

Los peines no entran
suficientemente en el tubo.

Causas posibles

Los peines estan obstruidos.

Acciones correctoras

Limpie el extremo de los pei-
nes con un cepillo
metalico.

Los peines estan gastados.

Cambiar la cabeza.

No se ha respetado la
numeracioén de los peines.

Retirar los peines y volver
a colocarlos respetando
los nimeros:

peine n°1 en el alojamiento
n°1, peine n°2 en el aloja-
miento n°2...

La calidad del roscado

obtenido no es satisfactoria.

Razones iguales a las ante-
riores: peines obstruidos o
gastados, o no respeto de la
numeracioén de los peines.

Ver mas arriba.

Lubricacion insuficiente.

Afnadir aceite.

CUIDADO

Las piezas no se pueden pedir por separado, forman parte de subconjuntos.

62




Nomenclatura

N° DENOMINACION Cantidad
753285 1) _| Tornillo M4 x 14 2
2.) | Clip de fijacién cable 1
3) | Pestilo 1
4) | Refuerzo cable 1
5.) | Cable de alimentacion 1
70.) | EMC unit 1
71.) | Tornillo M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) | Empunadura principal- Lateral derecho 1
7.) | Empunadura principal- Lateral izquierdo 1
8) | Tornillo M4 x 14 2
9) | Tornillo M4 x 30 2
10.) | Tornillo M5 x 30 4
11.) | Tornillo M5 x 30 4
12.) | Proteccion motor 1
13.) | Ventilador 1
753288 14.) | Estator 1
15, | Tornillo estator M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) | Cojinete de bolas 608 2RS 1
17.) | Rotor M1.25 6T 1
18.) | Cojinete de bolas 6001 2RS 1
19.) | Tornillo M4 x & B
763290 20.) | Resorte escobilla 2
21.) | Soporte escobilla 2
| 753291 22.) | Escobilla 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) | Parte trasera 1
753293 24.) | Tornillo M5 x 30 5
25.) | Tornillo M5 x 80 3
26.) | Parte frontal 1
753294 27.) | Inversor
28.) | Tornillo inversor ME
753205 29, | Cojinete de bolas 608 2z 2
30.) | Arbol de entrada 8T 1
31.) | Chaveta paralela 4x4x8 2
32.,) | Pinén de entrada M1.25 35T 1
33.) | Circlips exterior S12 2
34.) | Tren de engranajes 47T 1
35.) | Arbol 15T.9T 1
753296 36.) | Cojinete de bolas 6200 2z 1
37.) | Arbol principal 8T 1
38.) | Tornillo de fijacion platina M4 x 6 6
39.) | Platina 1
40.) | Coiinete de bolas 6003 zz 1
41.) | Tren de engranajes de roscado (hacia la derecha) 45T 1
42.) | Circlips exterior sA7 1
43.) | Selector de enganche 1
44.) | Tren de engranajes de retroceso (hacia la izquierda) | 38T 1
45.) | Cojinete de bolas 6001 2z 2
46.) | Platina 1
47.) | Tirante 012 x 916 x 2 1
48.) | Cojinete de bolas 6200 2z 2
49.) | Circlips exterior S14 1
50.) | Pinon 34T 1
51.) | Arbol 17T 1
52.) | Chaveta paralela 5x5x 10 1
53.) | Cojinete G12 x @19 x 12 2
54.) | Pinon 30T 1
55.) | Eje Pinon 1
753297 56.) | Cojinete teflon 2
[753301 | 57.) | Anillo (cabeza 1"1/2 y 2") 3.5 x 289 1
58.) | Rueda de arrastre 48T 1
137553 59.) | Adaptador 1
60.) | Leva 3
61.) | Tope de bloqueo 0.8 x 98.6 3
62.) | Tornillo de bolas M6 3
72.) | Tornillo M6 x 5 3
[ 753302 63.) | Anillo (cabeza 1/8" a 1"1/4") 022 x 953 1
137552 64.) | Mordazas 1
65.) | Barra antipar M20 x P2.0 1
66.) | Tuerca M20 x P2.0 x 8mm 1
753299 67.) | Tornillo de apriste de las mordazas, M18 x P1.5 1
753300 | 68.) | Muelle para mordaza movil o1 x 211 1
69) | Mordaza movil 1

63



Despiece




Vista general

Empufadura trasera

Blogue motor

Alojamiento barra antipar

Inversor
2
A\

//
g /4 A b
|_|E_| /\ —
0
o 5 g

0

Interruptor Marcha / Parada

Bloque reductor




66



Tarraxa eléctrica portatil
137550 para tubos de 1/8" a 2"
Manual de instrucoes

Obrigado por ter adquirido a maquina de roscar e por demonstrar a sua confianga na nossa
empresa.

A Virax, um fabricante e revendedor importante no ambito de ferramentas para os mercados Sa-
nitario, de Engenharia ambiental e de Revestimentos para telhados, fornece as ferramentas que
utiliza no seu trabalho diario:

Virax, a mostrar o seu talento.

Esta documentacéao foi produzida com cuidado para Ihe permitir utilizar a maquina
no seu melhor desempenho e na mais completa seguranca. Recomendamos viva-
mente que leia este manual de instrugdes cuidadosamente antes de utilizar a ma-
quina e que o guarde em local de facil acesso em relagdo a localizagdo da maquina.

67



Indice
TRADUQAO DO MANUAL ORIGINAL

Instrucoes de seguranca 69
Instru¢des gerais de seguranca.... .-69
Escolha da ferramenta............... .69
Manutengéo e armazenamento............... 69
Instrucdes de seguranga para o utilizador.............cccceevueenee. .69
Instrucdes de seguranca relativamente a area de trabalno..........ccocceeiiieii e, 70
Utilizages Proibidas .........occiiiiiiiiiii e 70
Instrucdes de manuseamento € de OPEIrACAO ......ccccueeerrrreerirreerireeaseeeeeeeeeeereeeesnreeeanes 70
122117 oo =T a= W a aF- Lo [ o = PR 70
Instrugdes relativas a fonte de alimentacao eléctrica da maquina .........cccceceeeveeeeen. 70
Instrugdes relativamente a sua proteccéo e a proteccao daqueles em seu redor ....70
Instrugdes de ManUIENGEO0 .........cceviiiiiiiiii i 71
InstrugGes de armazenamento ... 72

Descricao geral da maquina de roscar 137550

FUNGOES DASICAS ...t
Diametros dos tubos que podem ser roscados . .
Tubos que POdem SEr rOSCAAOS .......cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie et
Tipos de rosca diSPONIVEIS .......cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et
CaracteristiCas geraliS .......ccoouiiiiiiieiiiie i e
Modo de utilizacao 75
Montagem das CabeCas .......ccooiiiiiiiiii s 75
ROSCAGEM ..o 75
Operacoes de manutencao 76
Substituicdo das escovas do MOtOr ........ccccceeviiiiiiiiiici e 76
Diagnésticos e resolucoes de problemas 77
Problemas com a operacao da MAQUING........c.eeeviriiiirrieiienre e 77
Problemas com COrte de roSCa ..........coouieiieiriiisiiseeee e 78
Nomenclatura 79
Vista explodida .80
Vista geral 81

68




Instrucdes de seguranca

A tarraxa Virax 1375xx é uma maquina eléctrica portatil que pode apresentar certos perigos. E
portanto importante obedecer as instrugdes seguintes por forma a evitar causar a si préprio ou
a outros possiveis ferimentos ou lesoes.

Instrucoes de seguranca ®
Escolha da ferramenta ‘

- Utilize uma ferramenta adequada. Nao utilize ferramentas ou dispositivos adaptaveis de
baixa poténcia para a realizagéo de trabalho pesado. No utilize ferramentas para efeitos
que nao aqueles para os quais as mesmas foram concebidas.

Manutencéo e armazenamento

- Guarde as suas ferramentas num local seguro. As ferramentas nao utilizadas devem ser
guardadas num local seco e fechado fora do alcance das criangas.

- Realize a manutencéo das suas ferramentas cuidadosamente. Realize a manutencao das
suas ferramentas de modo a que possa trabalhar melhor e em maior seguranca. Cumpra
as indicagcbes de manutencéo assim como as indicagdes referentes a substituicdo de
acessorios. Mantenha as pegas secas e livres de 6leo e de gordura.

- Verifique se a ferramenta esta danificada. Antes de utilizar a ferramenta, verifique sempre
cuidadosamente se todas as pecas estdo a funcionar correctamente. Verifique se as pecas
se movimentam correctamente, se ndo prendem e se ndo existem outras pecas danifica-
das. Todos os componentes devem ser instalados correctamente e devem cumprir as
condigbes necessarias para garantir que a ferramenta se encontra em perfeitas condi-
¢oes de funcionamento. Todos os dispositivos de seguranca, interruptores e outras pegas
danificadas ou defeituosas tém de ser reparadas ou substituidas de forma apropriada por
um técnico qualificado.

- Aviso! Certifique-se de que a ferramenta e os seus acessorios estdo de acordo com as ins-
trucdes de seguranca. Considere a gama de opgdes para a ferramenta tendo em consi-
deracéo as condigdes de trabalho e a tarefa a ser realizada. Pode ser perigoso utilizar a
ferramenta para tarefas para as quais a mesma nao foi concebida.

- Esta ferramenta estd em conformidade com as actuais normas de seguranca. Todas as re-
paracdes devem ser realizadas por profissionais qualificados utilizando pegas sobressa-
lentes originais, sendo que incumprimento desta acgao podera fazer com que a ferramenta
possa ser perigosa de utilizar e que a garantia seja invalidada.

Instrucdes de seguranca para o utilizador

- Mantenha as criangas afastadas. Nao deixe outras pessoas tocar na ferramenta; e man-
tenha-as afastadas da sua area de trabalho.

- Utilize vestuario de trabalho apropriado. Nao utilize vestuario ou jéias muito largas, uma
vez que estas podem ficar presas nas pegas moveis.

- Ao trabalhar ao ar livre, é recomendavel que utilize luvas de borracha e sapatos com solas
anti-deslizantes. Se tiver cabelo comprido, prenda-o atrds com uma rede para cabelo.

- Nao aumente o seu alcance. Evite adoptar uma postura que considere cansativa; certifi-
que-se de que tem um firme apoio pedonal e mantenha sempre o seu equilibrio.

- Esteja sempre concentrado. Olhe para o seu trabalho, utilize o seu senso comum e nao
utilize a ferramenta quando estiver cansado.

69



70

Instrucdes de seguranca relativamente a area de trabalho

- Mantenha a sua area de trabalho bem arrumada. A desarrumagéo aumenta o risco de um
acidente.

- Tenha em consideracdo o ambiente em redor da sua area de trabalho. Nao exponha fer-
ramentas de alimentacéo eléctrica a chuva. Nao utilize ferramentas de alimentagéo eléc-
trica num ambiente himido ou molhado.

- Certifique-se de que a area de trabalho esta bem iluminada. N&o utilize ferramentas de ali-
mentagao eléctrica na proximidade de liquidos ou de gases inflamaveis.

Utilizacoes proibidas

- A maquina ndo foi concebida para apertar ou desapertar juntas.

Pode sentir-se tentado a utilizar a poténcia da maquina para apertar ou desapertar juntas. A
realizagdo destas accoes é proibida dado que a forga do motor € muito maior que a forga exer-
cida pela mao que segura a junta quer directamente quer utilizando uma chave de boca. Ao
desapertar, corre o risco de fracturar a sua mao ou antebrago ou de a chave de boca ser ati-
rada na sua direcg@o ou na direcgdo de um dos seus colegas. (Para além disso, ao desaper-
tar, se a junta nao tiver sido libertada, ird sujeitar o motor a uma forca que o pode danificar).

Importante: A Virax ndo pode em circunstancia alguma ser responsabilizada por acidentes
que ocorram enquanto resultado da maquina ser utilizada para fins diferentes daqueles para
0s quais a mesma foi concebida.

Nao utilize ferramentas diferentes daquelas concebidas para utilizacado com a maquina.
Apenas as ferramentas de corte, de escarear e de roscar concebidas para a maquina é que
podem ser montadas na mesma.

Importante: A Virax ndo pode em circunstancia alguma ser responsabilizada por acidentes
que ocorram enquanto resultado da utilizagcdo de ferramentas diferentes das especificadas
para utilizacdo com a 1375xx.

Instrucoes de manuseamento e de operacao

Transportar a maquina
- A maquina nua pesa 7,5 kg. O peso da maleta com todos os acessérios pode atingir 20 kg.

Instrucdes relativas a fonte de alimentacéo eléctrica da maquina

- A maquina deve utilizar uma fonte de alimentacgéao eléctrica de 230V.

- N&o puxe a maquina pelo seu cabo de alimentagéo. (O cabo ndo € uma cordal). Do mesmo
modo, ndo desligue a maquina da corrente puxando pelo cabo.

Instrucdes relativamente a sua proteccao e a proteccédo daqueles em seu redor

- Se necessario, colocar o tubo sobre um ou mais pontaletes ou escoras. (NUmeros de pega
Virax: suporte de fixacao de tubo sem pernas: 161100).

Y



OpPP

P> @ B

- Nao utilize uma gravata, lenco, pendentes, vestuario largo, braceletes de corrente,
anéis, etc. ou utilize o cabelo longo... qualquer um dos quais pode ser ficar preso nas
pegas rotativas da maquina.

- Utilize 6culos de proteccgao ara proteger os olhos contra salpicos de 6leo e, mais impor-
tante, para proteger contra quaisquer aparas metalicas da maquinagem que sejam pro-
jectadas. No caso de salpicos de 6leo, lave os olhos exaustivamente com agua e consulte
um médico oftalmologista se registar quaisquer problemas com a sua visao. Se for pro-
jectada uma apara metalica da maquinagem, nédo tente remové-la ou entdo deixe que
outra pessoa a remova mas consulte um servico especializado imediatamente.

E essencial a utilizacao de um capacete com protecgoes para os ouvidos.
Em conformidade com a norma EN 62841-2-9 (consulte a norma publicada no seu idioma), os
testes laboratoriais apresentaram os seguintes resultados:

Nivel ponderado de pressao acustica: LpA = 88 dB(A) - A incerteza K =5 dB (A)
Nivel ponderado de poténcia acustica: LwA =99 dB(A) - A incerteza K =5 dB (A)

- Tenha cuidado para nao se cortar m contacto com pecas agugadas, mais especifica-
mente com: lamina de corte, pentes de roscar, cone de escareador, faces internas do tubo.

- Utilize luvas para o manuseamento das aparas metalicas da maquinagem:estas
podem provocar cortes perigosos, finos e profundos. Utilize luvas se for alérgico a 6leo de
lubrificagéo.

- Preste atencao a perigos de esmagamento, especialmente ao baixar o cortador do tubo,
a cabeca de roscar ou o escareador e quando a abragadeira estiver em movimento.

- Espere até que o motor pare antes de realizar qualquer trabalho.

- Desligue a maquina quando estiver a realizar operacdes de montagem, de desmontagem
e de limpeza com vista a proteger-se contra os riscos potenciais da maquina ser aciden-
talmente colocada em funcionamento: vocé ou um dos seus colegas pode acidentalmente
pisar o pedal de controlo ou pressionar o botao de arranque enquanto estiver com as
maos na maquina.

- Assegure-se de que nao existe nenhuma pessoa nao autorizada nas imediacbes da
maquina.

- Pare a maquina imediatamente se notar algo de anormal no modo como esta esta a fun-
cionar: motor a abrandar ou a parar, faiscas, fumo, cheiro a queimado, vibragdes, etc.
Consulte o capitulo "Diagndsticos e resolug@o de problemas" neste manual. Se as indica-
¢Oes apresentadas ndo lhe permitirem resolver o problema, contacte a Virax ou um dos
seus representantes.

- Nao trabalhe com a maquina se nio se estiver a sentir bem: tonturas, febre, se estiver
a sentir-se muito cansado. Muitos acidentes no local de trabalho devem-se a falta de vi-
gilancia.

Instrucdes de manutencéo

- Verifique regularmente o estado da maquina. Identifique, tanto quanto possivel, quais-
quer fissuras, folgas excessivas, etc, e qualquer anomalia em geral.

- Substituir regularmente a cabeca de roscagem, em particular quando as aparas se
tornarem menos lisas, mais fraccionadas.

- Vocé nao deve abrir roscas em tubos sem uma lubrificagcéo suficiente.

- Deve utilizar um dos 6leos fornecidos pela Virax uma vez que todos os testes mecéanicos
foram realizados utilizando estes 6leos.

- Somente para uso interno

71



Oleos que podem ser utilizado:

* Oleo para corte de tubos de ago
Embalagem possivel:

Bidao de 1 L (pega n.° 110101)
Bidao de 5 L (pega n.° 110105)
1 caixa de 12 x bidées de 1 L (pegca n.® 110112)
Bidao de 20 L (pecga n.° 110120)
Aerossol de 500 ml (pega n.° 110200)
Caixa de 12 x aerossois de 500 ml (pega n.° 110202)

o Oleo para corte de tubos de aco inoxidavel
Embalagem possivel:
Bidédo de 5 L (pega n.° 110505)
1 caixa de 4 x biddes de 1 L (pega n.° 110506)

« Oleo sintético para corte
Em conformidade com a norma sanitaria DVGW (identificacéo n.° DW-0201AT2541).
Embalagem possivel:
Bidao de 5 L (pega n.° 110605)

Importante: A garantia sera invalidada se for utilizado qualquer 6leo que ndo tenha sido
fornecido pela Virax.

Para além das tarefas apresentadas no capitulo Manutengao, ndo deve realizar operagoes
de desmontagem ou de montagem por si préprio. Estas operacdes apenas devem ser
realizadas por pessoal aprovado pela Virax.

Importante: A Virax ndo pode ser responsabilizada por acidentes que ocorram enquanto
resultado de uma operagédo de manutencao ndo autorizada.

Instrucdes de armazenamento

- Guarde a maquina sem esta estar ligada a corrente eléctrica num local seco onde nao
exista qualquer risco de salpicos de dgua ou de poeiras, e tape-a com um oleado.

72



Descricao geral da maquina de roscar 1375xx

Funcdes bésicas
A tarraxa 1375xx permite executar a seguinte funcéo:
- Roscagem de tubos por eliminacéo de aparas.
Diametros dos tubos que podem ser roscados

As cabecas de roscagem fornecidas com a maquina permitem abrir roscas em tubos de 1/2” a
2”. Em opgéo, as cabecgas permitem abrire roscas em tubos de 1/8” a 3/8”.

Tubos que podem ser roscados

Os tubos que podem ser utilizados na 1375xx sdo definidos pelas normas seguintes (consulte
as edigcdes publicadas no seu idioma):

1. Tubos de aco inoxidavel:

EN ISO 1127 Junho de 1996
Tubos de ago inoxidavel - Dimensdes, tolerancias e densidades lineares convencionais

EN 10216-5 Margo de 2005

Tubos de agco sem costura para uso sob presséo - Condigcdes técnicas de fornecimento
Parte 5: Tubos de aco inoxidavel

EN 10217-7 Agosto de 2005

Tubos de ago com costura para uso sob pressao - Condi¢des técnicas de fornecimento
Parte 7: Tubos de aco inoxidavel

2. Tubos de aco-carbono:
EN 10208-2 Outubro de 1996
Tubos de ago para condutas destinadas aos fluidos combustiveis - Condi¢des técnicas
de distribuicao
Parte 2: Tubos que preenchem as exigéncias da classe B
EN 10216-1 Dezembro de 2002
Tubos de ago sem costura para uso sob presséo - Condigcdes técnicas de fornecimento
Parte 1: Tubos de aco ndo ligados, com caracteristicas especificadas a temperatura ambiente
EN 10217-1 Dezembro de 2002
Tubos de ago com costura para uso sob pressao - Condi¢oes técnicas de fornecimento
Parte 1: Tubos de aco no ligados, com caracteristicas especificadas a temperatura ambiente
EN 10255 Margo de 2005
Tubos de aco soldaveis e roscaveis nao ligados - Condi¢oes técnicas de fornecimento

Importante: nem todos os tubos mencionados anteriormente na norma EN 10255 podem
ser roscados. Dependendo do didametro, a espessura tem de ser maior ou igual a espessura
definida pela norma EN 10255.

Tipos de rosca disponiveis
A méquina pode produzir os seguintes tipos de roscas:

- BSPT (rosca British Standard Pipe Taper)
- NPT (rosca National standard taper Pipe Thread)

73



DIMENSOES DE ROSCAGEM

- Cabegas BSPT Direita Aco 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -1 1/4 - 17 1/2 - 2"

- Cabegas NPT Direita Ago 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 1" 1/4 -1 1/2 - 27

- Cabegas BSPT Direita Inox 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 17 1/4

- Cabegas BSPT Esquerda Ago 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” -1” - 1" 1/4 -1 1/2 - 2”

ACESSORIOS
- Mordentes moveis Inox

Caracteristicas gerais

e Motor 1100 W - 230 V - 50 Hz
* \/elocidade de carregamento 26 / min
Peso apenas da maquina 7,5 kg
Peso do adaptador 1 kg
Peso do torno 2,6 kg
¢ Dimensdes externas da maquina
(comprimento x largura x altura, em mm): 591x167x102
¢ Nivel ponderado de pressao acustica: LpA =88 dB(A) K=5dB(A)
Nivel ponderado de poténcia acustica: LwA =99 dB(A) K=5dB(A)

D Classe de protecao Il

Utilize meios de proteccao contra o ruido!
e Emissao de vibragoes™:

Valor global das vibragbes emitidas ay, < 2.5 m/s?
*vibragbes determinadas segundo o EN 62841-2-9

* Maquina entregue com:
- 1 adaptador
- 1 conjunto de 2 escovas
-1 torno

74



Modo de emprego

Montagem das cabecas
Cabecas 1 "1/2 e 2" VIRAX entregues com a maquina

Pegar na maquina como se vé na figura 2 e montar a cabeca fazendo coincidir as duas cavil-
has de transporte com as ranhuras, sobre a cabeca.

Cabecas 1"1/2 e 2" VIRAX ja na posse do utilizador
Neste caso afastar a mola seguindo a figura 3, antes de inserir a cabega na maquina.

Importante: As cabecas devem estar montadas exclusivamente do lado do inversor.

Cabecas 1/8" a 1"1/4 Virax (octogonais)

Inserir o adaptador octogonal (figura 4) do lado oposto ao do inversor, tornar a voltar a maquina
e inserir a cabega (figura 5).

Roscagem (fig. 1).

Sempre utilizar o grampo fornecido com a maquina. Bloquear o torno sobre o tubo verificando
que o tubo ultrapasse um minimo de 100 mm e um maximo de 180 mm (fig. 6). Fazer deslizar
a tarraxa sobre o eixo (C) e ajustar a cabeca sobre o tubo. Neste momento, verificar que a
manete de inversdo esteja correctamente colocada na posicdo do sentido de roscagem
desejado. Fazer funcionar o motor e ajudar a tarraxa no inicio da roscagem, pressionando a
cabeca.

Durante a roscagem: utilizar 6leo de corte VIRAX Réf. 110200 especialmente adaptado a esta
operagao.

No fim da roscagem, motor parado, meter o inversor de marcha em posi¢éo de retorno meter
em marcha para desengatar a cabeca.

[T @D w
e =]
L] bl

137552 - Torno de bloqueio 137553 - Adaptador para cabegas
octogonais 1/8" a 1"1/4

75



Operacoes de manutencgao

Importante: Apenas séo autorizadas as operag¢oes descritas neste capitulo. Todas as outras
operagdes apenas devem ser realizadas por pessoal aprovado pela Virax.

Substituir as escovas do motor

O motor ira parar de trabalhar se uma das suas escovas estiver gasta. Substitua as duas
escovas.

A * Desligue a maquina

e Abrir as duas metades laterais do punho utilizado uma chave cruciforme

e Desmonte o bloco do punho utilizando uma chave cruciforme

e Substitua pelas escovas novas (Ref. 753291) e reinstale as duas metades laterais e
o punho

76



Diagnésticos e resolucoes de problemas

Importante: Se encontrar problemas que ndo se encontrem nesta lista, contacte a Virax ou
0 seu representante para que o problema seja resolvido pelo servigo Pés-Vendas.

Problemas com a operacao da maquina

Problema

O motor ndo funciona
quando o botéo de arranque
é pressionado.

Causas possiveis

A tomada de alimentagéo
ndo esta ligada a fonte de
alimentacao eléctrica.

Acgoes correctivas

Ligue a tomada a fonte de
alimentacgao eléctrica.

A tensao de alimentacéo

eléctrica é demasiado baixa.

Verifique a tensao fornecida
pela fonte de alimentagao de
corrente eléctrica. (A tensdo
nao pode ser inferior a 140 V).

As escovas do motor estédo
gastas.

Substitua as escovas por es-
covas novas (ver pagina 11).

O botao de arranque nao
esta a funcionar.

Substitua o botdo. (Aviso:
nao provoque o curto-circuito
do botao de arranque).

O motor esta queimado.

Contacte a Virax ou um seu
representante para substituir
o motor.

A coroa de accionamento da
magquina ndo é accionada
pelo motor.

A transmissao esta partida.

Contacte a Virax ou um seu
representante para substituir
a transmissao.

A rotagéo da coroa de
accionamento € demasiado
lenta ou irregular.

A tenséo de alimentagéo

eléctrica é demasiado baixa.

Verifique a tensao de alimen-
tacdo. (Nao pode ser inferior
a140V).

A transmissao esta avariada.

A coroa de accionamento
apresenta uma folga.

Os mancais estao
desgastados.

Contacte a Virax ou um seu
representante para substituir
a transmissao.

O tubo néo é suficientemente
mantido pelo torno.

Os mordentes estédo
desgastados.

Substituir o torno.

Os mordentes moéveis estao
desgastados.

Substituir os 2 mordentes
moveis Ref. 137507.

7



Problemas com corte de rosca

Problema

As matrizes ndo entram
suficientemente nos tubos.

Causas possiveis

As matrizes estéo sujas.

Accoes correctivas

Limpe as extremidades das
matrizes com uma escova
para metal.

As matrizes estdo gastas.

Substituir a cabeca.

A numeracao das matrizes
nao foi obedecida.

Retire as matrizes e volte a
colocé-las e certifique-se

de que a numeracéo das
matrizes é obedecida:
matriz n.° 1 no encaixe n.° 1,
matriz n.° 2 no encaixe n.° 2,
etc.

A qualidade da rosca obtida
ndo é satisfatoria.

Mesmos motivos que ponto
anterior: matrizes sujas ou
gastas, ou numerag¢ao nao
obedecida.

Ver ponto anterior.

Lubrificacéo insuficiente.

Lubrificar mais.

ATENGAO

As pecas ndao podem ser encomendadas separadamente,

fazem parte de subconjuntos.

78




Nomenclatura

N° DESIGNAQAO Quantidade|
753285 1) Parafuso M x 14 2
2) Clip de fixagéo do cabo 1
3.) Gatilho 1
4) Reforgo cabo 1
5.) Cabo de alimentagao eléctrica 1
70.) EMC_unit 1
71, Parafuso M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) Punho principal-lado direito 1
7) Punho principal-lado esquerdo 1
8.) Parafuso M4 x 14 2
9) Parafuso M4 x 30 2
10.) Parafuso M5 x 30 4
11,) Parafuso M5 x 30 4
12.) Invélucro motor 1
13) Ventilador 1
753288 14.) Estator 1
15 Parafuso estator M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) Rolamento de esferas 608 2RS 1
17.) Rotor M1.25 6T 1
18.) Rolamento de esferas 6001 2RS 1
19 Parafuso M4 x 8 4
763290 20.) Mola de escova 2
21) Suporte de escova 2
| 753291 22.) Escova 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) Lado traseiro 1
753293 24.) Parafuso M5 x 30 5
25.) Parafuso M5 x 80 3
26.) Lado dianteiro 1
753294 27, Inversor
28.) Parafuso inversor Ma
753295 29.) Rolamento de esferas 608 2z 2
30.) Veio de entrada 8T 1
31) Chaveta paralela 4x4x8 2
32) Pinhdo de entrada M1.25 35T 1
33.) Circlips exterior S-12 2
34.) Engrenagem 47T 1
35.) Veio 15T.9T 1
753296 36.) Rolamento de esferas 6200 2z 1
37.) Veio principal 8T 1
38.) Parafuso de fixagao platina M4 x 6 6
39.) Platina 1
40.) Rolamento de esferas 6003 zz 1
41,) Engrenagem de avanco (a direita) | 45T 1
42.) Circlips exterior s7 1
43.) Selector de engate 1
44.) Engrenagem de recuo (a esquerda) | 38T 1
45.) Rolamento de esferas 6001 zz 2
46.) Platina 1
47.) Espagador 312 x D16 x 2 1
48.) Rolamento de esferas 6200 zz 2
49, Circlips exterior S14 1
50.) Pinhdo 34T 1
51, Veio 17T 1
52.) Chaveta paralela 5x5x 10 1
53.) Mancal G012 x @19 x 12 2
54.) Pinhao 30T 1
55.) Eixo pinhao 1
753297 56.) Mancal teflon B
753301 57.) Anel (cabega 1" 1/2 e 2") 3.5 x 989 1
58.) Roda de accionamento 48T 1
137553 59.) ‘Adaptador 1
60.) Came 3
61, Segmento de paragem 0.8 x 98.6 3
62.) Parafuso de esfera M6 3
72.) Parafuso M6 x 5 3
[753302 53.) Anel (cabega 1/8" a 171/4") 2.2 x 953 1
137552 64.) Torno 1
65.) Barra anti-binario M20 x P2.0 1
66.) Porca M20 x P2.0 x 8mm 1
753299 67.) Parafuso de aperto forno M18 x P1.5 1
753300 68.) ‘Anilha para mordente movel o1 x D11 1
69.) Mordente mével 1

79



Vista explodida

80



Vista geral

£
15}
2
€
S
©
o
<
S
=1

2

c

g

c

9o

Q

o

&

@

-]

©

<}

S

(&}

Adaptador para cabegas de
dimenso

pequenas dimensdes

0

Interruptor Ligar / Desligar

81



82



Filettatrice elettroportatile
137550 per tubi da 1/8" a 2"
Manuale di istruzioni

Grazie per aver acquistato la filiettatrice 1375xx e per la fiducia accordata alla nostra azienda.
Virax, una delle principali aziende produttrici e rivenditrici di untensili per il settore
idrotermosa-nitario, riscaldamento ed edilizia, fornisce gli utensili per il vostro lavoro
quotidiano: Virax esalta il vostro talento.
La presente documentazione ¢ stata realizzata con la massima cura per consentirvi
di usare la macchina al meglio e in totale sicurezza. Consigliamo vivamente di leg-

gere attentamente il presente manuale di istruzioni prima di utilizzare la macchina e
di tenerlo a portata di mano.

83



Sommario
TRADUZUONE DELLE ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI

Istruzioni per la sicurezza .. 85
Istruzioni generali Per 12 SICUIEZZA .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiecie e 85
Scelta dell’ UtenSile .........ucuiiiieiiie 85
Manutenzione € CONSEIVAZIONE .......cocuiiiiiiiieeiieie e et e e e e e e ne e e enneeas 85
Istruzioni di sicurezza per Putente ...........cccvviiiiiiiiii 85
Istruzioni di sicurezza relative all’area di lavoro ...........ccccccieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 86

{04117 1 g Vo g I o0 Y=Y o 1 USSR

Istruzioni per la movimentazione e I'uso ...

Trasporto della MAaCChING........coouiiiiiie e
Istruzioni relative all’alimentazione elettrica della macchina ............ccocooecieiiiienninnn.
Instruzioni relative alla protezione dell’'utente e delle persone vicine
Istruzioni per [a ManULENZIONE .........cocuiiiiiiii s
IStruzioni per [a CONSEIVAZIONE .........ccceiiiiiiiiiiie e e
Descrizione generale della filettatrice 137550 89
FUuNzioni di Dase ........cocueiiiiiiiii 89
Diametri dei tubi che possono essere filettati ........ccceeveeeiiiiiiiiieec e 89
Tubi che possono essere filettati .....uuiiicieeieie i 89
Tipi di filettatura diSPONIDIli ........oeeiiiieeeee e 89
Caratteristiche generali ..........coovereiiiciiic 90
Modo d'uso 91
Montaggio delle TESTE .....uiiiiiiiiiiiie e 91
FIETEATUIA .o 91
Operazioni di manutenzione 92
Sostituzione dei carboni del MOtore ..........occeevceiiiicinicccc 92
Identificazione e riparazione dei guasti ....... 93
Problemi di funzionamento della macchina...........ccccouiiiiiiciicccc 93
Problemi di taglio della filettatura ... 94
Nomenclatura 95
Vista dettagliata 96
Panoramica 97

84




Istruzioni per la sicurezza

La filettatrice Virax 1375xx € una macchina elettroportatile che pud presentare possibili peri-
coli. Pertanto, € importante attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni per evitare di provocare lesioni a voi
stessi o ad altri.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Scelta dell’'utensile
- Usate un utensile idoneo. Per i lavori pesanti, non utilizzate utensili o dispositivi adattabili a

bassa potenza. Non usate gli utensili per fini diversi da quelli per i quali sono stati progettati.
Manutenzione e conservazione

- Conservate gli utensili in un luogo sicuro. Gli utensili inutilizzati vanno conservati in un
luogo asciutto e chiuso fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

- Effettuate con cura la manutenzione degli utensili. Eseguite la manutenzione degli utensili
in modo che funzionino al meglio e con la massima sicurezza. Attenetevi sia alle indicazioni
per la manutenzione che a quelle relative alla sostituzione degli accessori. Tenete le mani
asciutte evitando che si sporchino con olio e grasso.

- Controllate se I'utensile € danneggiato. Prima di usare 'utensile, controllate sempre atten-
tamente che tutte le parti funzionino correttamente. Controllate che tutte le parti si muo-
vano correttamente, che non si blocchino e che non vengano danneggiate altre parti. Tutti
i componenti vanno installati correttamente e devono soddisfare le condizioni previste per
garantire il perfetto funzionamento dell’'utensile. Tutti i dispositivi di sicurezza, gli interrut-
tori o le altre parti danneggiate o difettose vanno riparare o sostituite correttamente da
parte di un tecnico qualificato.

- Attenzione! Assicuratevi di utilizzare I'utensile e i suoi accessori conformemente alle istru-
zioni per la sicurezza. Prendete in considerazione la serie di opzioni per lo strumento, te-
nendo conto delle condizioni di lavoro e dell’attivita da eseguire. Usare 'utensile per attivita
non previste potrebbe risultare pericoloso.

- Questo utensile & conforme alle norme di sicurezza vigenti. Tutte le riparazioni vanno ef-
fettuate da parte di professionisti qualificati utilizzando pezzi di ricambio originali; in caso
contrario I'utensile potrebbe diventare pericoloso da usare e la garanzia risulterebbe nulla.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per 'utente

- Tenete lontani i bambini. Non lasciate che altre persone tocchino I'utensile; tenete lontane
le persone dall’area di lavoro.

- Indossate indumenti appropriati. Non indossate indumenti o gioielli larghi, i quali potreb-
bero restare impigliati nelle parti in movimento.

- Quando lavorate all’aria aperta & consigliabile indossare guanti e scarpe di gomma con
suola antiscivolo. Se avete i capelli lunghi, indossate una retina per capelli.

- Non lavorate troppo vicino alla macchina. Evitate una postura che potrebbe rivelarsi stan-
cante; assicuratevi di appoggiare saldamente i piedi e di restare in equilibrio.

- Restate sempre ben concentrati. Osservate il vostro lavoro, usate il buon senso e non
usate 'utensile quando siete stanchi.

85



86

Istruzioni di sicurezza relative all’area di lavoro

- Tenete ordinata la vostra area di lavoro. Il disordine fa aumentare il rischio di incidenti.

- Prendete in considerazione I'ambiente circostante la vostra area di lavoro. Non esponete
alla pioggia gli utensili ad alimentazione elettrica. Non usate utensili ad alimentazione elet-
trica in un ambiente bagnato o umido.

- Assicuratevi che I'area di lavoro sia ben illuminata. Non usate utensili ad alimentazione
elettrica nei pressi di liquidi o gas infiammabili.

Utilizzi non consentiti

- La macchina non € destinata al serraggio o all’allentamento di raccordi.

Potreste essere tentati di utilizzare la potenza della macchina per serrare o allentare i raccordi.
Questa operazione € proibita, in quanto la forza del motore & molto superiore alla forza eser-
citata dalla mano che tiene il raccordo, sia direttamente sia mediante una chiave. Durante I'al-
lentamento della vite rischiate di fratturarvi la mano o I’avambraccio, oppure che la chiave
venga lanciata contro di voi o uno dei vostri colleghi. (Inoltre, durante I’allentamento, se il rac-
cordo non ¢ stato liberato, il motore verra sottoposto a una forza che potrebbe danneggiarlo).

Importante: Virax non potra in alcun modo essere ritenuta responsabile di eventuali incidenti
che potrebbero verificarsi in conseguenza dell’utilizzo della macchina per scopi diversi da
quelli per i quali & destinata.

Non utilizzate utensili diversi da quelli previsti per 'uso con la macchina.
Solo gli strumenti per taglio, alesatura e filettatura progettati per la macchina possono
essere montati su di essa.

Importante: Virax non potra in alcun modo essere ritenuta responsabile di eventuali incidenti
che potrebbero verificarsi in conseguenza dell’utilizzo della macchina 1375xx per scopi
diversi da quelli per i quali & destinata.

Istruzioni per la movimentazione e 'uso

Trasporto della macchina

- La macchina nuda pesa 7,5 Kg. La massa della valigetta con tutti gli accessori pud
raggiungere 20 Kg.

Istruzioni relative all’alimentazione elettrica della macchina

- La macchina va alimentata elettricamente a 230 V.

- Non tirate la macchina per il cavo di alimentazione. (Non € una corda!). Allo stesso modo,
non scollegate la macchina tirando il cavo.

Instruzioni relative alla protezione dell’'utente e delle persone vicine

- Se necessario, posizionare il tubo su uno o pit supporti. (Numeri di serie Virax: supporto
per il tubo, senza piedini: 161100).




> O opeb @

- Non indossate cravatte, sciarpe, pendenti, indumenti larghi, braccialetti a catena,
anelli, ecc... e non portate i capelli lunghi... in quanto uno qualsiasi di detti elementi po-
trebbe restare impigliato nelle parti ruotanti della macchina.

- Indossate occhiali protettivi per proteggere gli occhi contro gli spruzzi d’olio e, cosa piu im-
portante, contro le torniture metalliche che vengono lanciate verso I'alto. Nel caso di spruzzi
d’olio, lavatevi gli occhi con acqua abbondante e consultate un dottore oftalmico in caso di
problemi alla vista. Se una tornitura metallica viene lanciata verso I'alto, non tentate di ri-
muoverla, né di farla rimuovere da altri, ma rivolgetevi immediatamente a uno specialista.

E essenziale indossare un casco con copriorecchi.
Conformemente allo standard EN 62841-2-9, i test di laboratorio hanno dato i seguenti risultati:

Livello della pressione acustica ponderata: LpA = 88 dB(A) - Incertezza K =5 dB (A)
Livello di potenza acustica ponderata: LwA = 99 dB(A) - Incertezza K=5 dB (A)

- Fate attenzione a non tagliarvi entrando in contatto con oggetti appuntiti, in particolare:
rotelle da taglio, pettini per filettare, coni alesatori, bordi interni del tubo.

- Per maneggiare torniture metalliche, indossate guanti per la movimentazione di
torniture metalliche: questi possono provocare gravi tagli, sottili e profondi. Indossate
i guanti se siete allergici all’olio lubrificante.

- Fate attenzione ai pericoli di schiacciamento, in particolare durante 'abbassamento del
tagliatubi, della testa per filettare o dell’alesato re, oppure quando la sella & in movimento.

- Attendete ’arresto del motore prima di effettuare il lavoro.

- Scollegate la macchina durante le operazioni di montaggio, smontaggio e pulizia, per
evitare il rischio che la macchina si avvii accidentalmente: voi stessi o uno dei vostri
colleghi di lavoro potrebbero salire accidentalmente sul pedale di controllo o premere il
pulsante di avvio mentre le mani si trovano all’interno della macchina.

- Controllate che nessuna persona non autorizzata si trovi nei pressi della macchina.

- Fermate immediatamente la macchina se notate qualcosa di insolito nel suo funziona-
mento: motore che rallenta o si blocca, scintille, fumo, odore di bruciato, vibrazioni, ecc.
Consultate il capitolo "Individuazione e riparazione dei guasti" in questo manuale. Se at-
tenendosi alle indicazioni fornite non riuscite a risolvere il problema, contattate Virax o uno
dei suoi rappresentanti.

- Non lavorate con la macchina se non vi sentite bene: sonnolenza, febbre, stanchezza.
Molti incidenti che avvengono sul luogo di lavoro sono principalmente dovuti a distrazione.

Istruzioni per la manutenzione

- Controllate regolarmente lo stato della macchina. Identificate, nei limiti del possibile, la
presenza di eventuali crepe, gioco, ecc... €, in generale, qualsiasi anomalia.

- Cambiate regolarmente la testa di filettatura, in particolare quando i trucioli diventano
meno netti, piu frazionati.

- Non si devono filettare i tubi in assenza di una lubrificazione sufficiente.

- Dovete usare uno degli oli forniti da Virax, in quanto tutti i test meccanici sono stati effet-
tuati utilizzando questi oli.

- Solo per uso interno

87



Oli utilizzabili:

e QOlio per tagliare tubi d’acciaio
Imballaggi possibili:

Latta da 1 litro (n. di serie 110101)

Tanica da 5 litri (n. di serie 110105)

Confezione di 12 latte da 1 L (n. di serie 110112)

Tanica da 20 L (n. di serie 110120)

Bombolette spray da 500 ml (n. di serie 110200)

Confezione da 12 bombolette spray da 500 ml (n. di serie 110202)

e QOlio per tagliare tubi d’acciaio inossidabile
Imballaggi possibili:
Tanica da 5 L (n. di serie 110505)
Confezione di 4 latte da 1 L(n. di serie 110506)

¢ Olio da taglio sintetico
E conforme allo standard sanitario DVGW (n. di identificazione DW-0201AT2541).
Imballaggi possibili:
Tanica da 5 L (n. di serie 110605)

Importante: in caso di utilizzo di un tipo di olio non fornito da Virax, la garanzia diventera
nulla.

Oltre alle operazioni indicate nel capitolo Manutenzione, non dovete effettuare da soli ope-
razioni di smontaggio e montaggio. Queste operazioni vanno effettuate solo da personale
approvato da Virax.

Importante: Virax non puo essere ritenuta responsabile di incidenti che potrebbero verifi-
carsi in seguito a operazioni di manutenzione non autorizzate.

Istruzioni per la conservazione

- Conservate la macchina spenta in un luogo asciutto, in cui non vi sia il rischio di presenza
di acqua o polvere e copritela con un telo impermeabile.

88



Descrizione generale della filettatrice 1375xx

Funzioni di base
La filettatrice 1375xx consente di realizzare la funzione seguente:
- Filettatura tramite asportazione di trucioli.

Diametri dei tubi che possono essere filettati

Le teste di filettatura consegnate con la macchina consentono di filettare tubi da 1/2” a 2”.
In opzione le teste per filettare tubi da 1/8” a 3/8”.

Tubi che possono essere filettati

| tubi utilizzabili con la 1375xx sono definiti dai seguenti standard (consultate le edizioni pubbli-
cate nella vostra lingua):

1. Tubi d’acciaio inossidabile:
EN ISO 1127 Giugno 1996
Tubi d’acciaio inossidabile - Dimensioni, tolleranze e densita lineari convenzionali
EN 10216-5 Marzo 2005
Tubi di acciaio senza saldatura sotto pressione - Condizioni tecniche di fornitura
Parte 5: Tubi d’acciaio inossidabile
EN 10217-7 Agosto 2005
Tubi di acciaio saldato sotto pressione - Condizioni tecniche di fornitura
Parte 7: Tubi d’acciaio inossidabile

2. Tubi d’acciaio al carbonio:
EN 10208-2 Ottobre 1996
Tubi di acciaio per il trasporto di fluidi combustibili - Condizioni tecniche di fornitura
Parte 2: tubi con specifiche classe B
EN 10216-1 Dicembre 2002
Tubi di acciaio senza saldatura sotto pressione - Condizioni tecniche di fornitura
Parte 1: tubi di acciaio non legato con le caratteristiche specificate a temperatura ambiente
EN 10217-1 Dicembre 2002
Tubi di acciaio saldato sotto pressione - Condizioni tecniche di fornitura
Parte 1: tubi di acciaio non legato con le caratteristiche specificate a temperatura ambiente

EN 10255 marzo 2005
Tubi di acciao saldabile non legato e tubi di acciaio filettabili - Condizioni tecniche di fornitura

Importante: non tutti i tubi citati negli standard precedenti allo standard EN 10255 possono
essere filettati. A seconda del diametro, lo spessore deve essere maggiore o uguale allo
spessore definito dallo standard EN 10255.

Tipi di filettatura disponibili
La macchina & in grado di creare i seguenti tipi di filettatura:

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)

89



DIMENSIONI DELLA FILETTATURA

- Teste BSPT Destra Acciaio 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" -171/4-1"1/2 - 27
- Teste NPT Destra Acciaio 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -1 1/4 - 17 1/2 - 2”

- Teste BSPT Destra Inox 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 1" 1/4

- Teste BSPT Sinistra Acciaio 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” -1 - 1" 1/4 - 1" 1/2 - 2

ACCESSORI
- Ganasce applicate Inox

Caratteristiche generali

e Motore 1100 W - 230 V - 50 Hz
e Velocita di caricamento 26 / min
Solo peso della macchina 7,5 kg
Peso dell'adattatore 1 kg
Peso della morsa 2,6 kg
¢ Dimensioni esterne della macchina
(lunghezza x larghezza x altezza, in mm) : 591x167x102
¢ Livello della pressione acustica ponderata: LpA =88 dB(A) K=5dB(A)
Livello di potenza acustica ponderata: LwA =99 dB(A) K=5dB(A)

D Classe di protezione Il

Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione antirumore!
e Emissione di vibrazioni*:

Valore globale delle vibrazioni emesse aj, < 2.5 m/s?

*vibrazioni determinate conformemente al di EN 62841-2-9

* Macchina consegnata con:
- 1 adattatore
- 1 coppia di carboncini
-1 morsa

90



Istruzioni d’uso

Montaggio delle teste
Teste 1"1/2 e 2" VIRAX fornite con la macchina

Prendere la macchina come in figura 2, e montare la testa facendo coincidere le due chiavette
con la fresatura della testa.

Se le testine Portapettini 1" 1/2 - 2" sono gia in posesso dall'utilizzatore
In questo caso, togliere il riduttore seguente (figura 3) pima d'inserire la testa sulla macchina.

Importante: Le teste devono essere montate esclusivamente dalla parte dell’invertitore.

Teste 1/8" - 1"1/4 VIRAX (ottogonali)

Inserire |'adattore ottogonale (fig 4) dalla parte opposta a quella dell'invertitore, girare la mac-
china ed inserire la testa (fig 5).

Filettatura (fig 1).

Utilizzare sempre il morsetto in dotazione alla macchina. Bloccare la morsa sul tubo
controllando che il tubo sporga di 100 mm al minimo e di 180 mm al massimo (fig. 6). Fare
slittare L'alesaggio della filiera sull’'asse (C) ed introdurre la testa sul tubo. A questo stadio,
verificare che la manopola d'inversione sia nella posizione del senso di filetttura voluto.
Mettere il motore in marcia ed aiutare la filiera all'inizio della filettatura appog-giando la
bussola.

Durente la filettatura, adoperare dell'olio di taglio VIRAX Réf 110200 specialmente adatto per
questa operazione.

Alla fine delle filettature a motore spento, mettere I'invertitore di marcia in posizione ritorno e

mettere in marcia per sganciare la testa.

137552 - Morsa di bloccaggio 137553 - Adattatore per teste
ottogonali da 1/8" a 1.1/4"

91



Operazioni di manutenzione

A

92

Importante: sono autorizzate solo le operazioni descritte in questo capitolo. Tutte le altre
operazioni vanno effettuate solo da personale approvato da Virax.

Sostituzione delle spazzole del motore

Il motore smette di funzionare nel caso in cui una delle sue spazzole sia usurata. Sostituite
entrambe le spazzole.

e Scollegare la macchina

® Aprire i due lati dell'impugnatura con un cacciavite a croce

e Smontare il blocco impugnatura con un cacciavite a croce

e Sostituirli con carboncini nuovi (Rif.: 753291), riposizionare i due lati e I'impugnatura



Identificazione e riparazione dei guasti

Importante: in caso di problemi non indicati in questo elenco, contattate Virax o un suo
rappresentante per esporre il problema riscontrato, che verra gestito dai responsabili del

servizio post-vendita.

Problemi di funzionamento della macchina

Problema

Premendo il pulsante di
awvio, il motore non funziona.

Cause possibili

La presa di alimentazione
non & collegata alla rete
elettrica.

Azioni correttive

Collegate la presa alla rete
elettrica.

La tensione di alimentazione
¢ troppo bassa.

Controllate la tensione
erogata dalla rete elettrica.
(La tensione non deve essere
inferiore a 140 V).

Le spazzole del motore sono
usurate.

Sostituite le spazzole con
spazzole nuove (vedere
pagina 11).

Il pulsante di avvio
non funziona.

Sostituite il pulsante. (Atten-
zione: non mandate in corto-
circuito il pulsante di avvio).

Il motore & bruciato.

Contattate Virax o un suo
rappresentante per sostituire
il motore.

L'ingranaggio di trasmissione
della macchina non €
azionato dal motore.

La trasmissione é rotta.

Contattate Virax o un suo
rappresentante per sostituire
la trasmissione.

La rotazione dell'ingranaggio
di trasmissione ¢ troppo lenta
o irregolare.

La tensione di alimentazione
¢ troppo bassa.

Controllate la tensione di ali-
mentazione. (Non deve es-
sere inferiore a 140 V).

La trasmissione ¢& difettosa.

L'ingranaggio di trasmissione
presenta un gioco.

| cuscintti sono usati.

Contattate Virax o un suo
rappresentante per sostituire
la trasmissione.

Il tubo non ¢ piu bloccato
sufficientemente dalla morsa.

Le ganasce sono usate.

Sostituire la morsa.

Le ganasce applicate sono
usate.

Sostituire le 2 ganacse appli-
cate Rif.: 137507

93



Problemi di taglio della filettatura

Problema

| pettini non entrano a
sufficienza nei tubi.

Cause possibili

| pettini sono guasti.

Azioni correttive

Pulite le estremita dei pettini
con una spazzola metallica.

| pettini sono usurati.

Cambiate la testa.

La numerazione dei pettini
non & stata rispettata.

Rimuovete i pettini e sostitui-
teli e assicuratevi che la
numerazione dei pettini
venga rispettata:

pettine n.1 nell’alloggiamento
n. 1, pettine n.2 nell’alloggia-
mento n.2, ecc.

La qualita della filettatura ot-
tenuta non e soddisfacente.

Stessi motivi di cui sopra:
pettini sporchi o usurati,
oppure numerazione dei
pettini non rispettata.

Vedere sopra.

Lubrificazione insufficiente.

Lubrificate maggiormente.

ATTENZIONE

| pezzi non possono essere ordinati in modo separato,

fanno parte di sottoinsiemi

94




Nomenclatura

N. DESIGNAZIONE Quantita
753285 1) Vite M4 x 14 2
2.) Gancio per fissaggio cavo 1
3.) Grilletto 1
4.) Rinforzo cavo 1
5.) Cavo di alimentazione 1
70.) EMC unit 1
71.) Vite M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) Impugnatura principale-Pannello destro 1
7.) Impugnatura principale-Pannello sinistro 1
8.) Vite M4 x 14 2
9.) Vite M4 x 30 2
10.) Vite M5 x 30 4
11.) Vite M5 x 30 4
12.) Scomparto motore 1
13.) Ventilatore 1
753288 14.) Statore 1
15.) Vite statore M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) Cuscinetto a sfere 608 2RS 1
17.) Rotore M1.25 6T 1
18.) Cuscinetto a sfere 6001 2RS 1
19.) Vite M4 x 8 4
753290 20.) Molla carbone 2
21.) Supporto carbone 2
| 753291 22.) Carbone 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) Pannello posteriore 1
753293 24.) Vite M5 x 30 5
25.) Vite M5 x 80 3
26.) Pannello frontale 1
753204 27.) Invertitore
28.) Vite invertitore M8
753295 29.) Cuscinetto a sfere 608 zz 4
30.) Albero entrata 8T 1
31.) Chiavetta parallela 4x4x8 2
32.) Pignone entrata M1.25 35T 1
33.) Anello elastico esterno S-12 2
34.) Ingranaggio 47T 1
35.) Albero 15T.9T 1
753296 36.) Cuscinetto a sfere 6200 zz 1
37.) Albero principale 8T 1
38.) Vite fissaggio piastra M4 x 6 6
39.) Piastra 1
40.) Cuscinetto a sfere 6003 zz 1
41.) Ingranaggio avanzamento (a destra) 45T 1
42.) Anello elastico esterno S-17 1
43.) Selettore innesto a denti 1
44.) Ingranaggio regresso (a sinistra) 38T 1
45.) Cuscinetto a sfere 6001 zz 2
46.) Piastra 1
47.) Distanziale D12 x D16 x 2 1
48.) Cuscinetto a sfere 6200 zz 2
49.) Anello elastico esterno S-14 1
50.) Pignone 34T 1
51.) Albero 17T 1
52.) Chiavetta parallela 5x5x10 1
53.) Cuscinetto supporto D12 x D19 x 12 2
54.) Pignone 30T 1
55.) Asse pignone 1
753297 56.) Cuscinetto supporto Teflon 2
| 753301 57.) Anello (testa 1"1/2 e 2") 3.5 x @89 1
58.) Ruota trasmissione 48T 1
137553 59.) Adattatore 1
60.) Camma 3
61.) Segmento di fermo 0.8 x @8.6 3
62.) Vite a sfera M6 3
72.) Vite M6 x 5 3
| 753302 63.) Anello (testa da 1/8" a 1"1/4") @2.2 x D53 1
137552 64.) Ganascia 1
65.) Barra anticoppia M20 x P2.0 1
66.) Dado M20 x P2.0 x 8 mm 1
753299 67.) Vite serraggio ganascia M18 x P1.5 1
753300 68.) Anello per ganascia mobile 21 x @11 1
69.) Ganascia mobile 1

95



Vista dettagliata




Panoramica

loccaggio

Blocco motore

Adattatore per teste di dimensioni

ridotte

0

Interruttore Marcia / Arresto

97



98



Draagbare elektrische draadsnijmachine
1375xx voor buizen van 1/8" tot 2"
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Hartelijk dank dat u hebt gekozen voor deze schroefdraadsnijmachine 1375xx en voor uw
vertrouwen in ons bedrijf.

Virax, een grote fabrikant en leverancier van gereedschappen voor sanitairhandel, milieutechniek
en dakbedekking, levert het gereedschap dat u dagelijks gebruikt:

Virax, laat uw talenten optimaal uitkomen.

Deze documentatie is met zorg samengesteld, om u te helpen de machine optimaal
en zo veilig mogelijk te laten gebruiken. U wordt ten zeerste aangeraden deze ge-
bruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door te lezen voordat u de machine gaat gebruiken en
de gebruiksaanwijzing in de buurt van de machine te bewaren.

99



Inhoud

VERTALING VAN DE ORIGINELE INSTRUCTIES

Veiligheidsinstructies 101
Algemene VveiligheidSINSIIUCTIES .....cocuiiiiiiiee e 101
GereedsChapSKEUZE .........ccueeiiciiiicccic e 101
Onderhoud en opslag .
Veiligheidsinstructies voor de gebruiker ... 101
Veiligheidsinstructie met betrekking tot de werkplek .........ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 102
Niet toegestaan .......cccccoecviiiiriiiniec e 102
Instructies voor omgang en werken met de machine 102
Vervoer van de Machine...........ccccoooiiiiiiii 102
Instructies met betrekking tot de elektrische voeding van de machine .................... 102
Instructies met betrekking tot de bescherming van uzelf en degenen rondom u ...... 102
ONAerhoUdSINSIIUCHIES. ......ciiuieeeriieeeee e .- 103
OPSIaginStrUCHES .....veueicecctceee e 104
Algemene beschrijving van de 137550 schroefdraadsnijmachine ........c.ccoccciiasnniianenns 105
BasSiSfUNCHIES ......cooviiiiic 105
Diameters van buizen die van schroefdraad kunnen worden voorzien ...................... 105
Buizen waarop draad kan worden getrokken ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiise 105
Beschikbare typen schroefdraad .
AlgemMENE KENMEIKEN .....couiiiiiiiie ettt 106
Gebruiksaanwijzing 107
Montage van KOPPEN ........cocuiiiiiiie e 107
Draad treKKEN.......coouiiiiie e 107
Onderhoud w108
Vervangen van de koolstofborstels van de motor ...........cccociieiiiiiiiiiiciieeee 108
Storingen opsporen en verhelpen e 109
Problemen met de werking van de machine ..........ccccoeoeiiiiiiiiieecceec e 109
Problemen bij het snijden van schroefdraad ............ccccooiiiiiniiiiiinccc 110
Terminologie 111
Explosietekening 112
OVEIZICHE cuuiinisssssinsssan i sssr s s s —————— 113

100



Veiligheidsinstructies

De Virax draadsnijmachine 1375xx is een draagbare elektrische machine die zekere risico's
inhoudt. Het is daarom belangrijk om de volgende instructies op te volgen, om te voorkomen
dat u of anderen mogelijk ernstig letsel of verwondingen oplopen.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Gereedschapskeuze '
- Gebruik geschikt gereedschap. Gebruik geen gereedschappen of apparatuur met een laag

vermogen voor het uitvoeren van zwaar werk. Gebruik gereedschap niet voor een ander
doel dan waarvoor dit is ontworpen.

Onderhoud en opslag

- Bewaar uw gereedschappen op een veilige plaats. Niet-gebruikte gereedschappen moe-
ten op een droge, afgesloten plaats worden bewaard, buiten het bereik van kinderen.

- Onderhoud uw gereedschappen zorgvuldig. Onderhoud uw gereedschappen zodat u beter
en veiliger kunt werken. Houd u aan de onderhoudsinstructies en de aanwijzingen voor
het verwisselen van accessoires. Houd handgrepen droog en vrij van olie en vet.

- Controleer of het gereedschap beschadigd is. Controleer voordat u gereedschap gebruikt
altijd zorgvuldig of alle onderdelen naar behoren werken. Controleer of de onderdelen goed
bewegen, niet blijven steken en andere onderdelen niet beschadigd zijn. Alle onderdelen
moeten correct gemonteerd zijn en aan de voorwaarden voldoen voor een perfecte wer-
king van het gereedschap. Alle veiligheidsvoorzieningen, schakelaars of andere bescha-
digde of defecte onderdelen moeten op de juiste wijze gerepareerd of vervangen worden
door een erkende monteur.

- Waarschuwing! Gebruik het gereedschap en de accessoires overeenkomstig de veilig-
heidsinstructies. Bekijk welke opties er zijn voor het gereedschap, rekening houdend met
de werkomstandigheden en de te verrichten werkzaamheden. Het kan gevaarlijk zijn om
het gereedschap te gebruiken voor werkzaamheden waarvoor dit niet bedoeld is.

- Dit gereedschap voldoet aan de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften. Alle reparaties moeten
worden uitgevoerd door hiertoe opgeleid personeel en met originele reserveonderdelen. Als
dit niet gebeurt, kan het gereedschap gevaar opleveren bij gebruik en vervalt bovendien
de garantie.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor de gebruiker

- Houd kinderen uit de buurt. Laat anderen het gereedschap niet aanraken; houd hen weg
van de plaats van de werkzaamheden.

- Draag geschikte werkkleding. Draag geen loszittende kleding of sieraden; deze kunnen
vast komen te zitten in de bewegende onderdelen.

- Bij werkzaamheden in de open lucht is het raadzaam rubberen handschoenen en schoe-
nen met antislipzolen te dragen. Als u lang haar hebt, draag dit dan in een haarnet.

- Maak het werkbereik niet groter. Werk niet in een houding die vermoeidheid in de hand
werkt; zorg dat u stevig staat en bewaar altijd uw evenwicht.

- Werk altijd geconcentreerd. Kijk naar wat u doet, gebruik uw gezonde verstand en gebruik
het gereedschap niet als u vermoeid bent.

101



A

>

102

Veiligheidsinstructie met betrekking tot de werkplek

- Zorg dat de werkplek opgeruimd is. Rommel op de werkplek verhoogt de kans op een on-
geval.

- Houd rekening met de omstandigheden rond de werkplek. Stel elektrisch aangedreven
gereedschappen niet bloot aan de regen. Gebruik elektrisch aangedreven gereedschap-
pen niet in een vochtige of natte omgeving.

- Zorg dat de werkplek goed verlicht is. Gebruik geen elektrisch aangedreven gereedschap-
pen in de buurt van ontvlambare vloeistoffen of gassen.

Niet toegestaan

- De machine is niet bedoeld om koppelingen vast of los te draaien.

Het kan aantrekkelijk lijken om de kracht van de machine te gebruiken voor het vast- of los-
draaien van koppelingen. Dit is echter verboden, omdat de kracht van de motor veel groter
is dan die van de hand waarmee u de koppeling vasthoudt, of dit nu direct is of met behulp
van een sleutel. Bij het losdraaien loopt u het risico dat u uw hand of onderarm breekt, of
dat de sleutel in uw richting of in die van een collega wordt geslingerd. (Bovendien stelt u
bij het losdraaien, als de koppeling niet is losgemaakt, de motor bloot aan een kracht waar-
door deze zou kunnen beschadigen).

Belangrijk: Virax aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor ongevallen die zich voordoen door-
dat de machine voor andere doeleinden wordt gebruikt dan waarvoor deze is bedoeld.

Gebruik geen gereedschappen die niet zijn ontworpen voor gebruik bij de machine.
Uitsluitend snij-, ruim- en schroefdraadsnijgereedschappen die zijn ontworpen voor de ma-
chine, mogen op de machine worden gemonteerd.

Belangrijk: Virax aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor ongevallen die zich voor-
doen als gevolg van het gebruik van andere gereedschappen dan die welke specifiek zijn
be-doeld voor gebruik in combinatie met de 1375xx.

Instructies voor omgang en werken met de machine

Vervoer van de machine

- De machine zonder accessoires weegt 7,5 kg. De massa van de koffer met alle accessoi-
res kan 20 kg bedragen.

Instructies met betrekking tot de elektrische voeding van de machine
- De machine moet worden aangesloten op een 230 V elektrische voeding.

- Probeer de machine niet te verplaatsen door aan het netsnoer te trekken. (Het netsnoer is
geen touw!) Koppel de machine ook niet los door aan het netsnoer te trekken.

Instructies met betrekking tot de bescherming van uzelf en degenen rondom u

- Plaats de buis indien nodig op een of meer steunen, genaamd sergeanten. (Virax artikel-
nummers: buizenklem zonder poten: 161100).




> opopepP @

4

- Draag geen das, sjaal, hangers, losse kleding, armbanden, ringen, enz., en draag
lang haar niet los... omdat al deze zaken gegrepen kunnen worden door de draaiende
delen van de machine.

- Draag een veiligheidsbril om uw ogen te beschermen tegen oliespatten en - nog belang-
rijker - tegen metaaldeeltjes die omhoog worden geworpen. Als er toch oliespatten in uw
0og terecht zijn gekomen, spoelt u het oog met veel water en raadpleegt u een oogarts als
u problemen met zien ondervindt. Als er een metaaldeeltje in het oog terecht is gekomen,
moet u niet proberen om dit zelf te verwijderen of door een ander te laten doen, maar dit
onmiddellijk door een specialist laten verwijderen.

Het is van essentieel belang om een helm met oorbeschermers te dragen.
Volgens de norm EN 62841-2-9, hebben laboratoriumtests de volgende resultaten opgeleverd:

Gewogen geluidsdruk: LpA = 88 dB(A) - Onzekerheid K =5 dB (A)
Gewogen geluidsvermogen: LwA = 99 dB(A) - Onzekerheid K =5 dB (A)

- Zorg dat u zichzelf niet snijdt bij aanraking van scherpe onderdelen, met name: snijwiel,
draadsnij-ijzers, binnenontbramer, binnenranden van de buis.

- Draag handschoenen bij het omgaan met metaalbramen: deze kunnen ernstige, smalle
en diepe wonden veroorzaken. Draag handschoenen als u allergisch bent voor smeerolie.

- Let op het gevaar van pletten, met name bij het laten zakken van de buizensnijder, de
draadsnijkop of de buizenfrees, en wanneer het zadel beweegt.

- Wacht totdat de motor gestopt is voordat u werkzaamheden gaat uitvoeren.

- Koppel het netsnoer los pwanneer u montage-, demontage- en schoonmaakwerkzaam-
heden uitvoert, om te voorkomen dat de machine per ongeluk wordt gestart: u of een van
uw collega’s zou per ongeluk op het bedieningspedaal kunnen stappen of de startknop
kunnen indrukken terwijl uw handen zich in de machine bevinden.

- Controleer of er geen onbevoegde persoon zich bevindt in de buurt van de machine.

- Stop de machine onmiddellijk als u iets ongewoons constateert met betrekking tot de
manier waarop de machine werkt: de motor draait langzamer of slaat af, vonken, rook,
brandlucht, trillingen, enz. Zie het hoofdstuik “Storingen opsporen en verhelpen” in deze ge-
bruiksaanwijzing. Als u met de aanwijzingen in dat hoofdstuk het probleem niet kunt ver-
helpen, neem dan contact op met Virax of een van haar vertegenwoordigers.

- Werk niet aan de machine als u zich niet goed voelt: bijv. als gevolg van slaperigheid,
koorts, vermoeidheid. Veel bedrijfsongevallen zijn het gevolg van onoplettendheid.

Onderhoudsinstructies

- Controleer regelmatig de staat van de machine. Probeer zoveel mogelijk alle eventuele
scheuren, overmatige speling, enz., en in het algemeen elke afwijking op te sporen.

- Vervang regelmatig de koppen, vooral als de sneden minder netjes zijn en meer verbrokkeld.

- U mag geen draad trekken op buizen zonder voldoende smering.

- U moet een van de olién gebruiken die door Virax worden geleverd, omdat alle mechani-
sche tests met deze olién zijn uitgevoerd.

- Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis

103



Olién die kunnen worden gebruikt:

e QOlie voor het snijden van stalen buizen
Mogelijke verpakking:

11 blik (art.nr. 110101)
5| blik (art.nr. 110105)
1 doos van 12 x 1 | blikken (art.nr. 110112)
20 | blik (art.nr. 110120)
500 ml spuitbus (art.nr. 110200)
Doos van 12 x 500 ml spuitbussen (art.nr. 110202)

e Olie voor het snijden van roestvrijstalen buizen
Mogelijke verpakking:
5 I blik (art.nr. 110505)
1 doos van 4 x 1 | blikken (art.nr. 110506)

e Synthetische koelolie
Voldoet aan gezondheidsnorm DVGW (identificatienr. DW-0201AT2541).
Mogelijke verpakking:
5 | blik (art.nr. 110605)

Belangrijk: De garantie vervalt als er olie wordt gebruikt die niet door Virax is geleverd.

Naast de taken die beschreven staan in het hoofdstuk Onderhoud moet u niet zelf demon-
tage- en montagewerkzaamheden uitvoeren. Deze werkzaamheden mogen alleen wor-
den uitgevoerd door monteurs die door Virax zijn erkend.

Belangrijk: Virax aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor ongevallen die het gevolg zijn van
niet-officiéle onderhoudswerkzaamheden.

Opslaginstructies
- Sla de machine op met het netsnoer losgekoppeld op een droge plaats, waar er geen
water of stof op kan vallen, en dek de machine af met een zeildoek.

104



Algemene beschrijving van de 1375xx schroefdraadsnijmachine

Basisfuncties
De draadsnijmachine 1375xx kan de volgende functies uitvoeren:
- Schroefdraad van de buizen door verwijderen van bramen.
Diameters van buizen die van schroefdraad kunnen worden voorzien

Met de koppen meegeleverd met de machine kunnen buizen worden behandeld van 1/2" tot 2".
Optioneel kunnen met de koppen buizen worden behandeld van 1/8" tot 3/8".

Buizen waarop draad kan worden getrokken

De buizen die kunnen worden gebruikt op de 1375xx worden gedefinieerd door de volgende
normen (raadpleeg de uitgaven die zijn gepubliceerd in uw taal)

1. Roestvrijstalen buizen:

EN ISO 1127 Juni 1996

Roestvrijstalen buizen - afmetingen, toleranties en conventionele lineaire dichtheid
EN 10216-5 Maart 2005

Naadloze stalen buizen voor gebruik onder druk - Technische leveringsvoorwaarden
Deel 5: Roestvrijstalen buizen

EN 10217-7 Augustus 2005

Gelaste stalen buizen voor gebruik onder druk - Technische leveringsvoorwaarden
Deel 7: Roestvrijstalen buizen

2. Koolstofstalen buizen:
EN 10208-2 Oktober 1996
Stalen buizen voor het transport van ontvlambare vloeistoffen - Technische leveringsvoorwaarden
Deel 2: Buizen van specificatieklasse B
EN 10216-1 December 2002
Naadloze stalen buizen voor gebruik onder druk - Technische leveringsvoorwaarden
Deel 1: Buizen van ongelegeerd staal met kenmerken vastgelegd bij omgevingstemperatuur
EN 10217-1 December 2002
Gelaste stalen buizen voor gebruik onder druk - Technische leveringsvoorwaarden
Deel 1: Buizen van ongelegeerd staal met kenmerken vastgelegd bij omgevingstemperatuur
EN 10255 maart 2005
Buizen van ongelegeerd lasbaar staal en van schroefdraad te voorzien - Technische leve-
ringsvoorwaarden

Belangrijk: niet alle buizen die worden genoemd in normen voorafgaande aan norm
EN 10255 kunnen van schroefdraad worden voorzien. Afhankelijk van de diameter moet
de dikte groter zijn dan of gelijk zijn aan de dikte die is gedefinieerd in norm EN 10255.

Beschikbare typen schroefdraad
De machine kan de volgende typen schroefdraad produceren:

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)

105



AFMETINGEN SCHROEFDRAAD

- Koppen: BSPT Rechts Staal 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -1 1/4-1"1/2 - 2"
- Koppen: NPT Rechts Staal 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 -1 1/4 -1 1/2 - 2”

- Koppen: BSPT Rechts Inox 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 17 - 17 1/4

- Koppen: BSPT Links Staal 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” -

ACCESSOIRES
- Opgezette bekken Inox

Algemene kenmerken
* Motor
e Apgriezienu skaits
Gewicht van alleen de machine

Gewicht van de adapter
Gewicht van de bankschroef

¢ Externe afmetingen van de machine
(lengte x breedte x hoogte, in mm):
* Gewogen geluidsdruk:
Gewogen geluidsvermogen:

D Beschermingsklasse |l

Bescherming tegen geluidsoverlast dragen!

* Voortgebrachte trillingen*:

17 -171/4-1"1/2-2”

1100 W -230V - 50 Hz
26 / min

7,5 kg

1 kg

2,6 kg

591x167x102
LpA = 88 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)
LwA = 99 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)

Algemene waarde van de voortgebrachte trillingen a, < 2.5 m/s?

*trillingen bepaalt volgens punt EN 62841-2-9
e Machine geleverd met:

- 1 adapter

- 1 set van 2 koolstofborstels

- 1 bankschroef

106




Gebruiksaanwijzing

Plaatsen van de koppen
Koppen van 1"1/2 en 2" VIRAX met de machine geleverd

Zet de machine zoals aangeduid op fig. 2. Plaats de kop in de machine. De uitsparingen in de
kop moeten overeenkomen met de aandrijfstangen van de machine.

Koppen van 1 ”1/2 en 2 ” VIRAX die niet met de machine zijn meegeleverd
De ring verwijderen zoals aangeduid op fig. 3 voor de kop in de machine wordt geplaatst.

Belangrijk: De koppen kunnen alleen geplaatst worden langs de kant van de omschakelaar.

Koppen 1/8" tot 1"1/4 VIRAX (achthoekig)

De reductiering (fig. 4) aanbrengen aan de overzijde van de omschakelaar. De machine draaien
en de kop inbrengen (fig. 5).

Draad trekken (fig. 1).

Gebruik altijd de bij het apparaat geleverd klem. Blokkeer de bankschroef op de buis en zorg
ervoor dat de buis minstens 100 mm en maximum 180 mm uitsteekt (fig. 6). Laat de boring
van de draadbus over de as (C) glijden en schuif de kop op de buis. Controleer nu of de
omkeerhendel in de gewenste richting van de schroef-draad zit. Start de motor en help de
draadbus in het begin van het draadtrekken door tegen de kop te duwen.

Tljdens het draadtrekken moet de snijolie van VIRAX 110200 gebruikt worden.

Bij het einde de motor uitschakelen en de omschakelaar in terugdraaipositie plaatsen. De ma-
chine inschakelen om de snijkop te verwijderen.

[t e w
e =]
L] bl

137552 - Klemschroef 137553 -Adapter voor achthoekige
koppen van 1/8" tot 1'1/4

107



Onderhoudswerkzaamheden

Belangrijk: Alleen de werkzaamheden die in dit hoofdstuk worden beschreven, zijn toege-
staan. Alle overige werkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd door monteurs die door
Virax zijn erkend.

Koolborstels vervangen

De motor stopt met werken als een van de borstels versleten is. Vervang beide borstels.

A * Koppel het netsnoer los

e Open de twee helften van het handvat met een kruisschroevendraaier

e Demonteer het handvatblok met een kruisschroevendraaier

e \ervang ze door nieuwe koolstofborstels (Ref. 753291) en plaats de handvatdelen en het
handvat terug

108



Storingen opsporen en verhelpen

Belangrijk: als u problemen tegenkomt die hier niet vermeld staan, neem dan contact op
met Virax of een vertegenwoordiger om deze te laten verhelpen door After-Sales service.

Problemen met de werking van de machine

Probleem

De motor werkt niet wanneer
de startknop wordt ingedrukt.

Mogelijke oorzaak

De elektrische aansluiting is
niet verbonden met de
stroomvoorziening.

Oplossing

Sluit de elektrische aanslui-
ting aan op de stroomvoor-
ziening.

De spanning van de stroom-
voorziening is te laag.

Controleer de spanning die
door de stroomvoorziening
wordt geleverd. (De spanning
mag niet lager zijn dan 140 V).

De koolborstels van de motor
zijn versleten.

Vervang de koolborstels
(zie pagina 11).

De startknop werkt niet.

Vervang de knop.
(Waarschuwing: u moet de
startknop niet kortsluiten).

De motor is doorgebrand.

Neem contact op met Virax
of een van haar vertegen-
woordigers om de motor te
vervangen.

Het kroonwiel van de
machine wordt niet aange-
dreven door de motor.

De transmissie is defect.

Neem contact op met Virax
of een van haar vertegen-
woordigers om de transmis-
sie te vervangen.

Het toerental van het
aandrijfkroonwiel is te laag
of onregelmatig.

De spanning van de stroom-
voorziening is te laag.

Controleer de spanning van
de stroomvoorziening. (Deze
mag niet lager zijn dan 140 V).

De transmissie is defect.

Er zit speling op het
aandrijfkroonwiel.

De lagers zijn versleten.

Neem contact op met
Virax of een van haar
vertegenwoordigers om de
transmissie te vervangen.

De buis wordt onvoldoende
vastgehouden door de bank-
schroef.

De bekken zijn versleten.

Vervang de bankschroef.

De opgezette bekken zijn
versleten.

Vervang de 2 opgezette
bekken. Ref. 137507.

109



Problemen bij het snijden van schroefdraad

Probleem

De snij-ijzers gaan niet ver
genoeg de buizen in.

Mogelijke oorzaak

De snij-ijzers zijn vervuild.

Oplossing

Maak de uiteinden van de
snij-ijzers met een staalbors-
tel schoon.

De snij-ijzers zijn versleten.

Koppen vervangen.

De nummering van de snij-
ijzers is niet aangehouden.

Verwijder de snij-ijzers en
breng ze weer aan en zorg
ervoor dat de nummering
van de snij-ijzers wordt
aangehouden:

snij-ijzer nr. 1 in voet nr. 1,
snij-ijzer nr. 2 in voet nr. 2,
enz.

De kwaliteit van de verkregen
schroefdraad is onvoldoende.

Dezelfde redenen als hierbo-
ven: snij-ijzers zijn vervuild of
versleten, of de nummering
van de snij-ijzers is niet aan-
gehouden.

Zie hierboven.

Onvoldoende smering.

Meer smeren.

OPGELET

De onderdelen kunnen niet apart worden besteld.
Ze maken deel uit van een kleiner geheel.

110




Terminologie

Nr BENAMING Hoeveelheid
753285 1.) Schroef M4 x 14 2
2.) Bevestigingsclip kabel 1
3.) Drukker 1
4.) Kabelversterking 1
5.) Stroomkabel 1
70.) EMC unit 1
71.) Schroef M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) Hoofdhandgreep, rechterkant 1
7.) Hoofdhandgreep, linkerkant 1
8.) Schroef M4 x 14 2
9.) Schroef M4 x 30 2
10.) Schroef M5 x 30 4
11.) Schroef M5 x 30 4
12.) Motoromhulsel 1
13.) Ventilator: 1
753288 14.) Stator 1
15.) Schroef stator M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) Kogellager 608 2RS 1
17.) Rotor M1.25 6T 1
18.) Kogellager 6001 2RS 1
753290 19.) Schroef M4 x 8 4
20.) Veer koolstofborstel 2
21.) Steun koolstofborstel 2
| 753291 22.) Koolstofborstel 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) Achterkant 1
753293 24.) Schroef M5 x 30 5
25.) Schroef M5 x 80 3
26.) Voorkant 1
753204 27.) Omkeerder
28.) Schroef omkeerder M8
753295 29.) Kogellager 608 zz 4
30.) Ingangsas 8T 1
31.) Parellelle pen 4x4x8 2
32.) Ingangstandwiel M1.25 35T 1
33.) Borgveer exterieur S-12 2
34.) Drijfwerk 47T 1
35.) As 15T.9T 1
753296 36.) Kogellager 6200 zz 1
37.) Hoofdas 8T 1
38.) Bevestigingsschroef plaatje M4 x 6 6
39.) Plaatje 1
40.) Kogellager 6003 zz 1
41.) Drijfwerk vooruit (rechts) 45T 1
42.) Borgveer exterieur S-17 1
43) Keuzeschakelaar klauwkoppeling 1
44.) Drijfwerk achteruit (links) 38T 1
45.) Kogellager 6001 zz 2
46.) Plaatje 1
47.) Afstandstuk D12 x D16 x 2 1
48.) Kogellager 6200 zz 2
49.) Borgveer exterieur S-14 1
50.) Tandwiel 34T 1
51.) As 17T 1
52.) Parellelle pen 5x5x10 1
53.) Lagerblok D12 x 319 x 12 2
54.) Tandwiel 30T 1
55.) Tandwielas 1
753297 56.) Teflonlager 2
| 753301 57.) Ring (kop 1"1/2 en 2") @3.5 x @89 1
58.) Aandrijfwiel 48T 1
137553 59.) Adaptor 1
60.) Nok 3
61.) Borgring 0.8 x @8.6 3
62.) Kogelschroef M6 3
72.) Schroef M_S x5 3
| 753302 63.) Ring (kop 1/8" tot 1"1/4") 32.2 x @53 1
137552 64.) Bankschroef 1
65.) Torsiestaaf M20 x P2.0 1
66.) Moer M20 x P2.0 x 8 mm 1
753299 67.) Klemschroef voor bankschroef M18 x P1.5 1
753300 68.) Borgring voor verstelbare bekken 21 x D11 1
69.) Verstelbare bekken 1

111



Explosietekening




Overzicht

4

Aan/uit-schakelaar

Aandrijfkroonwiel

113



114



HAektpodopntédc BidoAdyoc 137550
yia cwAnveg 1/8" éwe 2"
Odnyieqg xpriong

EuxaplotoUpue mou ayopdoate to BIOoAGYo 1375xx KAl TIOU eUMoTeUeDTE TNV eTalpeia pag. H
Virax, Mo PEYAAN eTAlPEi0 KATAOKEUNG Kal TIWANONG €PYaAegiwv OTOV TOPEQ TNG
pnxavoAoyiag ed®v uylevng, mMepBAAAOVTOG Kal UAIK®OV KaTaokeung, dlabétel Ta epyaleia
TIOU XPNOLLOTIOLEITE OTIG KABNUEPIVEG 0AG EPYATIEG:

Me 1n Virax propeite va deiete 10 TAAEVTO 0QG.

AUTEG 01 00nYieg xpriong €xet dnuloupynBei Ye Tpocoxr), WOTE va UTMOPEITE va
agloroleite MANPwG TO pnxdvnua pe acddAela. Zuviotolpe va OlaBAceTe
TIPOOEKTIKA AUTO TO EYXELPIOIO OBNYIWV TPV A6 T XPr)0N TOU PNXAviHATog Kat
va 1o dlatnpeite oe EUKOAA TIPOGBACIHUO XWPO KOVTA GTO UNXAvnpa.

115



Mepiexopeva

MeTd@paon Tou TpwtoéTUTTOU OAHTIEZ

{073 ¢ NVZ T 0 To 1o 1, B3 1o T 117
TEVIKEG OOMNYIEG AODAAEIAG ...ttt 117
ETUAOYT) EPYAAEIOU ..ottt 117
ZUVTHPNOT KL ATTOBTIKEUGDT] ..ottt ettt ettt st 117

OdNYieG ATPANEIAG YIA TOV XPTIOTI cevvienriiiirieiieeirie ettt 117
00dnyieg aodaAeiag mou OXETICOVTAL E TNV TIEPLOXT] EPYACIAG .vvvveruvieeeiiieeeriieeeanas 118

MI ETUTPETIOHEVEG XPTIOELG -.vieviiiietie it et sttt st s sb e e s sne e 118

OONYIEG XEIPIOHOU KL EPYOOIOG +euvvrerienereanreeteeaseeaieesieeeseeasneesseessseesseesaseasseessneesseesnneens 118
METAPOPA TOU HNYAVITATOG +uerrieenireeeiireeesureeeeneeeaesneeesireesssneeesasneeessneessanneeesnneeas 118
00dnyieg oxeTika pe TNV TPodPodoacia NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG TOU UNYXAVIHATOS........ 118
Odnyieq OXETIKA e TNV TIPOOTACIA 0AG KAl TNV TPO0TAs{a Twv atopwV YUpw 0aG.... 118
[0 2e) g\t o UAVa u g o) 4Te ) o [« TSSO U RO PR ROROP

Odnyieg anobrikeuong

Cevikn ePypadr] TOU BIOOAOYOU 137550 ......cumiiisrrrssmriinssmnssnssmnssssssssssssssssnssssssassssssasseas 121

BAGIKEG AEITOUPYIEG ..ot 121
AldueTpol OWAVWV 0TOUG OTI0I0UG UTToPE va JlaopdwOEel OTIEIPWHA. ... .ceveeneenenee 121

ZOANVEG VIO OTTEIPWHOL ..ttt sttt sttt n e 121
ALGBETIUOL TUTIOL OTIEIPWHOTOR -.vevrerteteenreeteenresseeresseessesseeseesnesseeasesseensesseennesneennenne 121
TEVIKA XAPAKTNPIOTIKGA ...viiiiiiii ittt st s 122
O BN YIEG XPIIOEWG . uuruunrissrirsnrrsssmassnsssnrssnssssssssssrssssassssssssssnssasssssnsnsnsssssssssnnssnnsssssnsnensnnsannnnsne 123
MOVTAPIOUA KEPAAWDY ..evveeeiniiieeiiiieeeiiee e ettt e sieeeeateeeessteeesseeeessneeeesnseeesseeeesnseeeenseeens 123
D3y e e TN U o o £ 30 1 (o A (o ISR 123
D203 ' T o 124
AVTIKQTAOTAON TWV KAPBOUVAKIDV TOU KIVITIIPO . .eeeeeniieiireenteeaieeeieesneeeseesnseenseeanne 124
AT AAVZA Yo (e TR (Lo oY oT= TATe £1Taqe 111 To 1N ¥ Lo § {1 125
[MpoBANHATA AEITOUPYIAG TOU PUNXAVITHOTOG ..eeuvriirieireeiriesieesieeesieesieeeenesineesreesineens 125
IMPOBANLATA SIAVOLENG OTTELDWHATOG w..vvieureeireenirerireetreeireesbeesireesieesireenteesineesreesneens 126
LA e UL & o N Y 127
AVAAUOT] OVTOAACKTIKGV -.c.iimriiiimssras smsssassmsssasms s s ssms s sss smes sssmns sassmnassans samanessmsana s smsmnassnnsnan 128
AVAAUOT) OVTOANGKTIKDV cersrersnnsssesssnsmsnsssssessssmssnssssss ssnssans snssesssanssnssssssssns sanssnssenssanssnnsssnssne 129

116



Odnyieg acpaleiag

O BdoAdyog Virax 1375xx eival éva nAekTpodopnTO HNXAVNHA TIOU UIMOPEL va ival ETIKIVOUVO.
' autd eival OnuavTtikd va Tnpeite TIG TOPOAKATW O0dnyieg wote va arodelyete TNV
TIPOKANGOT COBAPWOV TPAUNATIOU®Y 1] KAKWOEWY OTOV EAUTO 0AG KAl 0 AAAOUG.

0dnyieg aodaleiag
EruAoyr) epyaleiou
- Na xpnowporoteite katdAAnAo epyaAeio. Mnv xpnaolporoleite pooappodopeva epyaieia

1] OUOKEUEG XaunANG anddoongq yia va ekTeAEoeTe Bapleg epyaaieq. Mnv xpnaotporoteite
Ta epyaAeia oe S1aPOoPETIKEG XPNOELG amd AUTEG Y1a TIG OTIoieq £XOUV OXEDIAOTEI.

2uvTripnon Kal arobrikeuaon

-Na amobnkevete Ta epyaleia oag oe aodpalég pépog. Ta epyaAeia mou Oev
XPNOILOTIOOUVTAL TIPETEL VA ival arnodnkeupéva oe pla aTeyvr), KAeloTr B€on kal xwpig
npdéoBaocn arod nadid.

- Na ouvtnpeite mpooektikd ta epyaAeia oag. Na ocuvinpeite ta epyaAeia wote va
priopeite va epydleote KaAUTepa Kal pe peyaAuTepn aodaAela. Na tnpeite Tiq uttodei&elq
guvTrpnong, OTwg Kat Tig uttodeiEelq OoxXeTIKA pe TNV aAlayn Twv afeooudp. Na
dlatnpeite TI§ AafEG oTeYVEG Kal Xwpig Addia kal ypdaoa.

- Na eAéyxete av eival xahaopévo To epyaleio. MNpv va XpnoloromaoeTe To epyaAeio, va
eAEYXETE TIAVTA HE TIPOCOXT] OTL AEITOUPYOUV OwaTA OAA Ta pEPN Tou. Na eAEyxeTe OTL
KIvOUVTal OWOTA TA PEPT TOU, OTL OEV HAYKWOVOUV Kal OTL SV UTIAPXOUV XOAQOHEVA PEPN.
‘OAa Ta eEapTtrpaTa MPETEL Va £ival OWOTA EYKATEOTNUEVA KAL VA KAAUTITOUV TIG AVAYKAIES
PoUToBETelq yia va dlaodaAifeTal OTL TO EPYAAEIO gival € TEAEIQ AEITOUPYIKT) KATAOTAQOT.
‘OAeg o1 ouokeueg aopaleiag, ot SIAKOTITEG 1) AAAA XOAQOHEVA 1) EAATTWHATIKA EEapTHHATA
TIPETEL VA £MIOKeUAlovVTaL KATAAANAA 1) va avTikabiotavTal anod eEEIBIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO.

- Mpoeidoroinon! Na diaodaAifete Tn Xprion Tou epyaAeiou Kal Twv a&eooudp Tou cUudwva
Me TIq uttodei€elq aopaleiag. EEeTAOTE TO EUPOG TIPOALPETIKOU £EOTIAIOOU TOU EpYyaAeiou
AapBavovtag undwn TIg CUVONKeG AELTOUPYIag Kal TNV epyacia Tou TPETEL VA EKTEAEOTEL
Mropei va eival emikivouvn n xprion Tou epyaAeiou oe epyacdieq yla TIg oroieg dev
mnpoopiceTat.

- AuTO TO epYaAEi0 OUUHOPPWVETAL [E TOUG TPEXOVTEG KAVOVIOLOUG acgpaleiag. ‘OAeg ot
ETILOKEUEG TIPETIEL VA EKTEAOUVTAL ATTO EEEIOIKEUIEVOUG TEXVIKOUG E YVIOLA QVTAAANAKTIKA,
£V 0€ avTiBeTn MepimTwan evOEXETAL VA YiVEL ETIKIVOUVN 1) XPTr)ON TOU EpYaAEiou Kal Ttavel
n eyyunon.

Odnyieg aodpaleiag yia Tov Xprjotn

- Na diatnpeitatl pakpld arod nawdld. Na pnv erutpenete oe AAAa dtopa va ayyifouv 1o
E£PYAAEIO KAL VA PNV ETUTPETIETE VA TIANOLALoUV OTNnV TEPLoXr} £pyaciag.

-Na dopdte kat@dAAnAn evdupacia epyaciag. Na pnv ¢opdte xahapr] evdupacia 1
KOOMNHaTa, KaBwg Ba prnopoucav va TayldeuTouv 0Ta KIVOUHEVA HEPT).

- Katd tnv epyacia oe avolxtd Xwpo, ouviotdtal va ¢opdte MAQOTIKA ydAvTia Kal
UTIOONLATA e QVTIOAIOONTIKEG OOAEG. Edv €xeTe HaKPLA HaAALG, O€0TE Ta THOW ME dixXTU
MOAALQV.

- Mnv au§dvete tnVv anootaon epyaciag. Arodpuyete va dlatnpeite Wia 0Taon oWUATOS
mou oag koupddel. Na diacpaliCete 0TI matdte 0TABEPA Kal va dlatnpeite mavta v
loopportia oag.

- Na eiote avta ouykevipwuévol. Kottagte Tnv epyacia oag, XPnOoLLOTIOOTE KOWT| AOYIKT
KAl NV XPTOLUOTIOLEITE TO EPYAAEIO OTAV EI0TE KOUPATUEVOL.

117



A

P

118

Odnyieq aopaAeiag ou oxetifovTal e TNV TIEPLOXT) EpYATiag

- Na dwatnpeite kaBapny Tnv Teploxny epyaciaq. H akataotacia au§dvel tov kivduvo
ATUXTHATOG.

- Na AapBavete unoyn to nepiBaAlov yUpw ard tnv meploxr| epyaciag. Mnv ekBETeTe 0N
Bpoxr Ta nAekTpIkd gpyaAeia. Mnv Xpnotoroleite NAEKTPIKA EPYAAEIQ OE VOTIOUEVO 1)
uypo TepIBAAlov.

- Na BeBawwveoTte 0TI 1 eploxr) epyaciag eivat KaAd ¢wTtiopévn. Na pnv xpnolporoleite
NAEKTPIKA epyaAeia KovTdA og eUGAEKTA UYPA 1) aépla.

Mn eTuTPENMOUEVEG XPOEIG

- To pnxavnua dev mpoopicetal yia cuodiEn 1) XaAapwaor pakop.

Mropei va BeAfjoeTe va XPNOIUOTION0eTE TNV IoXU TOU UNXAVIHATOG Yia TN oUodiEn 1}
XaAdpwon pakop. H evépyela autr amayopeveTal 810TL N 1OXUG TOU HOTEP eival TIOAU
peyaAUTtepn aro T dUvapn Tou ackeital ard To XEPL Tou Kpatd To pakop, eite aneubeiag,
eite xpnotpornolwvtag KAESi. OTav XaAapwveTe TO pakdp, KIVOUVEUETE VA OTIACETE TO XEPL
1 Tov Bpayxiova oag 1y va metaxTel To KAeIdi EMAVW 0Ag 1] EMAVW O€ KATOlOV and Toug
ouvadéldoug oag. (ErumAéov, katd Tn XaAdpwarn, eav dev aneeuBepwdei To pakdp, Ba
UTIOBAAETE TO PHOTEP O LOYXU TETOLA TIOU UTTOPEL VA TO KATAOTPEWEL).

ZnuavTiko: H Virax e dEpel kapia eubBuvn yia atuxrjuata rmou opeilovral oTn XPrion Tou
UNXavrpaTtog yia okottoug dAAoug arod auToug yia Toug oTtoioug TipoopideTat.

Mnv xpnoipormoleite epyaleia aAAa and autd mou £Xouv oXedlaoTei yia Xprion He 1o
pnxavnua.

270 pnxdavnua propouv va toroBetnBolv povo Ta epyaleia Kormg, anoypelwaong Kal
SlapépdwoNg OTEPWHATWY TIOU £XOUV OXEDIAOTEL YIA TO GUYKEKPIUEVO UnxAavnua.

ZnuavTiko: H Virax 6e ¢p€pel kapia eubuvn yia atuynpata rmou opeilovral otn xprion
epyaAeinv AAAwV amnd autd mou TipoopifovTal eI0IKA yia XPron UE TO unxavnua 1375xx.

0dnyieq xelpiopou Kal epyaciag

MeTadopd TOU PUnxavruaTog
- To pnxavnua okéto Cuyitel 7,5 kg. To guvoAikd Bdapog tng kaoetivag pe 6Aa ta
eEaptnuarta propei va ptacel ta 20 kg.

Odnyieg oxeTIKA Pe TNV TPOPOd0CIa NAEKTPIKOU PEULATOG TOU UNXAvAATOS
- To unxavnua mpérnel va tpopodoteital pe rmapoxn nAekTpikou peupatog 230 V.

- Mnv tpafdte To pnydavnua arnoé to kaAwdio Tpodpodoaciag Tou. (To kakwdio Tpopodoaciag
dev eival oxouvil). Emiong, unv anocuvdgeTe To Pnyxavnua Tpap®vTag To KaA®Ad1o.

0dnyieg OXeTIKA e TNV TIPOCTACIA 0AG KAl TNV MPOCTACIA TWV aTOPWY YUPW 0ag

- Eav xpeldletal, TomoBeTr0TE TNV CWANvVa og €va 1| TEEPIoaoTEPA UTIOOTNPIYUATA, TIOU
A€yovtal emniong opBootdreq. (Kwdikoi eEaptnuatwy Virax: oTriplyda cwArva Xwpig
modia: 161100).

: t— R

)
)

S
>



> opb obep

4

-Na pnv ¢opare ypapara, KaAoOKOA, KPEHAOTA KOOUR®uata, Xalapn evoupaoia,
BpayxtoAia, dayxtulidia K.Am., oUTe va €XeTe Hakpl@ palAa.. 86T, OAa Ta
npoavadepBEvTa, UMopei va TacTouyv anod ta neploTpedoueva LEPN TOU UNYXAVHLATOG.

- ®opdAte MPOOTATEUTIKA YUAALd YO va TIPOOTATEVUOETE TA PATIA 0aG Ao TUTOIAIONA
Aadlou Kal, Kupiwg, ard TuxOV PETAAAKA YPEQLIa TIOU TIETAYOVTAL. 2€ TIEPIMTWOT TIoU Ta
MATIO 00G TUTOIALOTOUV e AAdL, TIAUVTE Ta OXOAAOTIKA e vepd Kkal areubuvBeite oe
odBaApiaTpo, eav TapouctacTouyV TipoRArjpaTa oTnv 6pacn oag. Eav netaxtei HETAAAKO
YPECL, UnV TPOOTIaBrioeTE VA TO ATIOPAKPUVETE, OUTE va TO ATTOPAKPUVEL KATIO0G AAAOG,
aAAd areuBuvBeite auEéowg o EIOIKO.

Eivar anapaitnto va ¢popare Kpavog e MPOOTATEUTIKA AUTIOV.
2e ouppbépdwon pe to mpoturio EN  62841-2-9, ol epyactnplakoi EAeyyol dwoav Ta
akoAouba anoTeAéopata:

ZuyIopEvn OTABUN NXNTIKNAG Ttieang: LpA = 88 dB(A) - APefadtnta K =5dB (A)
Zuylopévn oTABUN NXNTIKNG 1oxUuog: LWA = 99 dB(A) - ABepadmta K=5dB (A)

- MpooEgTe va pnv Koreite otav €pyeoTe o€ enadn pe auned avtikeipeva, eldIkoTepa:
POBAKL OWANVOKOPTN, Haxaipla OTEPWHUATOG, KOVO AroypelwTr), EOWTEPIKA AKPA TOU
OWANvA.

- ®opdaTe yavTia Kata Tov XEIPIGHO TOV METAAAIKQV YPEQIOV: TA YPEQIA AQUTA UITopoUv
va TIPOKaA€aoouv eTtkivouva, Aemtd kat Babid koyipata. dopdte yavtia edv eiote
AAAEPYIKOL 0TO AGdL Airtavong.

- Awote mpoooxn oToug Kivduvoug oUVOAMYNG, Wlaitepa OTav XAUNAWDVETE TOV
OWANVOKOP TN, TNV KOUKOUVApPA 1| TOV anoypelwTn Kat 6Tav Kiveital n €dpa.

- Mpv va eKTEAEOETE OTIOIAdHTIOTE EPYAOIA, TIEPIUEVETE PEXPL VA OTAUATIOEL TO HOTEP.

- ATtoouvd£oTe TO PnyXavnua otav ekTeAE(Te epyacieg ouvappoAdynaong, arocuvap-
HOAOYNONG Kal KaBapLopoU TIPOKEIPEVOU va TipoduAaxTeite amd Toug KivdUvoug pn
avapevopevng évapgng Aettoupyiag Tou PNxavrpaTog: 0€iq 1 KATIOI0G CUVEPYATNG 0aG
Ba propouoe va Tatroel Katd AABog To TeVTAA EAEYXOU 1} TO KOUTT EKKIVNONG eV TA
Xépla oag Bpiokovtal 0To Unxavnua.

- BeBaiwBeite 611 dev untapyel Pn eE0UCI030TNHEVO ATOMO KOVTA GTO PNXAvnua.

- ZTAPATAOTE AUEOWG TO UNXAVNHA, EAV TIAPATNPNOETE OTIONTIOTE AOUVIBIOTO OXETIKA
e Tov TpoTo Asltoupyiag Tou: ermPBpaduvon 1) GTOAAPIONA TOU HOTEP, OTUVONPEG, KaTTVog,
HupwdIa KaYinaTog, kpadacouoi KA. AvaTpeETe 0To KepAAalo “Aildyvwaon Kat eTidlopOwoEelg
OPOaALATWV” TOu TIapdvTog eyxelpdiou. Edv ol urtodei&elg rou apéxovtal dev 0dg Bonbouv
va AUoeTe TO TIPOPBANUA, ETUKOWVWVIOTE pe T Virax 1) e évav avtinpoowrnod tg.

- Mnv gepyaleote 01O PnXavnua, edv dev ViKBeTe KaAA: (aAdda, MUpeTog, KOTIWAT).
MoAAG atuxripaTa atov Xwpo epyaciag opeilovtal otnv EAAEWPN eypriyopong.

Odnyieg guvtpnong

- EAéyXETE TAKTIKA TV KATAOTAOT TOU pnXaviparog. Evtorilete, 600 propeite,
TUXOV @YHEG, UTEPBOAIKO TLOYO, KATL. Kal, YEVIKA, OTIOLAdNTIOTE AVWHAAIQ.

- AN\GCeTE TAKTIKA TNV KEPAAN OTMIEIPWHATOG, EI0IKA OTAV TA YPEQLA yivovTal AtyoTePO
AKPLRY), TILO TUNMATIKA.

- Aev mpémel va KAVETE OTIEIPWHATA OTIG CWANVEG 0aG XWPIG EMApPKN Airavan.

- Mpénel va xpnoworoleite €va arnod ta Addla rou napexovtatl amno tn Virax, dedopévou
OTL GAOL OL UNXaviKoi EAEYXOL Exouv dleEaxBei e xprion auTwv Twv Aadlov.

- Eowtepikh xpron povo
119



Aa&dia Ttou pmnopeite va Xpnotyormoleite:

* AGdL yla Tnv Kot XaAUR3IVwY CwAvwv
Zuokeuaoia:
Aoxeio 1 L (kwdikég 110101)
Aoxeio 5 L (kwdikég 110105)
1 Orkn 12 doxeiwv x 1L (kwdikog 110112)
Aoxeio 20 L (kwdikog 110120)
2mpeu 500 ml (kwdiko6g 110200)
Onkn 12 ompéu x 500 ml (kwdikog 110202)

* AGdL yla tnv Ko cwAnvwyv avogeidwtou xaAuBa
2uokeuaaia:
Aoxeio 5 L (kwdikég 110505)
1 B1kn 4 doxeiwv x 1L (kwdikdg 110506)

* ZUvBETIKO AGdL KOTING
ZuppopdwveTal he To POTUTIO uylelviig DVGW (ap. avayvwpiong DW-0201AT2541).
2uokeuaoia:
Aoxeio 5 L (kwdikdég 110605)

ZnpavTiko: H eyyunon Ba akupwBei, oe mepinTwon mou xpnotgoromei Aadt mou dev
napgxetal anod ) Virax.

Mépav Twv epyaciwv Tou mapatifevral 6To kKeGAAalo ZuvTrpnon, dev TIPETIEL VA EKTEAEITE
E£PYAOiEG AMMTOCUVAPHOAOYNONG Kal CUVAPHOAOYNONG ol idlol. AUTEG oL epyacieq TIPETIEL
va ekteAouvTal HOvo ard MPOoowTIKO EYKEKPLEVO artd Tn Virax.

ZnuavTiko: H Virax dev d€pel kapia eubuvn yia atuxruata rnou opeilovtal 0Tnv EKTEAEDN
Un €E0UCLOBOTNHEVWY EPYACLAOV CUVTHPNONG.

0dnyieg anobrikeuong

- ATOBNKEUETE TO UNYAVNLA ATIEVEPYOTIOINUEVO GE ENPO XWPO OTIOU BEV UTIAPXEL KivOUVOG
Tutothiopatog ano vepod 1) eil00d0g 0kOVNG Kal KAAUYTE TO e HOUTaud.

120



Cevikn nieptypadn Tou PidoAdyou 1375xx

Baoikég Aettoupyieg

O B1doAGY0Gg 1375xx ETUTPEMEL VA KAVETE TNV €ENG AelToupyia:
- 2rieipwpa cwAnvwy pe adpaipeon ypellov.

AlQUETPOL CWAVWY 0TOUC oTToioug propei va dlapopdwbei oneipwua
O Koukouvdpeg TIOU TIAPadidovTal JE TO UNXAVNHA ETUTPETIOUV VA KAVETE OTIEPOUATA
owAnvwv and 1/2" éwg 2". Me €ETpa €EAPTNUA, Ol KOUKOUVAPEG ETUTPETIOUV VA KAVETE
ornelpwparta cwAnvwy ano 1/8" ¢wg 3/8".

2wANVEG yia oTeipwua

O1 CWANVEG TIOU PITOPOUV VA XPNOLOTIOmB0oUV 0TO Unyxavnua 1375xx ipoadlopicovtatl Baocel
TWV aKOAOUBWV TIPOTUTIWV (AvaTpEETe 0NV £KDOAT) TIOU £XEL dNUOCLEUTEL OTN YAKOOQ 0ag):

1. ZwArveq avo&eidwTtou xahuBa:
EN ISO 1127 loUviog 1996
2wAnveg avo&eidwTou xaAuBa - AlaoTAoElg, AVOXEG KAl CUUPBATIKEG YPAUMIKES
TIUKVOTNTEG
EN 10216-5 MdapTiog 2005
MovoképpaTtol xaAUuBdivol CwArveg AEIToupyiag uTio Tiiean - TEXVIKEG OUVONKEG
petadpopdg Mepog 5: ZwArveg avoeidwTou xaAuBa
EN 10217-7 Auyouotog 2005
2UYKOAANUEVOL XOAUBBIVOL CWANVEG AetToupyiag uTio Tiieon - TEXVIKEG OUVOTKEG
petadopdg Mépog 7: ZwAnveq avo&eidwtou XaAuBa

2. SwArvec avBpakoydaiuBa:
EN 10208-2 OktwBplog 1996
XaAUBdIvol OwArveg yia TNV HeTaGopd eUGAEKTWV UYPWV - TEXVIKEG OUVONKEG
petadopdq Mepog 2: ZwAnveg ripodlaypadwv katnyopiag B
EN 10216-1 Aekeppplog 2002
MovoképpaTol xaAUBdivol CwArveg AelToupyiag uTio Tieaon - TEXVIKEG OUVONKEG
petadpopdg Mepog 1: ZwAnveg aplyoug xAaAupa Je XapakTInpLloTIKA TIou kabopifovTal o
Beppokpacia mepBAAAOVTOG
EN 10217-1 Aeképpplog 2002
2UYKOAANUEVOL XaAUBBIVOL CWANvVEG AetToupyiag uTio Tiieon - TEXVIKEG OUVOTKEQ
petadopdg Mépog 1: ZwAnveg apyouq XAAUBa e XapakTnPLIOTIKA TIou KaBopifovtal o
Beppokpacia meplBAAAOVTOg
EN 10255 MdapTiog 2005
Auyeiq XaAUBdIvoL CWANVEG [e SUVATOTNTA GUYKOAANONG Kal dlAvolEng OTIEPOUATOG -
TexVIKEG ouvBnkeg petapopdq

ZnpavTiko: dev eival eQiKT N SldvolEn OoTelp®PATOg 0 OAOUG TOUG OWANVEG TIOU
avadépovTal oe TPOTUTIA TIPOyevEDTEPA Tou Tpotutiou EN 10255. Avaloya pe 1n
SIAPETPO, TO TIAXOG TIPETIEL va VA gival HEYAAUTEPO 1] {00 pe TO TAX0G Tou kabopilel To
rnpoturtio EN 10255.

Al00€010L TUTIOL OTIEIPWLATOG
To unxavnua prnopei va dlavoi&el Toug akdAouboug TUTIOUG OTIEPWHATOG:

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)

121



AIASTAZEIZ ZNEIPOMATOX
- Koukouvdpeg BSPT Aeglootpodeg XaAuBa 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4 -
171/2-2"

- Koukouvapeg NPT AgEloatpodeg XaAuPBa 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2" - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4 -
171/2-2"

- Koukouvapeg BSPT AgElootpodeg avo&edwTou 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4

- Koukouvdpeg BSPT Apiotepdotpodeg XaruBa 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2" - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4 -
171/2- 2"

E=ZAPTHMATA
- Mpoobeteq alaywveg Ivog (kwdikdg 137507)

[EVIKA XOpPOAKTNPLIOTIKA

'P-T]XQVT']: 1100 W -230V - 50 Hz
« TayUTnTa XWpic popTio: 26/NeTrT6
BApOg HOVO TOU HNXAVIUATOG 7,5kg
BApog TOU TIPOCaPHOCTY 1 kg
BApog TG HEYYEVNG 2,6 kg
* EEWTEPIKEG BlIAOTACELG TOU UNXAVIUATOG
(UAKOG X TIAATOG X UPOC, 0 mm): 591x167x102
* CUYIOMEVT) OTABUN NXNTIKNAG Ttieong: LpA =88 dB(A) K=5dB(A)
CuyloPEVN OTABUN NYXNTIKNG 1oXU0G: LwA =99 dB(A) K=5dB(A)

D Knac sawura Il

Xpnowporoimote avtiBopufiki npootacia!
* Ekmour Kpadaopwv*:

ZUVOAIKY| TIUY]) TWV EKTTEUMOUEVWY KPADAOUWY ap < 2.5 m/s?
*kaBopIoHOG Kpadaou®v oUpdwva He Tou mpoTturou EN 62841-2-9
* To unxavnua rnapadidetat pe:
-1 pelwt
-1 0eT pe 2 kapPBouvdkia
-1 péyyevn

122



Odnyieq xpriong

Koukouvapeg 1” 1/2 kat 2” VIRAX 1ou napadidovral e tov BidoAdyo

Kpatriote tov BidoAOY0 OTwg ¢aivetal otnv ¢wTtd 2 Kal TOToBETEIOTE TNV KOUKOUVAPA
TIPOOEXOVTAG Ol dUO «OdrveG» TOU BIOOAGYOU va «TIECOUV>» O€ £va Kevo (AOUKL) TNG KOUKOUVAPQAG.

Av BENETE va XPNOLUOTIOOETE TIG koukouvapeg 1”7 1/2 kat 2” VIRAX 1iou €xeTe ridn

2Tnv niepintwon auth, adalpeite pe Tnv Boribela evog katoafidlou TNV TEEPILETPIKA achAAela
(dwTo 3) TIpIv BAAeTE TNV KOUukouvdapa otov BLOoAdyo.

Mpoagoyn: Ot KOUKOUVAPEG TIPETIEL VA LOVTAPOVTAL HOVO artd TnV MAEUPA Tou avaotpodEa.

Koukouvdpeg 1/8” €éwg 171/4 VIRAX (oKTAYWVEQ)

ToroBeTrioTe TOV EI8IKO OKTAYWVO avTdamntopa (¢pwTd 4) amod Ttnv aviiBeTn mMAeupd Tou
avaotpod€a, avatpéPte Tov BIOOAGYO Kat BAATE TNV KePaAAr (dwTO 5).

Zneipwpa x. 1).

XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TTAVTA TO OQIYKTPA TTAPEXETAl PE TO PNXAvNUA. MTAOKAPETE TN MEYYeEvN
eMdvw 0Tn owAnva eAéyxovrag 0TI N owArjva &emepvda TouAdylotov katd 100 XAOT. kat To
oAU 180 xAOT. (ZX. 6). Mepdate Tov BidoAdyo otov dgova C Tng peyyevng kal TNV cwAnva
Héoa oTnv Koukouvapa. TOTe, EAEYETE OTL 0 HOXAOG avaoTpodrig Aettoupyiag eival dviwg oTn
0¢on NG katelBbuvong Tou erBuunToU OTMeElPWUATOS. BAATE TO HOTEP O AstToupyia Kal
THEDTE YEPA TNV UMPOOTIVI) TIAEUPA TNG KOUKOUVAPAG YIa va EEKIVIIOEL TO OTEipwpa.
NadwveTe OUVEXELD TO ONEI0 TIOU yiveTal To oTeipwpa pe To edké AdadL korng VIRAX (kwd.
110200 prutoéve 1 L) to ormoio eival HEAETNHEVO YA QUTOV AKPIB®G TOV OKOTIO.

MOAIG TeAewwoel TO OTEipwUA OTANATAOTE TNV AEITOUPYIO TOU MOTEP Kal yupiote TOvV
avaoTpodea Kiviioewg atnv B€on.

1| Bed

"‘ = e g
1 e @
e e | o

)

137552 - Méyyevn auykpamaong 137553 - MelwTrG yia OKTAYWVEG
KEQaAEG 1/8" éwg 1.1/4"

123



Epyaocieg ouvtipnong

ZnuavTiko: Mropeite va eKTeAeiTe HOVO TIG epyacieg Tou meplypdadovtal oTo mapov
kepalalo. ‘OAeg ol AANEG epyacieg TIPETEL v EKTEAOUVTAL ATIO TIPOOWTIKO EYKEKPIUEVO
ano 1n Virax.

AvTiKataotaon Twv KapBouvakiwv Tou HOTEP

To potép Ba oTapatroel va Aettoupyei, eav dBapei Eva amno ta kapBouvakia Tou. AANNAETE

c Kal Ta dUo KapBouvdakia.

* ATIOOUVOEQDTE TO Unxavnua
* AvoiEte TIq dUO0 NIAUAAK®OELG TNG AaRNG e éva oTaupokatodpido

* ATIOOUVAPHOAOYT|OTE TO CUYKPOTNA AaBrg e éva aTaupokaTodpido

* AVTIKOTOOTAOTE UE Ta Kawvoupyla kapBouvdkia (Kwd. 753291), toroBeTrote MAAL TIG dUo
NUIQUAGK®OELG Kat TN Aafn

124



Alqyvwon Kat emdiopbwoelg cPpalpatwv

ZnuavTiko: Eav nmapouotaotolv mpofAnpata mou dev BpiokovTal o autrv TN Aiota,
ETIKOLVWVNOTE pe TN Virax 1) he avTinpdowo Tng yia TNV avTIHETMOTIOT TOU TIPOBANLATOG

armo to Turpa After-Sales.

MpoBAnuara AsiToupyiag Tou pnXaviuatog

MpopAnua

To potep dev Aettoupyei
6tav NataTe TO KOUWTT
EKKIVNOoNg.

MBavég aitieg

H mipida tpogpodooiag dev ival
OUVOEDENEVT) UE TNV TIAPOXN

Evépyeleg 616pBwang

2uvdeaTe Tnv Tpida otnv
mapoxn NAEKTPIKOU

NAEKTPIKOU peUATOG. PEUPATOG.
EAéyETe TNV TAON NG
H tdon nAeKTpikoU pelpaTtog | mapoxnig NAEKTPIKOU

eivatl oAU xapnAn.

peuparog. (H téon dev mpénel
va eivat pikpotepn aré 140 V).

Ta kapBouvakia Tou HoTEP
eival pBappuéva.

AVTIKOTOOTHOTE TA KAPBOUVAKIA
Je véa (BAéme aehida 11).

To Kouprti ekkivnong dev
AelToupyeEi.

AVTIKATAOTHOTE TO KOUWTTI.
(Mpoewdortoinon: pnv
BPAXUKUKAGOVETE TO KOUWTTL
ekkivnong, BAéme oeAida 8,
“Mpoooxn”).

To potep €xel “kael”.

Emkowvwvriote pe ) Virax 1
UE aQVTIMPOOoWTd NG yia
avTIKaTAoTaon ToU HOTEP.

H otedavn petadoong
TOU PNXavAUaTog dev
JeTakwveital and tov
KIvnTrpa.

‘Exel kataotpadei To
ouotnua petéddoong Kivnong.

Emkowvwvriote pe t Virax
N pe avTinpoownd g

yla avTIKataotaon Tou
OUOTNHaTOG HETAd00NG
kivnong.

H rieplotpodr) g otedpdvng
pet@doong eivat TIoAU apyn
1) akavovioTn.

H tdon nAekTplkou pelpaTtog
eival TTOAU XaunAn).

EAéyETe TNV Tdon g
TIAPOX1G NAEKTPIKOU
peupatog. (Aev mpérel va
eival pikpoTepn aro 140 V).

To ouoTtnua HeTAdoong
kivnong eival eEAaTTOPATIKO.

H oteddavn petadoong €xel
TCOYO.

Ta ¢dpava eivat pBappéva.

Emkowvwvriote pe ) Virax
N e avTimpoowrd g

Yla aQvTIKaTAoTaon Tou
OUOTANATOG HeTABOONG

kivnong.

H owArva dev cuykparteital
apKeTa aro T PEYYEVN.

O olaywveg eival
dOappéveg.

AvTIKATAOTHOTE TN MEYYEVN.

O1 mpbdobeTeqg olaywveg eival
dBappuéveg.

AvTIKaTaoTtoTe TI§ 2 TPO0BETES
aaywveg Kwd. 137507

125



MpoBAnuata diavol§ng oTEIPWHATOG

MpopAnua

Ta paxaipla onepwpaTog
dev €10€PYOVTAL ETIAPKDG
OTIG OWATVEG.

MBavég aitieg

Ta paxaipta oTEPOATOg
eivat Aepwpéva.

Evépyeleg 516pBwang

KaBapiote Ta dkpa Twv
Haxalplov pe
ouppatoBouptoaq.

Ta poaxaipta oTEPOIATog
eival pBappuéva.

AANNGETE TNV KOuKouvapa.

Agv tnpriBnke n apibunon
TWV HOXaplov.

Adalpeote Ta paxaipla kat
£MavATONOOETHIOTE TA KAl
BeBaiwbeite 6TL N apiBunon
TWV paxaplev eivat n owoTr):
TO paxaiptap. 1 otnv
urtodoxn ap. 1, To paxaipt ap.
2 0TV uttodoxr| ap. 2, KATL

H modtnTa ToU OTIEPOATOG
mou riapdyetal dev eival
IKQVOTIOINTIKT).

Ol idleq aitieq pe apanavw:
Ta payaipla eivat Aepwpéva r
dOappéva i dev Tnpeital n
apibunon Twv paxalplmv.

BAgémne napandavw.

Avemiapknig Airavon.

ArtdveTe TieploodTEPO.

NMPOZOXH

Ta avTtaAAGKTIKA dev PUTtopouv va rapayyeAbouv Eexwplotd,
anoteAoUV PUEPOG UTIOOUVOAWV.

126




Ovopatoloyia

NEPIFPAOH Nocétnta
753285 Bidec M4 x14 2
. KATG_ouykpdtnong kaAwsiou 1
3) SkavsaAn 1
4) Evioxuon kaAwdiou 1
5) KahisSio tpogodoaiag 1
70, EMC unit 1
71) BiSec M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) Kopia AaBi-5e€id mievpd 1
7) Kupta AaBr-apiotepri meupd 1
8) Bideg M4 x 14 2
9) Bidec M4 x 30 2
10.) BiSec M5 x 30 4
1) Bidec M5 x 30 4
12) Kéhuppa kwntripa 1
13) AvepuoTtipag 1
753288 14.) Sraropag 1
15 Bidec_otatopa M5 x 6 2
753289 16.) Poulepav 608 2R5 1
17) PéTopag M1.25 6T 1
18) Poulepdv 6001 2R5 1
753290 19.) Bidee M4 x8 4
20) EAatriplo yia_ kapBouvaxt 2
21) Ynootripiyua yia_kapBouvakt 2
| 753291 22) KapBouvaxia 7x11 2
753292 23) Niow mMeupd 1
753293 24.) Bidec M5 x 30 5
25) Bidec M5 x 80 5
26.) ELmpoc mievpd 1
753294 27.) AvacTpogéag 1
28) Bisa avactpopia M8 1
753295 29) Poulepdv 608 zz 4
30) A€ovag e10650u 8T 1
31) NapdMnAn mepévn 4x4x8 2
32) Moy £10650u M1.25 35T 1
33) EEWTEPIKO KAUTC GUYKpATNONG S5-12 2
34.) 086vTwaon 47T 1
35) Agovag 15T .9T 1
753296 36, Poulepdv 62002z 1
37, Koplog_agovag 8T 1
38) BiSa_ouykpdtnong Siokou M4 x6 6
39) Aiokog 1
40.) Poulepdv 6003 2z, 1
41) 086vTwon_kivnong (mpog Se1d) 45T 1
42) EEWTEPIKO KAITIGC OLUYKPATNONG S$5-17 1
43) Emloyéac kaotaviag 1
44.) 056viwon unoxwpnong (mpog aplotepd) | 38T 1
45.) Poulepdv 60012z 2
46 Aiokoig 1
47)) Adrmyua 12X D16X2 1
48.) Poulepdv 62002z 2
49.) EEWTEPIKO KAITIC OUYKPATNONG S5-14 1
50, Mwvioy 34T 1
51) Agovag 17T 1
52.) MapdMnAn mepévn 5x5x10 1
53) ‘ESpavo @12xD19x12 2
54.) Mwvioy 30T 1
55.) A€ovac mvidv 1
753297 56.) Edpavo teflon >
753301 57.) AaKTONOG (Kepahr, 1"/2 kat 2") 3.5 X 089 1
58.) Tpoxog Kivnong 48T 1
137553 59.) Npocappoyéag 1
60, ‘EKKEVTPO 3
61) EAQTApIO TEPUATIOHOU ©0.8 X 08.6 3
62.) Bida pe opaipisio M6 3
72.) BiSeC M6 X 5 3
[ 753302 63.) AaKTONOG (Kepahn 1/8" £wg 1"1/4") ©2.2X053 1
137552 64.) Méyyevn 1
65) PaB50G avTioTpépews M20 x P2.0 1
66.) Naguas M20 x P2.0 x 8mm 1
753299 67, Biba_oUo@iyénc pEyyevng M18 x P15 1
753300 68, AVoiXTég SaKTUMOG yia Kivnti otayova | @1 x @11 1
69.) Kivnti_otayéva 1

127



Nentopepn amoyn




AvaAuon avTtaAAaKTIK®OV

=
Q.
=]
3 <
o g =
g =
=
'é g
g
=}
E
0
Q
X
>
=3
o W
3
w
2
k E
S_ o
5 PN
g T
8 g
2 g
g g
: =0 :
=
b SN g
v o E
g <
W <
b4 S
g K
3
o
o
>
<

%
:

ZUYKPOTNUA PEIWTHPA

Z1edpavn petddoong

Melwn|g yia Keparég
HIKP®V 3la0TACEWV

129



130



Elektryczna gwinciarka przenosna
137550 do rur od 1/8” do 2”
Instrukcja obstugi

Dzigkujemy za okazanie zaufania dla naszej firmy, poprzez zakup wyprodukowanej przez nas gwinciarki.
Firma Virax jest renomowanym producentem i sprzedawca narzedzi wykorzystywanych w zakresie
inzynierii sanitarnej oraz ochrony $rodowiska i instalacji dachowych. Dostarczamy naszym klientom
narzedzi, ktérych potrzebuja w codziennej pracy:

Z firma Virax wykorzystasz caty swdj talent.

Niniejsza dokumentacja zostata opracowana z duza dbatoscia i ma na celu przekazanie
uzytkownikowi wszelkich niezbednych informacji dotyczacych bezpiecznej obstugi
urzadzenia. Zalecamy doktadne zapoznanie si¢ z niniejsza instrukcja obstugi przed
rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzadzenia. Instrukcja powinna zosta¢ zachowana przez caty
czas eksploatacji urzadzenia.

131



Spis tresci
TLUMACZENIE INSTRUKCJI ORYGINALNEJ

Wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa

Ogodlne wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa

Wybér narzedzia

Konserwacja i przechowywanie

Wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa przeznaczone dla uzytkownika
Wskazoéwki bezpieczenstwa dotyczace obszaru roboczego

Zabronione sposoby uzytkowania

Zalecenia dotyczace przenoszenia i obstugi urzadzenia

Transport urzadzenia

Zalecenia dotyczace zasilania elektrycznego.

Wskazéwki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika oraz oséb znajdujacych sie w poblizu...

Zalecenia dotyczace prac konserwacyjnych
Zalecenia dotyczace przechowywania

Opis ogoélny gwinciarki do gwintéw zewnetrznych 137550

Podstawowe funkcje

Srednice rur, ktére moga by¢ gwintowane

Rury, ktére mozna gwintowac
Dostepne rodzaje gwintow

Parametry ogélne

Instrukcja obstugi

Montaz gtowic

Gwintowanie

Czynnosci konserwacji

Wymiana szczotek silnika

Diagnostyka i rozwiazywanie problemow

Rozwiazywanie probleméw dotyczacych obstugi urzadzenia
Problemy dotyczace wycinania gwintéw

Nomenklatura

Widok zespotu rozebranego

Widok ogélny

132

133
133

133
133
133
134

134
134

134
134
134
135
136

137
137
137
137
137
138
139
139
139
140

140

141
141
142
143
144
145



Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

Gwinciarka Viraxa 1375xx jest elektryczna maszyna przenos$na, ktéra moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie. W
zwiazku z powyzszym, nalezy doktadnie przestrzega¢ zamieszczonych ponizej wskazéwek
bezpieczenstwa, aby unikna¢ zagrozenia obrazeniami ciata.

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

Wybér narzedzia

- Nalezy zawsze uzywa¢ odpowiedniego narzedzia. Nie nalezy uzywa¢ narzedzi lub urzadzen o matej
mocy do wykonywania ciezkich prac. Nie uzywa¢ narzedzi do jakichkolwiek celéw innych niz te, do
ktérych sa one przeznaczone.

Konserwacja i przechowywanie

- Narzedzia powinny by¢ przechowywane w bezpiecznym miejscu. Narzedzia, ktére nie sa uzywane,
powinny by¢ przechowywane w suchym, zamknigtym pomieszczeniu, poza zasiegiem dzieci.

- Nalezy starannie wykonywa¢ wymagane prace konserwacyjne. Utrzymywanie narzedzi w
odpowiednim stanie zapewnia fatwiejsza i bezpieczniejsza pracg. Nalezy $ciSle przestrzegac
wskazdwek dotyczacych konserwacji oraz wymiany akcesoriéw. Uchwyty nie powinny by¢ mokre
lub zabrudzone olejem badz smarem.

Nalezy sprawdza¢, czy narzedzie nie jest uszkodzone. Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z narzedzia
nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie jego czesci funkcjonuja prawidtowo. Sprawdzi¢, czy czesci
poruszaja si¢ prawidtowo, nie sa zakleszczone lub w jakikolwiek sposéb uszkodzone. Wszystkie
czesci musza by¢ zatozone prawidtowo i spetnia¢ wszystkie wymogi zapewniajace bezbtedne
funkcjonowanie urzadzenia.VWVszystkie elementy zabezpieczajace, wytaczniki i inne czesci uszkodzone
lub pracujace nieprawidtowo musza by¢ naprawione lub wymienione przez wykwalifikowanego
technika.

Uwaga! Nalezy zawsze uzywac¢ narzedzia i jego akcesoriow zgodnie z niniejszymi wskazdwkami
bezpieczenstwa. Nalezy uwzgledni¢ wszystkie dostgpne opcje narzedzia, dotyczace warunkéw
roboczych oraz zadania, ktére ma zosta¢ wykonane. Uzywanie narzedzia do celéw niezgodnych z
przeznaczeniem moze by¢ niebezpieczne.

Narzedzie spetnia wszystkie obowiazujace przepisy bezpieczenstwa. Wszystkie prace naprawcze
musza by¢ wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanych specjalistow, przy uzyciu oryginalnych czesci
zamiennych — w przeciwnym wypadku uzywanie narzedzia moze by¢ niebezpieczne, a gwarancja
zostanie anulowana.

Wskazéwki bezpieczenistwa przeznaczone dla uzytkownika

- Dzieci powinny pozostawac z daleka od narzedzia. Osoby postronne powinny pozostawac z dala od
miejsca pracy i nie powinny dotyka¢ narzedzia.

- Nalezy nosi¢ odpowiednia odziez ochronna. Nie nosi¢ luznych ubran lub bizuterii — moga one zosta¢
weciagniete przez poruszajace sig czesci.

-W przypadku pracy na wolnym powietrzu nalezy nosi¢ gumowe rekawice i obuwie z podeszwa
antyposlizgowa. Osoby posiadajace dtugie wtosy powinny spiac je siatka.

- Nie nalezy siega¢ zbyt daleko. Nie pracowa¢ w pozycji, ktéra powoduje zmeczenie. Nalezy zawsze
sta¢ w stabilnej pozycji, zachowujac petng réwnowage.

- Nalezy zawsze zachowywac ostroznos$¢. Przez caly czas obserwowac miejsce pracy, postepowac
zgodnie ze zdrowym rozsadkiem i nie uzywac narzedzia, kiedy uzytkownik jest zmeczony.

133



134

Wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa dotyczace obszaru roboczego

- Miejsce pracy powinno by¢ uprzatnigte. Nieporzadek zwigksza ryzyko wypadku.

- Nalezy bra¢ pod uwage warunki panujace w miejscu pracy. Nie naraza¢ narzedzi elektrycznych na
dziatanie deszczu. Nie uzywac narzedzi elektrycznych w miejscu wilgotnym lub mokrym.

- Upewni¢ sig, ze miejsce pracy jest dobrze o$wietlone. Nie nalezy uzywac¢ narzedzi elektrycznych w
poblizu tatwopalnych cieczy lub gazow.

Zabronione sposoby uzytkowania

- Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia do dokrecania lub odkrecania jakichkolwiek elementéw potaczeniowych.

Nalezy pamieta¢, ze moc urzadzenia nie stuzy do dokrecania lub odkrecania elementéw
potaczeniowych. Moc silnika jest zdecydowanie wigksza od sity reki przytrzymujacej element
pofaczeniowy bezposrednio lub z uzyciem klucza. Odkrecanie grozi ztamaniem reki lub ramienia lub
wyrzuceniem klucza z duza sita w kierunku uzytkownika lub innych oséb znajdujacych sie w poblizu
(ponadto, jezeli odkrecenie okaze sig niemozliwe, silnik urzadzenia moze zosta¢ poddany obciazeniu,
ktére spowoduije jego uszkodzenie).

Uwaga: Firma Virax nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek wypadki spowodowane
wykorzystaniem urzadzenia do innych celéw, niz te, do jakich jest ono przeznaczone.

Nalezy uzywac wytacznie narzedzi przeznaczonych do wykorzystania z tym urzadzeniem.
Na urzadzeniu moga zosta¢ zamontowane wylacznie narzedzia tnace, rozwiercajace i gwintujace
przeznaczone do uzycia z maszyna.

Uwaga: Firma Virax nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek wypadki spowodowane
uzyciem narzedzi, ktére nie sa przeznaczone do uzytku z urzadzeniem 1375xx.

Zalecenia dotyczace przenoszenia i obstugi urzadzenia

Transport urzadzenia
- Maszyna bez akcesoriow wazy 7,5 kg.VWaga skrzynki ze wszystkimi akcesoriami moze wynosi¢ 20 kg.

Zalecenia dotyczace zasilania elektrycznego.

- Urzadzenie powinno by¢ zasilane pradem o napigciu 230V.

- Nie nalezy przemieszcza¢ urzadzenia, trzymajac za przewdd zasilania (to nie jest sznur!). Nie nalezy
réwniez wyjmowac wtyczki z gniazdka, pociagajac za przewadd.

Wskazoéwki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika oraz oséb znajdujacych sie w poblizu

- W razie potrzeby, ustawi¢ rure na podpérce lub na podpoérkach. (numery czesciVirax:imadto rurowe
bez stop: 161100).



- Nie nalezy nosi¢ krawatoéw, szali, luznej odziezy, fancuszkoéw, pierscionkow itp., ani
rozpuszczonych dtugich wloséw... moga one zosta¢ wciagnigete przez obracajace si¢ czgsci
urzadzenia.

- Nalezy nosi¢ okulary ochronne aby zabezpieczy¢ oczy przed rozpryskami oleju, a przede
wszystkim przed metalowymi odtamkami, ktére moga by¢ wyrzucane z urzadzenia. W przypadku
dostania si¢ oleju do oczu, nalezy przemy¢ je duza iloscia wody, a w przypadku wystapienia
jakichkolwiek probleméw ze wzrokiem - skontaktowa¢ sie z okulista. W przypadku zranienia
odpryskiem metalu, nie nalezy stara¢ si¢ go wyjmowac¢, lecz natychmiast uda¢ si¢ do szpitala.

Bardzo wazne jest noszenie kasku z elementami chroniacymi stuch.

Przeprowadzone zgodnie z postanowieniami normy EN 62841-2-9 (aby dowiedziec sig wiecej, nalezy
zapoznac sig z trescia tej normy opublikowana w jezyku uzytkownika) testy laboratoryjne przyniosty
nastepujace rezultaty:

Zmierzony poziom ci$nienia akustycznego: IpA = 88 dB(A) - Niepewnos¢ K =5 dB (A)
Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej: IwA = 99 dB(A) - Niepewnos¢ K =5 dB (A)

- Nalezy uwazag, aby nie skaleczy¢ sie o ostre krawedzie lub narzedzia, takie jak: kétko nacinajace,
narzynka, stozek rozwiercajacy, wewnetrzne krawedzie rury.

- Podczas pracy z jakimikolwiek elementami metalowymi nalezy nosi¢ rekawice elementy
te moga spowodowac niebezpieczne, gtebokie rany. Nalezy nosi¢ rekawice, jezeli uzytkownik jest
uczulony na olej wykorzystywany do smarowania.

- Nalezy zwroéci¢ uwage na ryzyko zmiazdzenia konczyn lub palcow w szczegélnosci podczas
obnizania elementu tnacego, glowicy lub rozwiertaka oraz kiedy toze urzadzenia porusza sie.

- Nalezy odczekac¢ do catkowitego zatrzymania silnika przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek
dalszych prac.

- Nalezy wylaczy¢ urzadzenie z pradu przed przystapieniem do wykonywania jakichkolwiek prac
dotyczacych montazu, demontazu i czyszczenia, tak aby urzadzenie nie mogto w zaden sposéb zosta¢
przypadkowo uruchomione: inny pracownik moze przypadkowo nacisna¢ pedat sterowania lub
wcisnaé wylacznik podczas wykonywania konserwacji urzadzenia.

- Nalezy upewnic¢ sie, ze zadne osoby nieuprawnione nie znajduja si¢ w poblizu urzadzenia.

- Nalezy natychmiast wylaczy¢ urzadzenie w przypadku stwierdzenia jakichkolwiek
nieprawidtowosci w jego pracy: silnik zwalnia obroty lub gasnie, pojawiaja si¢ iskry, dym, zapach
spalenizny, drgania itp. Patrz rozdziat “Diagnostyka i rozwiazywanie probleméw” w niniejszej instrukgji
obstugi. Jezeli zamieszczone tam zalecenia nie umozliwity rozwiazania problemu, nalezy skontaktowa¢
sig z firma Virax lub jej przedstawicielem.

- Urzadzenie nie powinno by¢ obsfugiwane, jezeli uzytkownik: cierpi na zawroty glowy,
goraczke lub jest bardzo zmeczony.Wiele wypadkéw w zaktadach pracy zdarza sie z powodu braku
ostroznosci.

Zalecenia dotyczace prac konserwacyjnych

- Nalezy w regularnych odstepach czasu sprawdzac¢ stan urzadzenia. W miare
mozliwosci, ralezy sprawdza¢ wystapienie peknie¢, mdmiernego poluzowania itp., lub
jakichkolwiek innych rieprawidtowosci.

- Wymieniaj regularnie gtowice gwinciarska, szczegélnie gdy opitki staja sie mniej czyste,
bardziej riatkie.

- Nie wolno gwintowac rur bez wystarczajacego smarowania.

- Uzytkownik powinien uzywa¢ wytacznie jednego z olejow dostarczanych przez firme Virax,
poniewaz testy mechaniczne urzadzenia zostaty przeprowadzone przy uzyciu wiasnie tych olejow

- Zastosowanie tylko wewnatrz. 135



Oleje, ktore moga by¢ stosowane:

* Olej do cigcia rur stalowych
Dostepne opakowania:

Pojemnik o poj. I | (nr czesci 110101)
Pojemnik o poj. 5 | (nr czesci 110105)
Skrzynka, zawierajaca 12 pojemnikéw o poj. | | (nr czesci 110112)

Pojemnik o poj.20 | (nr czesci | 10120)
Opakowanie 500 ml w aerozolu (nr czesci 110200)
Skrzynka, zawierajaca 12 pojemnikéw o poj. 500 ml w aerozolu (nr czesci 110202)

* Olej do ciecia rur ze stali nierdzewnej
Dostepne opakowania:
Pojemnik o poj. 5 | (nr czesci | 10505)
Skrzynka, zawierajaca 4 pojemniki o poj. | | (nr czesci |10506)

* Syntetyczny olej do ciecia
Olej spetnia wymogi normy sanitarnej DVGW (nr identyfikacyjny DW-0201AT2541).
Dostepne opakowania:
Pojemnik o poj. 5 | (nr czesci | 10605)

Uwaga: W przypadku uzycia jakichkolwiek innych olejéw, niz dostarczane przez firme Virax, gwarancja
na urzadzenie zostanie uniewazniona.

Poza czynno$ciami wymienionymi w rozdziale dotyczacym prac konserwacyjnych, uzytkownik nie
moze wykonywa¢ na witasna reke jakichkolwiek prac dotyczacych demontazu lub
montazu urzadzenia. Prace te moga by¢ wykonywane wytacznie przez pracownikéw uprawnionych
przez firmg Virax.

Uwaga: FirmaVirax nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci w razie jakichkolwiek wypadkéw spowodowanych
wykonywaniem prac konserwacyjnych przez osoby nieuprawnione.

Zalecenia dotyczace przechowywania

- Urzadzenie powinno by¢ przechowywane wytaczone z pradu w suchym miejscu, w ktérym nie
istnieje niebezpieczenstwo przedostania si¢ wody lub pytu, przykryte ptachta brezentowa.

136



Opis ogolny gwinciarki do gwintéw zewnetrznych 1375xx

Podstawowe funkcje
Gwinciarka 1375xx stuzy do:
- Gwintowanie rur przez usuwanie opitkow.

Srednice rur, ktére moga byé gwintowane

Gtowic dostarczonych z maszynag mozna uzywa¢ do gwintowania rur od 1/2” do 2”. Opcja: glowice do
gwintowania rur od 1/8” do 3/8”.

Rury, ktére mozna gwintowaé

Rury, ktére moga by¢ obrabiane za pomoca urzadzenia 1375xx zostaty zdefiniowane w nastepujacych
normach (aby dowiedzie¢ sig wiecej, nalezy zapoznac¢ sig z wersja opublikowana w jezyku uzytkownika):

|. Rury ze stali nierdzewnej:
EN ISO 1127 Czerwiec 1996
Rury ze stali nierdzewnej — wymiary, tolerancje i parametry gestosci liniowej
EN 10216-5 Marzec 2005
Rury stalowe bez szwu, uzywane pod cisnieniem — warunki techniczne dostawy
Czes$¢ 5:Rury ze stali nierdzewnej

EN 10217-7 Sierpierr 2005
Rury stalowe spawane, uzywane pod ci$nieniem — warunki techniczne dostawy
Czes¢ 7: Rury ze stali nierdzewnej

2. Rury ze stali weglowe;j:

EN 10208-2 Pazdziernik 1996

Rury stalowe do transportu cieczy tatwopalnych — warunki techniczne dostawy

Czes¢ 2: Rury zgodne ze specyfikacja klasy B

EN 10216-1 Grudzien 2002

Rury stalowe bez szwu, uzywane pod cisnieniem — warunki techniczne dostawy

Czes¢ |1:Rury ze stali niestopowej, o parametrach okreslonych w temperaturze otoczenia
EN 10217-1 Grudzien 2002

Rury stalowe spawane, uzywane pod cisnieniem — warunki techniczne dostawy

Czese |:Rury ze stali niestopowej, o parametrach okreslonych w temperaturze otoczenia
EN 10255 Marzec 2005

Rury ze stali niestopowej, przeznaczone do spawania i gwintowania — warunki techniczne dostawy

Uwaga: nie wszystkie rodzaje rur wymienione w normach wczesniejszych, niz EN 10255 moga by¢
gwintowane za pomoca tego urzadzenia.VV zaleznosci od $rednicy, grubo$¢ rur musi by¢ wigksza lub
roéwna grubosci okreslonej w normie EN 10255.

Dostepne rodzaje gwintow

Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane do wykonywania nastepujacych rodzajéw gwintow:

- BSPT (norma brytyjska dotyczaca gwintéw rurowych)
- NPT (krajowa norma dotyczaca gwintéw rurowych)

137



WYMIARY GWINTOW

- Gtowice BSPT Prawe Stal 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8" - /2" -3/4" - 1" - 1" 1/4-1" 1/2-2"
- Gtowice NPT Prawe Stal 1/8” - 1/4” -3/8" - 1/2"-3/4" - 1" - 1" 1/]4-1" 1/2-2"

- Gtowice BSPT Prawe Stal nierdzewna 3/8” - 1/2” -3/4” - 1”7 - 1" /4

- Glowice BSPT Lewe Stal 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” -3/4” - 1” - 1" 1/4- 1" 1/2-2"

AKCESORIA

- Szczeki wymienne ze stali nierdzewnej

Parametry ogdlne

* silnik 1100 W - 230V - 50 Hz
* Predkos$¢ bez obcigzenia: 26 /min
Ciezar maszyny bez akcesoriow 7,5 kg
Ciezar adaptera | kg
Cigzar imadta 2,6 kg
* Wymiary zewnetrzne maszyny
(dtugos¢ x szerokosc¢ x wysokos¢ w mm): 591x167x102
* Zmierzony poziom ciénienia akustycznego: LpA =88 dB(A) K=5dB(A)
Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej: LwA =99 dB(A) K=5dB(A)

D Klasa ochrony I

Uzywac sprzetu do ochrony przed hatasem!
* Emisja drgan™:

Catkowita warto$¢ emitowanych drgan aj, < 2.5 m/s?
*zgodnie z normy EN 62841-2-9

* Maszyna dostarczona z:
- | adapterem
- | zestawem 2 szczotek
- | imadtem

138



Instrukcja obstugi

Montaz gtowic
Gtowice 1”1/2 i 2” VIRAXA dostarczone z maszyng

Ustawi¢ maszyne w sposob podany na rys. 2 i zamontowac¢ gtowice przez dopasowanie dwdch wpustéw
z dwoma frezowaniami na glowicy.

Gtowice 1”1/2 i 2” posiadane przez uzytkownika

W tym przypadku, wymontowac¢ pierscien ustalajacy w sposéb podany na rys. 3 przed umieszczeniem
glowicy na maszynie.

Woazine: Gtowice nalezy montowa¢ wyfacznie od strony przefacznika.

Gtowice 1/8” do I”1/4VIRAXA (o$miokatne)
Ustawi¢ adapter o$miokatny (rys. 4) po przeciwnej stronie przetacznika, odwréci¢ maszyne i umiescic
gtowice (rys.5).

Gwintowanie (rys. 1)

Vzdy pouZit svorku dodany se zafizenim. Zawsze uzywaj zacisku dostarczonego wraz z
urzgdzeniem. Unieruchomi¢ imadto na rurze sprawdzajac, czy rura wystaje minimalnie 100 mm i
maksymalnie 180 mm (rys. 6). Przesuna¢ otwor gwinciarki na wale (C) i zacisna¢ glowice na rurze. W
tym momencie nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dzwignia przetacznika kierunku obrotéw znajduje sie¢ w potozeniu
zgodnym z zadanym kierunkiem gwintowania. Uruchomi¢ silnik i przytrzyma¢ gwinciarke na poczatku
gwintowania przez naci$nigcie na glowice.

Podczas gwintowania, uzywac oleju do gwintowania VIRAXA, ref. | 10200 specjalnie przystosowanego
do tej czynnosci.

Na koniec gwintowania, przy zatrzymanym silniku, ustawi¢ przetacznik kierunku obrotéw w potozeniu
Powrét i ponownie uruchomig¢, aby odblokowa¢ gtowice.

Uogiowit

137553 =Adapter
o$miokatnych 1/8" do 1"1/4

139



Prace konserwacyjne

Uwaga: Uzytkownik urzadzenia moze wykonywa¢ wytacznie prace konserwacyjne wymienione w
tym rozdziale. Wszystkie inne rodzaje prac musza by¢ wykonywane przez pracownikéw serwisow
autoryzowanych przez firme Virax.

Wymiana szczotek silnikowych

W przypadku zuzycia jednej ze szczotek, silnik przestanie pracowac. Nalezy wymieni¢ obie szczotki.

A » Odtaczy¢ urzadzenie

» Otworzy¢ dwie czesci uchwytu przy pomocy $rubokretu krzyzowego

* Wymontowac¢ blok uchwytu przy pomocy srubokretu krzyzowego

* Wymieni¢ na nowe szczotki (ref. 753291), ponownie ustawi¢ dwie czesci uchwytu

140



Diagnostyka i rozwiazywanie problemow

Uwaga: W przypadku jakichkolwiek probleméw niewymienionych na tej liscie, nalezy skontaktowaé
sie z firma Virax, jej przedstawicielem.

Rozwiazywanie problemoéw dotyczacych obstugi urzadzenia

Problem

Silnik nie wiacza sig po
wcisnieciu przycisku start.

Mozliwe przyczyny

Gniazdo nie jest podtaczone do
zrodta zasilania.

Rozwiazanie

Podtaczy¢ gniazdo do zrodta
zasilania.

Napigcie zasilania jest zbyt
niskie.

Sprawdzi¢ napigcie zasilania.
(napiecie nie moze byé¢ nizsze
od 140V).

Szczotki silnika s3 zuzyte.

Wymieni¢ szczotki na nowe
(patrz strona 11).

Przycisk uruchamiania silnika
nie dziata.

Wymieni¢ przycisk. (Uwaga:
nie nalezy w zadnym wypadku
doprowadza¢ do zwarcia przy-
cisku uruchamiania silnika).

Silnik jest przepalony.

Nalezy skontaktowac¢ sig z firma
Virax lub jej przedstawicielem w
celu przeprowadzenia wymiany
silnika.

Koto koronkowe maszyny nie
jest napedzane przy pomocy
silnika.

Przektadnia napgdu jest ztamana.

Nalezy skontaktowac sig z firma
Virax lub jej przedstawicielem w
celu przeprowadzenia wymiany
przektadni.

Obrét kota koronkowego jest
zbyt wolny lub nieregularny.

Napigcie zasilania jest zbyt
niskie.

Sprawdzi¢ napigcie zasilania (nie
moze by¢ nizsze od 140V).

Przektadania napedu nie dziata
prawidtowo.

Koto koronkowe przedstawia
luz.

tozyska s zuzyte.

Nalezy skontaktowac sig z firma
Virax lub jej przedstawicielem w
celu przeprowadzenia wymiany
przektadni.

Rura nie jest wystarczajaco
unieruchomiona w imadle.

Szczeki sa zuzyte.

Wymieni¢ imadfo.

Szczeki wymienne s3 zuzyte.

Wymieni¢ 2 szczgki wymienne,
ref. 137507

141



Problemy dotyczace wycinania gwintow

Problem Motzliwe przyczyny

Narzynki sa zabrudzone.

Rozwiazanie

Wyczysci¢ koncéwki narzynek
metalowa szczotka.

Narzynki s3 zuzyte.

Wymien gtowice.

Narzynki nie wchodza
wystarczajaco gteboko do rur.

Narzynki nie zostaty zatozone
zgodnie z numeracja.

Zdjac narzynki i zatozy¢
ponownie doktadnie sprawdzajac
numeracje:

narzynka nr | w gniezdzie nr 1,
narzynka nr 2 w gniezdzie nr 2 itd.

narzynki s3 zabrudzone lub
zuzyte badz zostaty zatozone

Jako$é wykonanego gwintu jest | niezgodnie z numeracija.

Te same przyczyny, co powyzej:

Patrz wyzej.

niezadowalajaca.

Smarowanie niewystarczajace.

Uzupetni¢ smarowanie.

UWAGA

Czesci nie mozna zamawia¢ oddzielnie,
stanowia one cze$¢ podzespotow.

142




Nomenklatura

NR NAZWA ELEMENTU ILOSC
753285 D) Sruba Max 14 2
2) Zacisk_mocujacy kabel 1
3) Dzwignia 1
4) Wzmocnienie_kablowe 1
5) Kabel zasilajacy 1
70) EMC_unit 1
71) Sruba M4 x 20 1
—— 753286 5 Uchwyt - czes¢_prawa 1
7) Uchwyt - czesé lewa 1
) Sruba M4 x 14 2
9) Sruba M4 x 30 2
10, Sruba M5 x 30 2
1) Sruba M5 x 30 4
12) Osfona_silnika 1
13, Wentylator 1
753088 T2 Stator 7
15, Sruba_statora M5 x60 2
753289 ) EoZysko kulkows 608 2RS 1
17) Wirnik M1.256T 1
18.) tozysko kulkowe 6001 2RS 1
532 7o) b : M4 X8 7
20) Sprezyna_szczotki 2
21) Podpora_szczotki 2
| 753291 22.) Szczotka 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) Czest tyina 1
753293 24) Sruba M5 x 30 5
25) Sruba M5 x 80 3
26) Czes¢ przednia 1
753294 270 Przetacznik
28) Sruba_przefacznika M8
753205 29, Tozysko Kulkowe 608 22 2
30) Wat_sprzeglowy 8T 1
31) Wpust_pryzmatyczny 4x4x8 2
32) Kolo zebate M1.2535T 1
33) Pierscienie_zewnetrzne s12 2
34) Przekladnia_zebata 47T 1
35) Wat 15T.9T 1
753296 360 Tozysko Kulkows 6200 22 7
37) Wat glowny 8T 1
38) Sruba_mocujaca plytke M4 x6 6
39) Plytka 1
20.) tozysko kulkowe 6003 2z 1
1) Przekladnia_zebata (posuw w prawo) 45T 1
42) Pierscienie_zewnetrzne s7 1
43) Wybierak_mechanizmu_ryglujacego 1
a4.) Przekladnia_(cofniecie w lewo) 38T 1
45) tozysko kulkowe 600122 2
46 Plytka 1
47) Rozporka 512xD16x2 1
78.) Tozysko kulkowe 6200 2z 2
49) Pierscienie_zewnetrzne sS4 1
50 Kolo zebate 34T 1
51) Wat 17T 1
52) Wpust_pryzmatyczny 5x5x 10 1
53) tozysko 512x019x12 2
54) Kolo zebate 30T 1
55) Sworzen - kolo zebate 1
753297 56) Cozysko teflonows 2
[753301 57) Pierscion (glowica 171/2 1 2°) 3.5 x ©89 1
58 TKolo napedows 78T 7
137553 59) Adapter 7
60 Krzywka 3
61) Pierscien_ustalajacy 0.8 x @8.6 3
62 Sruba kulkowa M6 3
72) Sruba M6 x 5 3
[ 753302 63.) Piarscien (glowica 1/8" do 1°1/4") 52.2 x 953 T
137552 54) Imadio 1
65) Pret_antymomentowy M20 x P2.0 1
66 Nakretka M20 x P2.0 x 8 mm 1
753299 67 TUba_zaciskowa imadia T
753300 68.) Pierscien ustalajacydo szozek ruchomych | @1 x @11 1
69) Szozeki_ruchome 1

143



Widok zespotu rozebranego

137552

Ay — W4
=W
\\ X/
=/

R\




Widok ogélny

©
2
z
®
x
> o
3 @ )
s c
5 g
O,
5 g
>
s z
g Z
s 2
> c
g
o fop
5 =
H x
8
g
>
2

Uchwyt przedni

Blok reduktora

Koto napgdowe

| Adapter do matych gtowic

145



146



Pe3b60Hape3HOM 3AeKTPONOpTaTUBHbIN
137550 cTtaHoK AAa TpY6 1/8-2”
PyKoBOACTBO MO 3KCNAyaTaLmm

BAaroaapum Bac 3a npuobpeTeHune aaeKTpU4eckoro pesbboHapesHoro MHCTpyMeHTa Virax 1375xx 1 3a
AoBepue, KoTopoe Bbl Ham okasaau.

KomnaHusiVirax sBASIETCA AMAEPOM MO MPOU3BOACTBY M MOCTaBKe 0BOPYAOBAHMS B OBAACTU CAHTEXHUKM,
KAMMaTOTEXHUKM, KPOBEAbHbIX CUCTEM U BCErAa PAAOM ¢ Bamu:

Komnanus Virax AEAAET BCE AAA TOTO, 4TO6bI Bawiu TaraHTbI NpOABUAUCH.

HacTosuwas AoKyMeHTaLmMs GblAa MOAFOTOBAEHA TLLATEAbHBIM OOPa3soM AASt TOTO, YTOOGbI
obecreunts Bawy 6GesonacHocTb M HauAydwee ¢yHKLMOHUPOBAHWE — MHCTPYMEHTA.
Heo6x0AMMO BHMMATEABHO O3HAKOMMUTbCS C HACTOSILMM PYKOBOACTBOM AO Ha4aAa
MCMOAL30BAHMUS MALLMHKM M AEPXKaTb €ro B HermoCpeACTBEHHOW 6AM3ocTM OT paboyero
MecTa.

147



CoaeprkaHue
IIEPEBO]] OVIPMEHHON VMHCTPYKIIUN

UHcTpyKumnm no 6esonacHoctn 149
O6Lwme MHCTPYKLMM Mo 6e3onacHOCTH 149
Bbibop MHCTpymeHTa 149
Yxoa v XpaHeHue 149
MpaBuAa TexHUKU GE30MACHOCTU AAS MOAB3OBATEAS! 149
Mpasuaa TexHUKK BGesonacHOCTH Ha paboyem mecTe 150
3anpetueHHble crnocobbl MCMOAb3OBaHMUSA 150
YKazaHus Mo 0B6CAYKMBAHUIO M SKCMAyaTaLMK 150
TpaHCMOPTUPOBKa MaLLMHKK 150
VKazaHWs MO 3AEKTPUYECKOMY MUTAHMIO MALLMHKM 150
VKkasaHus oTHOCUTeAbHO Baluen 3awmTbl 1 AlOAEH, HAXOASLLIMXCS
B HEMOCPEACTBEHHOM GAM30OCTH 150
VKasaHusi MO 06CAY>KMBAHUIO MaLLMHKK 151
YKazaHWs MO XPaHEHMIO MALLIMHKM 152
O6uwmMe cBEAEHUA O MaLLMHKE AAA Hape3Ku pe3bbbl 137550 153
OcHoBHOE npeAHasHaveHune 153
AunameTp Tpy6, MOAXOAALLMX AAS HAPE3KK pe3bbbl 153
Tpy6bl, noAXOASLLME AASt HAPE3KM Pe3b6bl 153
Bo3MoskHbie BUAbI pe3bbbl 153
O6blLme XapaKTepUCTUKM 154
UHCTpyKLMA NO UCNOAB30BaHUIO 155
MoHTax roaoBok 155
Hapesanue pesbbbl 155
Onepaunn No 06cAy>KuBaHUIO 156
3aMeHa yroAbHbIX LLETOK ABUraTeAs 156
AMarHocTuKa u yctpaHeHMe HEMOAAAOK 157
[Mpobaembl, cBsizaHHble ¢ paboOTOM MaLLMHKM 157
[Mpobaembl, cBsizaHHbIE C Hape3aHWem pe3bbbl 158
MepeueHb pAeTaren 159
Bua B pas6ope 160
O6wmn Bua 161

148



UncTpykumnmu no 6eszonacHocTn

DAeKTpUyecKas nopTaTuBHas pesbboHapesHas MalimnHKa Virax 1375XX MOXeT NPeACTaBAATb HEKOTOPYLo
onacHocTb. AAs Toro, yTobbl M3bexkaTb CepbesHbIX PaH MAM TPaBM, CAeAyeT cobAloAaTb Mepbl
NMPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, USAOXKEHHbBIE HIXKE.

UHcTpyKumm no 6esonacHocTn

‘.:
&
Bbibop uHcTpymeHTa

- McrioAb3yiTe coOTBETCTBYIOLLMM MHCTPYMEHT. He MOAb3yMTeCh MHCTPYMEHTOM MAW MPUCOEAMHSAEMBIM
YCTPOMCTBOM CAMILKOM HM3KOW MOLLHOCTM AASl BbIMOAHEHMSI GOAblUMX Oo6bemoB pabot. He
MCMOAB3YMTE MHCTPYMEHTbI AASl APYTUX LLEAEW, KPOME TEX, AAS KOTOPbIX OHMU MPeAHa3HaueHbl.

Vxoa 1 xpaHeHune
- XpaHWTe CBOM MHCTPYMEHTbI B HaAEXKHOM MecTe. Ecan Bbi He MCMoOAb3yeTe MHCTPYMEHTBI AOArOe
BPEMS], XPAHWUTE MX B CyXOM 3aKPbITOM MECTE, HEAOCTYMHOM AASl AETEW.

O6palanTecb CO CBOMMM MHCTPyMeHTamu 6GepexkHo. YTobbl BbiMoAHsieMasi paboTa Obiaa
Ka4eCTBEHHOW, UHCTPYMEHTbI AOAXKHbI BCETAA HAXOAMTLCS B UucTOM Buae. CobAiopanTe MHAMKALIMIO
MO TeXHUYECKOMy OBCAYXKMBAHMIO U 3aMeHe aKcecCyapoB. PyKoATKM AOAKHBI GbITb CyXMMM U He
COAEPXaTb CAEAOB MaceA U CMasoK.

MpoBepsaiTe pabouee cocTosiHMe MHCTPyMeHTa. [peskAe YeM MCMOAb30BATb MHCTPYMEHT, BCErAa
TLUATEABHO MPOBEPANTE HAAAEXKaLLYIO paboTy Bcex AeTaAen. [IpoBepbTe MHCTPYMEHT B AGUCTBUM, He
32€AQI0T AU AETAAU, He MOBPEXAEHbI AU APyrue AeTaAu. AAsi rapaHTumn Gecriepe6ortHON paboTbl
MHCTPYMEHTa, BCE COCTABHbIE 4aCTU AOAXHbI ObiTb MPaBMAbHO cOBGpaHbl M COOTBETCTBOBATH
HEOBXOAMMbIM TPeBOBaHMAM. 3aMeHa MAU PEMOHT AIOBbIX MPeAOXPAHUTEARH, BbIKAKOYATEACH, APYTMX
AETAAEH, UMEIOLLMX KaKUe-AMBO MOBPEXAEHMS, AOAXKHA MPOU3BOAUTLCS KBAAUPULIMPOBAHHBIM
CMeLMaAuCToM.

BHumaHue! Heobxoammo ucnoAb3osaTb WHCTPYMEHT U ero akceccyapbl B COOTBETCTBUU C
MHCTPYKUMAMU MO 6e30onacHoCcTU. Comsmepﬂv’ﬂ'e BO3MO>XHOCTU UCMOAb3OBAHUA UHCTPYMEHTa U
MocTaBAeHHble 3aAa4u. McnoAb3oBaHue UHCTPpYMEHTa AAA APYrmUX ueAen, KpoMe TeX, AAl KOTOPbIX
OH MnpeAHa3Ha4yeH, MOXKeT NpeACTaBAATb OMaCcHOCTb.

10T UHCTPYMEHT COOTBETCTBYET Ael;iCTB)’IOLLlMM HOpMam 6eSOI‘IaCHOCTM.AAR BbINMOAHEHMS AOBOro
PeMOHTa, CAeAyeT 06PaLIJ.aTbCR K KBaAMd)MLIMPOBaHHbIM CreLmnaAncTam, 3aMeHa AeTanel AOAXKHA
NPOU3BOAUTLCA TOAbBKO Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLLUE AETAAMU. B NPOTUBHOM CAy4Yae WUCMNOAb3OBaHUE
NHCTPYMEHTa 6yAeT NPEACTABAATb OMACHOCTb AAA MOAb30BaTEAA U NMPUBEAET K OTKa3y OT rapaHTUU.

I'IpaBMAa TeXHWKM 6e30nacHoCTH AASA TTOAb30BATEAA

- IHCTpyMeHT AOAXKEH HaXOAMTBCS BHE AOCTYMa AeTelt. He MO3BOASMTE APYrM AIOASIM MpUKacaTbCs
K MHCTPYMEHTY, 30Ha paboTbl AOAXKHA BbITb M3OAMPOBaHa.

- Oaexaa AAs paboTbl AOAXKHA 6biTb cooTBeTcTBylolLen. He HOcCMTe LUIMPOKOW OAEXAbI WMAM
YKPalLeHMW, KOTOpble MOTYT MOMacTb B ABUXKYLULMICS MEXaHU3M.

- Mpu paboTe Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AYXE, PEKOMEHAYETCS HAAEBaTb PE3MHOBbIE MepYaTKU U 0byBb C
HecKoAb3sLLen noaoLweon. Ecan y Bac AAMHHbIe BOAOCHI, peKOMeHAYeM cOBMpaTh UX PE3UHKOW.

- He pacwmpsite ceon paamnyc aencteus. Msberaiite MpuMHUMaTh yTOMUTEAbHbIE MOAOXKEHUS TeAR,
CAeAMTe 32 Tem, 4TOGbI Balla oropa 6biaa HaAEXKHOW, M Bbl Bceraa MOTAM HAXOAWUTLCS B PaBHOBECUU.

- ByabTe Bceraa BHMMaTeAbHbl. CaepnTe 32 cBOel paboTou, paboTanTe TOALKO B MPaBUAbHOM
HarpaBAeHWM, He paboTalTe C MHCTPYMEHTOM, ecAu Bbl ycTaam.

149



150

I'IpaeMAa TEXHUKKU 6e30MacHOCTU Ha PaGO‘-leM MecTe

- COGAIOAaV’iTe MOpPAAOK Ha pa60qu MecTe. BeCI‘IOpﬂAOK YBEANYMNBACT PUCK HECHACTHOIO CAy4as.

- YuuTbiBaNTE OKpyXKatoLLMe yCAOBUS. He NoaBepraiTe 3AeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO3AEUCTBUIO AOXKAS. He
MCMOAB3YUTE SAEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO BAXKHOM CpeAe.

- CrepnTe 32 TeMm, 4TOGbl pabouas 30Ha 6blaa xopowo ocseuieHa. He pabortante ¢
3AEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM, €CAM B HEMOCPEACTBEHHOW GAM3OCTM HAXOAATCS BOCMAAMEHsIEMblE
YKMAKOCTMU MAM rasbl.

3anpelleHHble cnocobbl UCMOAb30BaHUSA

- MawwuHka He npeAHasHa4YeHa AAA COeAUHEHUA U pasbeAUHEHUA CTbIKOB.

Bac MOXeT mpuBA€UYb BO3MOXXHOCTb MCMOAb30BATb MEXAHUYECKYIO CUAY AAS CTAMMBAHWA WAM
PacKpyuMBaHKUs COeAMHEHMN. Takoe NCMOAb30BAHME 3aMpeLLEHO, TaK Kak MOLLLHOCTb MOTOPA HaMHOTO
MPEBLILIAET CUAY PYKM, YAEPKMBAIOLLLEN COEAMHEHME HAMPSMYIO MAM MPU MOMOLUM KAloYa. Bbi
PUCKyeTe MOBPEAWUTb PYKY MAM MPEAMAEUbE MAM YPOHUTL KAIOY Ha cebsi MAM cBomx KoAaer. (Kpome
TOro, BO BPEMS Pa3)KMMa, KOTAA COEAMHEHME eLlie He Pa3BAOKMpOBaHO, Bbl coobluaete MOTOpY ycuAme,
KOTOPOE PUCKYeT BbIBECTU €ro U3 CTPOS).

BakHo: KomnaHusa Virax He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU B CAy4ae UCMOAb30BaHUA MALLUHKU AAA UHDBIX
ueAeun, KpoMe ee npAamMoro rnpeAHasHa4eHus.

He ncnoaAb3synte pApyrue MHCTPYMeHTbI, KpOMe NpeAHa3HauYeHHbIX AAA AQHHOTO TuNa
MaLUMHKMU.

Ha AaHHOM MallMHKE MOXHO WCMOAb30BaTb AMLIb MHCTPYMEHTbI AASl HapesaHusi pesbbbl,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLUE AAHHOM MaLLMHKe.

BaskHo: KomnaHus Virax He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a HECYACTHbIE CAy4Yaun, eCAU OHU NMPOU3OLLAU
BCACACTBUE UCTMOAb3OBaAHNA UHCTPYMEHTOB, HE NMPEAHAa3Ha4Y€HHbIX AAA MALUUHKHU 1375xx.

VYKazaHusA no 06CAy>KMBaHMIO M 3KCMAyaTaLUU

TEaHCI‘IODTMDOBKa MaLLIUHKN

- MawwuHka 6e3 ynakoeku secut 7.5 kr. Macca silmKa co BCeMM aKCecCyapamm MOXKET AOXOAMTb
A0 20 Kr.

yKa3aHMﬂ MO 3AEKTpUYECKOMY MUTAHUIO MALUMHKU

- HanpskeHue B ceT A0AKHO 6biTb 230 BoAbT.

- He TsHMTe MalumHKy 3a WHYp NUTaHus (3To He BepeBKa). Kpome Toro, He OTKAIOUANTE MALLMHKY OT
CeTU 3a LWHYp NUTaHUs.

YKasaHus OTHOCUTEAbHO Baluen 3awmTbl 1 AOAEHN, HAXOAALLMXCS B HEMOCPEACTBEHHOM GAM30CTH

- Mpu Heobx0AMMOCTH, MOMECTUTE TPyOy Ha OAHY MAM HeckoAbKo cToek. (Cneumnd. Homep Virax:
cToMKa 6e3 Hoxek: |61100).




opopebk @

- He HapeBanTe FaACTYKMU, NAATKH, MOABECKHU, HE HOCUTE pacnyul,eHHbIX BOAOC, I.I.IHPOKO“
OAEXADI, LlenoYek, KoAel,, KoTopble MOryT nonacTb BO BpaI.I.I.aIOLIJMl"iCﬂ MeXaHU3M.

- Hocute 3ammnTHble 04KM, 3awmwaowme Balwm raasa ot 6pbiar MaceA U CTpyskku. B cayuae
nonaAaHusi 6pbI3r oT MaceA, HEO6XOAMMO OBMABHO MPOMBITb Aa3a BOAOM W, ECAM MOSIBUAOCH
HapyLUeHWe 3peHus], MPOKOHCYAbTUPOBaTbCS Y OpTaabMoAora. B cAyvae momasaHus CTpyXKu, He
MbITANTECH YAAAUTb €€ CAMOCTOSITEABHO, HEMEAAEHHO OBpaTUTECH K Bpady.

O6A3aTeAbHO HaAEBaWTE CMELMAAbHYIO KaCKy AASl 3alLUTbI ylLen.
B cootsetctBuM ¢ HopmaTBom EN 6284 1-2-9 (cm. topmaTue Ha si3bike Balweit cTpaHbi),
AaBOPaTOPHbIE UCMbITaHUs MOKA3aAU CAEAYIOLLLUE PE3YAbTaThI:

CpeaHuit ypoBeHb akycTudeckoro aAaeaeHus: LpA = 88 AB (A) - Heonpegienenunocts K = 5 1b (A)
CpeAHMI ypoBeHb aKycTuieckon moluHocTH: IwA = 99 AB (A) - Heompepenenocts K = 5 gb (A)

- CaeamTe 32 TeM, 4TOBbI He Mope3aTbest 06 OCTPbIe Kpasi AETAAEH, TaKMX KaK MAALLKM, BHyTPEHHUE Kpasi
TPy6bl, CTPYKKa. ..

- HapeBanTe nepuaTku AAA paboTbl CO CTPYXKKOM: KOHTAKT CO CTPY>KKOM MOXeT Bbi3BaTb
rAybokue u ToHKMe nopessl. Ecan y Bac ecTb aareprus Ha cMasouHble MacAa, peKOMeHAyeTcs
HaAeBaTb MepyaTKu.

- EcTb puck 3auemaeHna. CobaopaniTe OCTOPOKHOCTb MPU MyCKe MaLMHKK (Ha YPOBHE TUCKOB).

- nOAO)KAMTe, NMoKa ABUraTeAb OCTaHOBUTCA, MpexAe Yem Nponu3BOAUTb Kakue-Anbo MaHUMYAALLUA.
- OTKAIOUaNTE MaLLUHKY OT CE€TU AASl NPOU3BEAEHUA Aobon onepauun No MOHTaXKy, AEMOHTaxXy,
YUCTKe, 4TO6bI 06e30MacuTb cebs OT BOZMOXKHOCTU CA)"'Ial/'iHOFO BKAIOYEHUs: Bbl man Baw koarera
MOXeT CA)"'Ial/'iHO HaXXaTb Ha KHOMKY n)’CK B TOT MOMEHT, KOrAa Bawm PYKU HaXOAATCA B MalIMHKe.

- CAeAMTe 3a TeM, 4YTOObI HUKTO U3 MNOCTOPOHHUX HE HaXOAMUACA BOAM3M MaLLMHKM.

- HeMeaAeHHO ocTaHOBUTE MaLLMHKY, ecAM Bbl 3aMeTUAM KaKkMe-AMBO OTKAOHeHUs B ee
paboTe: 3aMeAAEHME MAM BAOKMPOBKY ABUMATEAS, UCKPbI, AbIM, 3aMaX rapu, 3HaYMTEAbHYIO BUOpaLIMIO.
CM. B TaKOM CAy4ae pasapeA “AMarHocTUKa U ycTpaHeHMe HeMOAAAOK” HACTOSLLETO PyKOBOACTBA.
EcAu ykasaHHble crocobbl He MO3BOASIIOT YCTPaHUTb HEMOAAAKY, O6paTUTECh B KOMMaHMIO Virax uau
K ee MpeACTaBUTEAID.

- He cAeayeT paboTaTh ¢ MaluMHKOMW, ecAn Bbl vyBcTByeTe cebsi MAOXO: COHHOE COCTOsIHME,
TeMnepaTypa, CUAbHas YCTaAOCTb. MHOXECTBO HECUACTHBIX CAyYaeB Ha paboyem MecTe Bbi3BaHbI
CHWXXEHMEM BHUMATEAbHOCTY.

YKasaHua no O6CAY)KMBB.HI4|O MaLllnHKHN

- PeryAspHo npoBepanTe cocTosiHMe MalLMHKM. Atobasi TpelmHa, 3a30p, aHOMaAUSI AOAXKHbI
6bITb HEMEAAEHHO OBHapy»eHbl.

- PeryAspHo MeHsAMTe pe3bboByiO FOAOBKY, B OCOGEHHOCTH, KOFAA CTPYXKKM CTaHOBATCS MeHee
YeTKUMU, GoAee pasAPOBAEHHbBIMU.

- He cAepyeT HapesaTb fpesbby Ha Tpybax 6e3 AOCTaTOYHOM CMa3Ku.

- Bam cAepyeT 1cnoab3oBaTh MacAa/ nocTaBasieMble Virax, Tak Kak Bce MexaHW4eckue UCMbITaHus
MPOBOAMAMCH C MCMOAB30OBAHUEM AAHHBIX MACEA.

- Tonbko I ICIOTb30BaHMA B IIOMEIEHN

151



Macaa, paspelueHHble K UCMOAb30BaHMIO:

* CMa304HO -OXAKAAIOLLAN UAKOCTb AASl CTAAbHBIX TPY6
Pacdacoska:
| 6aaroH | A (cneund. Homep [10101)
| 6aaroH 5 A (cneumnd. Homep | 10105)
| awmk n3 12 6aaroHos no | A (cneund. Homep 110112)
| 6aaroH 20 A. (cneund. Homep 110120)
Asposoab 0,5 A (cneund. Homep 110200)
Awmk uz 12 asposonent no 0,5 A (cneund. Homep 110202)

* CMa304HO —OXAAXKARIOLLAS XKUAKOCTb AASl TPYD U3 HEpXKaBeloLLLEN CTaAK
Pacdacoska:
| 6aaroH 5 A (cneumnd. Homep |10505)
| awmk u3 4 6aaroHos 5 A (110506)

* CUHTeTHYeCKas CMa304HO —OXAQXKAAIOLLLAS KUAKOCTb
CooTeeTcTByeT caHMTapHbiM Hopmam DVGW (naeHTUMKaLMOHHBIN HoMep DW-0201AT2541).
Pacdacoska:

| 6aaroH 5 A. (cmeund. Homep |10605)

Ba)kHo: [apaHTHs He MpUMeHAeTCA B CAyHae MCMOAb3OBAHUSI MaCeA APYroM MapKu, KPOME MOCTABASIEMbIX
komnaHuen Virax.

Kpome Tex aencTeum, KoTopble yKasaHbl B pasaere O6caykuBaHme, Bam He cAeAyeT NpousBOAUTL
CaMOCTOATEABHO OMepaLMi MO MOHTAaXKY MAM AEMOHTAaXKY, X AOAXKHbBI BbINIOAHATb TOABKO
CMeLMaAUCTI, yTOAHOMOYEHHbIe KomnaHuen Virax.

BakHo: KomnaHus Virax He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a HECHACTHbIE CAy4au, MPOU3OLLEALLIME
BCAGACTBUE MPOU3BEAEHUS OMEPaLMK MO OBCAYXKMUBAHUIO, MPOU3BEAEHHbIX HEYMOAHOMOYEHHbBIMM

AULAMU.

yKaBaHMﬂ Mo XpaHEeHUIO MaLIUHKK

- XpaHWTe MaLLMHKY He MOA Harpsi)KeHUEM, B CyXOM MecTe, 6e3 MPOHUKHOBEHUS BOAbI MAM MbIAK U
HaKpOWUTE ee KOXYXOM.

152



O6Lne cBeAeHUA O MalLUMHKE AAAl HApe3KM pe3bbbl 1375xx

OcHoBHOe npeaAHasHayeHKe
MalumHKa AASt HapeskM pesbbbl 1375XxX NpeAHasHayeHa:
- AASl Hap€e3KM pe3bbbl Ha TPy6ax MyTeM CHATUSA CTPYXKMU.

AvnameTp Tpy6, MOAXOAALMX AAS HApe3KM pe3bbbl

Pesb6oHapesHble FOAOBKM, MPUAAraeMble K MaLLMHKE, MO3BOASIOT HapesaTb pe3b6y Ha TpyGax AMaMeTpoM oT
1/2" a0 2". AOMOAHUTEABHO BO3MOYKHA MOCTaBKa FOAOBOK AAsl Hape3Ku pe3bbbl Ha Tpybax ot |/8" a0 3/8".

Tpy6bl, MOAXOASILLME AAS HAPE3KM pe3bbbl

Tpy6bl noaAXoAsLLME AAS HaPe3KM Pe3bbbl Ha CTaHKe 1375XX OMPeAeAAIOTCS CAEAYIOLLMMMA HOPMaMM
(cM. M3paHMe Ha sisbike Baluent cTpaHbl):

|. Tpy6bl U3 HepyKaBeloLLeN CTaAK:

EN ISO 1127 UNioHb 1996
Tpy6bl U3 HeprkaBeloLLLeN CTaAM — OBbIYHbIX Pa3MEpPOB, MPOYHOCTU U MAOTHOCTH

EN 10216-5 Mayu 2005

Tpy6bbl 13 HeprkaBetoLLLe CTaAK 6e3 CBApOUHbIX LUBOB AASl UCIOAB30OBAHUS MOA AABAGHUEM —
TexHUYECKME YCAOBUS MOCTABKM

YacTb 5: Tpy6bl M3 HeprKaBeloLLen CTaAm

EN 10217-7 Aeryct 2005

Tpy6bl 13 Hep)KaBEIOLLLEN CTaAM CO CBAPOUHBIMM LLBAMU AAS| UCTIOAb3OBAHUS MOA AABAEHUEM —
TexHMYECKME YCAOBUS MOCTABKM

YacTtb 7: Tpy6bl U3 HepyKaBeloLL,el CTaAm

2. Tpy6bl M3 YTAEPOAUCTOM CTaAU:

EN 10208-2 OkTs6pb 1996
CraAbHble TPy6bl AASl TOMAMBHBIX TPY6OMPOBOAOB — TeXHUYECKME YCAOBMS MOCTABOK
YacTb 2: Tpy6bl, cooTBeTCTBYIOLME TPebOBaHMUAM Kaacca “B”

EN 10216-1 Aekabpb 2002

Tpy6bl U3 cTaAn 6e3 CBApOYHbIX LUBOB AAS MCMIOAB3OBAHMUS MOA AABAEHUEM — TEXHUYECKME YCAOBUS

MOCTaBKM
YacTb |: Tpy6bl U3 HEAETMPOBAHHOWM CTaAM C XapaKTEPUCTUMKAMM, COOTBETCTBYIOLL UMY
MCMOAB30BAHUIO MPU TEMMEPATYpPe OKPy)KatoLLLEM CPeAbl

EN 10217-1 Aeka6pb 2002

Tpy6bl 13 CTaAM CO CBAPOYHBIMM LUBAMU AASl UCTIOAb3OBAHMS MOA AABAEHMEM — TexXHUYecKue
YCAOBMS MOCTaBKM

YacTb |: Tpy6bl M3 HEAGTMPOBAaHHOW CTaAM C XapaKTEpPUCTUKAMMU. COOTBETCTBYIOLLUMM
MCMOAB30BAHMIO MPU TEMMEpPaType OKPy’KatoLLLeN CPeAbl

EN 10255 Mapt 2005
Tpy6bl U3 HEACTMPOBAHHOW CTaAW, MOAAAIOLLMECS HApe3Ke pe3bObl — TeXHUYECKUE YCAOBMS
MOCTaBKM

BHumaHue: Tpy6bi, ynomsiHyTble B HOpMax npealuecTsytolimx Hopme EN 10255, He moryT 6

biTb

UCMOAb30BaHbl AAA Hape3Ku Pe3b6bl. B 3aBucumocTtu ot ANAMETPA, TOALLMHA AOAXKHA 6bITb 6OAbLLE

MAM paBHa TOALLMHE, oripeAeAeHHou Hopmown EN 10255,

Bo3moKHble BUAbI pe3bbbl

MalumHKa NMO3BOASIET OCYLLLECTBUTD CACAYIOLLME BUAbI Pe3bbbi:

- Cranaapt BSPT (BpuTtaHckuit ctaHAQpT TpyGHOM KOHUYECKOM pe3bbbi)
- Cranaapt NPT (HauuoHaAbHas Tpy6Has pe3bba aMepUKaHCKOrO CTaHAApTa)

153



PA3MEPbI HAPE3AEMOW PE3bEbI

- forosku BSPT [MpaBas pesbba, Ctaab 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” -3/4” - 1” - 1" [/4- 1" 1/2-2"
- foroeku NPT [Mpagas pe3bba, Ctanb 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" - 17 1/4- 1" 1/2-2"
- foroBku BSPT lMpaBas pesbba, HepxkaBetollas cTaab 3/8” - 1/27 - 3/4” - 17 - |7 |/4

- fonosku BSPT Aesasi pesbba, Ctaab 1/8” - 1/47-3/8” - /27 -3/4" - 17 - 1" 1/4-1" 1/2-2"
AKCECCVAPbI|

- [y6ku TUCKOB U3 HepiKaBeloLLLen CTaAK

O6Lume XapaKTEPUCTUKM

* ABUraTenb: 1100 BT - 230 BonbT - 50 'y
» CKOpPOCTb 3arpy3ku: 26 /MuH
Bec mawwmHkm 7,5 kr
Bec nepexoaHuka I kr
Bec Tuckos 2,6 kr
* BHelUHMe pasmepbl MalMHKK
(AAMHa X LIMPMHA X BbICOTA, B MM): 591x167x102
* CpeAHMI YPOBEHb aKyCTUHECKOTO AABAEHMUS: LpA =84 AB(A) K =3 1B (A)
CpeAHUM YPOBEHb aKyCTUHECKOW MOLLHOCTM: LwA =95 AB(A) K= 3 b (A)

D Knacc sawursi lI

MoAb3yHTechb cpeACTBaMM 3alUMTbI OT LWyMa!
* BubpaumnoHHble usaydeHus™*:

O61w2a BeANIMHA BUBPALIMOHHBIX U3AYyYeHUN 2y, < 2,5 m/cek?
*Bubpaumm onpeaerersbl ¢ Hopme EN 62841-2-9

* B KOMMNAEKTaLMIO MALLMHKM BXOAAT:
- | MepexoaHMK

- | Habop u3 ABYX YyroAbHbIX LLLETOK
- | Tucku

154



MHCTPYKLI,HH Mo UCMOAb3OBAHMUIO

MoHTa)X roA0OBOK

foroBku |7 1/2 1 27 Virax, nocTaBAsieMble BMECTe C MaLLMHKOMN

Bosbmute MaLUUHKY KaK YKa3aHO Ha puc. 2 U BCTaBbTE FOAOBKY TakKum O6p230M, 4TOb6bI AB€ LUMOHKHN
NMpUBOAA COBMAAAAU C Ma3aMU Ha FOAOBKeE.

ToroBkM |” 1/2 1 2”, uMetolLiMecs B HAAUHMM Y MOAb3OBATEASL.

B AAHHOM CAy4ae, npexae 4eM BCTaBUTb NOAOBKY B MaLLIMHKY, CHUMUTE KOAbLLO COrAACHO puUC. 3.

BarkHo: [0AOBKM AOAXKHbBI BbITh BMOHTUPOBaHbI TOALKO CO CTOPOHbI PEBEPCOPa.

ToroBku o1 1/8” a0 1” /4 Virax (BOCbMUYroAbHbIE)

BcTaBMTb BOCbMUYTOABHBIN MEPEXOAHUK (PUC. 4) CO CTOPOHbI MPOTUBOMOAOXHOW PEBEPCOPY, MOBEPHYTb
MaLLMHKY M BCTaBUTb FOAOBKY (puc. 5).

HapesaHue pe3b6bi (puc. |).

Bcerga vcnonbayinTe 3aMMm, MOCTaBNsSeMbI BMECTE C MALLMHOW. 3axaTb Tpyby B TUCKaX, CAEAS 32
TeM, YTobbl Tpyba BbicTyrmara MuHMMyM Ha |00 MM u makcumym Ha 180 mm (puc. 6). CocTbikoBaTb
pacTouKy pesbboHapesHou roaoBku c¢ ocbtlo (C) M HacaAuUTb TOAOBKY Ha Tpyby. B sToT MoMmeHT,
MPOBEPUTD, YTOBbI pblYar PEBEPCMPOBAHUS HAXOAMACSH B MOAOXKEHWUU HY)XXHOTO HarpaBAEHWs! pe3bbbl.
BkAlounTe ABMraTeAb M BHa4aAe Hape3aHWs pe3bbbl HAKMUTE Ha FOAOBKY.

Bo Bpems HapesaHus pe3bbbl MCMOAb3YMNTE CMa3OYHO-OXAAXKAQIOLLLYIO XTAKOCTb Virax N 110200
CreLmraAbHO NMpeAHasHaueHHYIO AAS STOM OnepaLmm.

B KOHLLe Hape3aHuA p63b6bl, NpU OCTAHOBAEHHOM ABUraTeAe, MOCTaBbTE PEBEPCOP XOAQ B NMOAOXKEHUE
O6P3THbll;1 XOA U BKAKOYUTE, 4TObbI BbICBO6OAIATb FOAOBKY.

8 [

137552 - 3aXUMHble TUCKN 137553 - MepexoaHutk Ans
BOCHMUYTONbHBIXTONOBOK 0T 1/8” 4o 1" 1/4

155



Onepauum no 06CcAy>KMBaHUIO

BarkHo: pa3peLuaeTca Npous3BoOAUTb TOABKO onepaLlun, onnucaHHbIe B AaHHOW rAaBse. Alobble Apyrue
onepaunn AOAXKHbI MPOMU3BOAUTLCA TOAbKO NMEPCOHAAOM, YMTOAHOMOY€EHHbIM komnaHuen Virax.

3ameHa YFOAbHbIX LWWETOK ABUraTeAsa

an M3HOCE OAHOW U3 YTFOAbHbIX LLLETOK, ABUraTE€Ab NMEpecTaeT ¢yHKuMOHMPOBaTb. B takom CAy4ae,
CAEAYET 3aMEHUTb obe LLLETKU.

* OTKAIOUUTE MalUNHKY OT CeTU

» OTKpouTe 06e GOKOBUHbI PyKOSTKM MPU MOMOLLLM KPECTOBOW OTBEPTKM

* CHUMMTE GAOK PYKOSITKM MPU MOMOLLM KPECTOBOW OTBEPTKM

* 3aMeHuTe LLETKM Ha HoBble (cneund. Homep 753291), cobepuTe GOKOBUHBI PYKOSTKM

156



AHarHOCTMKa U YyCTPpaHEeHUEe HEMOAaAOK

BarkHo: Ecan Bbl cToAKHeTech ¢ mpobaemMow, KOTopast He YNOMMHAETCS B AAHHOM CMUCKe, obpaTtuTech
B KOMMaHwio Virax MAK K ee NMpeACTaBUTEAID, UTOBbI CAY>KOa MOCAEMPOAAXKHOIO OBCAYYKMBAHUS CMOTAQ

NPUHATL peLueHune.

Mpo6AeMbl, cBA3aHHbIE ¢ pa60TOM MalLIUHKM

Bua Henoaaaku

BoamoxkHble MpUYUHDI

MeToa ycTpaHeHus

Mpu HaxkaTum Ha KHonky [Myck,
ABMraTeAb He BKAIOYaeTCs.

CeTeBOW LUHYP HE MOAKAKOYEH
K ceTu.

BcTaBbTe WiTenceAb B poseTky.

HanpskeHue B ceTu cAMLIKOM
caaboe.

MpoBepbTe HanpsskeHWe B ceTH
(oHO AOAXKHO 6bITb He HuXKe
140 BoabT).

yFOAbeIe LLETKU ABUTATEAA
U3HOCUAUCH.

3aMeHMTE YroAbHble LETKU Ha
HoBble (cM. cTp. | 1).

KHonka lMyck BbiluAa us cTpos.

3ameHuTE KHOMKY (He cAeayeT
3aMbIKaTb HAKOPOTKO KHOMKY
Myck).

ApurateAb neperopea.

O6parutech B Virax uamn K ero
MPEACTABUTEAIO AASH 3aMEHbI
ABUraTeAs.

anBOAHaﬂ LiecTepHAa MalllMHKKU
HE NMPUBOAUTCA ABUTaTEAEM.

NoAoMKa MexaHW3Ma
TpaHCMUCCUU.

O6parutech B Virax UAM K ero
MPEACTABUTEAIO AASI 3aMEHbI
MeXaHM3Ma TPaHCMUCCUM.

BpaleHre npuBoaHOM
LIECTEPHMU CAULLKOM MEAAEHHOE
MAU HepaBHOMepHoOe.

HanpskeHue B ceTu cAMLIKOM
caaboe.

MpoBepbTe HanpskeHWe B ceTH
(oHO AOAXKHO 6bITb He MeHee
140 BoabT).

MexaHu3am TpaHCMUCCHM UMeeT
AedeKT.

3a30p MPUBOAHOM LLECTEPHM
CAULLKOM GOAbLLOW.

MN3HoC noALIMMHUKOB.

O6parutech B Virax MAM K ero
MPEACTABUTEAIO AASI 3aMEHbI
MeXaHM3Ma TPaHCMUCCHM.

Tpyba HeAOCTaTOUHO HAAEKHO
3aKpernAeHa B TUCKaX.

M3aHoc ry6ok.

3aMeHUTE TUCKU.

M3HOC AOMOAHUTEABHBIX FyBOK.

3ameHuTe 2 AOMOAHUTEABHbBIE
ry6ku (crneund. Homep [37507).

157



Mpo6AeMbl, cBA3aHHbIe ¢ Hape3aHUeM pe3bbbl

Bua Hemoaaaku

Bo3amorkHbie NPUYUHBbI

MeToA ycTpaHeHus

[AaWKM He AOCTAaTOYHO BXOAST
B TpyOy.

3arpﬂ3HEHme MAaLUeK.

MouncTnTe Kpan nAaluek
METAAAUMYECKOM LLLETKOM.

MN3Hoc nAawek.

[NomeHsTe roAOBKY.

HecobaoaeHne Hymepavmm
MAaLLekK.

N3BAeKUTE MAALIKK 1
NOMeHsNTE UX C y4eTOM
HymepaLuu:

naawka Nel scrasaserca B
rHe3ao Nel, naawka Ne2 —
B rHe3ao Ne2

Takue ke NPUYUHBI, YTO yKasaHbl
BblLL€e: 3arpsA3HeHne UAM U3Hoc
nAaLek, He cobAoAeHa

Cm. Bblwe.

KauectBo noAyueHHowu pesbbbr | HyMepauma.
HEeYAOBAETBOPUTEABHOE.
HeaocTatouHas cmaska. VBEAUUMTbL CMa3Ky.

Aetaau He moryT 6bITb 3aKa3aHbl MO-OTAEABHOCTH,
OHU NOCTABAAIOTCA B KOMMAEKTE.

158




MepeyeHb geTanen

N° HAUMEHOBAHUWE Konuuectso
753285 1.) BuHT M4 x 14 2
2.) Ckoba Ana kpenneuus kabens 1
3.) Co6auka 1
4.) BpoHs kaGens 1
5.) KonuyecTso 1
70.) EMC unit 1
71.) BuHT M4 x 20 1
753287 753286 6.) MaBHas PyKOSATb - NpaBblil KapTep. 1
7.) [naBHas pyKosiTb - NeBbIil KapTep 1
8.) BuHT M4 x 14 2
9.) BuHT M4 x 30 2
10.) BuHT M5 x 30 4
11.) BuHT M5 x 30 4
12.) Kopnyc asuratens 1
13.) BeHTunstop 1
753288 14.) Crarop 1
15.) BuHT cratopa M5 x 60 2
753289 16.) LLIap1KOBbIN MOALIMMHUK 608 2RS 1
17.) Potop M1.25 6T 1
18.) LapukoBbI  NOALINNHUK 6001 2RS 1
753290 19.) BuHT _ M4 x 8 4
20.) Mpy>KUHA YrONbHOM LLETKU 2
21.) [lepxatenb yronbHON LLeTKW 2
| 753291 22.) VronbHas wetka 7 x 11 2
753292 23.) 3annui_Kkaprep 1
753293 24.) BuHT M5 x 30 5
25.) BuHT M5 x 80 3
26.) MNepeaHuii kapTep 1
753294 27.) Pesepcop
28.) PeBepcHbIii BUHT M8
753295 29). LLiaprKoBbIvi_MtoAwmMnH1K 6082z 4
30). Beaywuii Ban 8T 1
31). MpuamaTyeckas LNoHka 4x4x8 2
32) Beaylias LuectepHs M1.25 35T 1
33). CTSHKHOE KOINbLIO C HapyXHbIM 3aMKOM S-12 2
34). WecTepHs 47T 1
35). Ban 15T.9T 1
753296 36). LIapuKOBbI _MOALMIHIK 62002z 1
37). MasHbIA Ban 8T 1
38). BWHT KpenneHusi nnacTuHbl M4 x 6 6
39) Mnactuna 1
40). LLIap1KOBbIN MOALIMMHNK 60032z 1
41). LlecTepHs nepeaHero xoaa (Bnpago) 45T 1
42). CTsHKHOE KONMbLO C HapyXHbIM 3amkom | S-17 1
43) BbI60pa_ Ky 1
44). LecTepHs 3agHero xoaa (Bneso) 38T 1
45). LLIap1KOBbIA MOALIMMHUK 6001 zz 2
46). MnactuHa 1
47). Pacnopka D12 x D16 x 2 1
48). LLIap1KOBbIN MOALIMMHNK 62002z 2
49). CTSKHOE KONMbLO C HapyXHbIM 3amkom | S-14 1
50). 3y6uaToe Korneco 34T 1
51). Ban 17T 1
52). MpuaMaTuyeckas LUMoHka 5x5x10 1
53). MoawmnnHmk D12 x @19 x 12 2
54) 3y6uatoe Koneco 30T 1
55). MosopoTHas uanda 1
753297 56). TebnoHoBbIA_NOAWNNHIK 2
| 753301 57). Konbuo (ronoska 1"1/2 u 2") @3.5 x @89 1
58). MpuBoaHOe koneco 48T 1
137553 59). Apnantep 1
60). Kynadok 3
61) CTONOPHBI CermenT 0.8 x §8.6 3
62). LLIap1KOBbIN BUHT M6 3
72.) BuHT M6 x 5 3
| 753302 63). Konbuo (rosoka 1/8"-1"1/4") 32.2x @53 1
137552 64). Tuckn 1
65). WTaHra ycronumsocTu M20 x P2.0 1
66) avika M20 x P2.0 x 8mm 1
753299 67). 3aTsHKHON _BUHT TMCKOB M18 x p1.5 1
753300 68). KonbLo Ans noaswkHoi ry6ku 21 x D11 1
69). MopewxHas ryGka 1

159



Bupg B pa3bope

¥6TESL

68T€SL

€9SLEL

S6TESL

o
©

1



O6wm1 BuA,

<
2
Qo
I
s
E
o
9
3
4
o
B
c
g
8
a
<
<
5]
7
Q
<
2
8

g 2

5}

a

o

@

o

o

MepeaHss pykosTb

PeAyKTOpHbIN OTCek

o
S
o <
o
g b3
x
9 2
H 2
I o
3 °
Q 2
2 2
C g
Fo
S =
&
gﬁ
a

161



162



Elektricky zavitorez 137550
pro trubky 1/8” az 2”

Dékujeme vam za nakup zavitofezu 137550 a za projevenou duvéru.

Virax, pfedni vyrobce a prodejce naradi pro instalatérstvi, klimatizace a pokryvacstvi, vam
nabizi vyrobky, které vas doprovazeji v kazdodennim Zzivoté:

Virax, aby se vas talent mohl vyjadrit.

Tato dokumentace byla peclivé vypracovdna, abyste mohli

vyrobek co nejlépe pouzivat v naprostém bezpedi. zdiraziujeme
dulezitost toho, zZe pfed pouzivanim vyrobku je tfeba si pozorné precist tento navod
a uchovavat ho v bezprostfedni blizkosti vyrobku.

163



Souhrn

PREKLAD ORIGINALNIHO NAVODU

BezpeCnostni POKYNY.......cccciiiiiiiiniriie i, 165
Obecné bezpeCnOoStNi POKYNY.........coiiiiiiiii ittt 165
VYDEI NASIIOJE ...ttt 165
Udrzba @ USKIAONENT. .......c.coveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 165
Bezpecnostni pokyny pro UZIivatele............ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 165
Bezpecnostni pokyny tykajici se pracovni oblasti..........c.ccouiriiiiiiiiiiniiiee 166
ZAKAZANE POUZILI......eeeiitieiee ettt ettt et 166
Pokyny pro pfidrZeni @ PrOVOZ............ccuiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 166
PFEEPIava SIrOJE. ... .ccuiiiiieiiei e 166
Pokyny tykajici se elektrického napajeni Stroje...........ccccooviiviiiiiiiiiiiceee 166

Pokyny tykajici se vasi ochrany nebo ochrany osob
VE VASEM OKOi. .ttt ettt 166
Pokyny tykajici se Udrzby Stroje..........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiec e 167
Pokyny tykajici se uskladnéni Stroje...........cooviiiiiiiiiiii i 168
VSeobecny popis zavitofezu 137550 ........ccccerrirniimiiinninrr e 169
ZAKIAANT FUNKCE ...ttt 169
Prameér trubek, na kterych Ize fezat zavit..............ccooiiiiiii 169
Trubky, na kterych 1ze fezat ZAVit.............ccoooiiiiiiiiii e 169
MOZNE tYPY ZAVITU....ueeiiiiiiieee s 169
ODECNE VIASTNOST. ...t 170
NAVOA K POUZIti.....eeiiueerieiirieiiinee st s s e 171
MONEAZ NIAVIC.......eiiiiiiiiiee e 171
ZAVITOVAN ...ttt ettt 171
CINNOSE UAIZDY......c.cucvececeecieeeee e et et bee s s s ee s s st st s s st s s s s senas st s assenanans 172
VYymMeENa UNITKG V MOTOTU. ...t 172
Diagnostika a odstranovani poruch............cciiiiinnss 173
Problémy tykajici se €iNNOSti STroje.........oooiiiiiiiiii e 173
Problémy souvisejici s fezanim ZAVitU...........cccooiiiiiiiiiii 174
LT T 0 175
AV 1T 176
CelkOVY PORIEM.......coiiei s 177

164



Bezpecnostni pokyny

Zavitorez Virax 1375xx je prenosny elektricky pFistroj, ktery muze predstavovat urcita rizika. Je
tedy dulezité dodrzovat nasledujici pokyny, abyste predesli zranéni sebe samého nebo jinych
osob nebo vaznému poskozeni.

Bezpecénostni pokyny
Vybér nastroje

- Pouzivejte vhodny nastroj. Nepouzivejte naradi nebo zafizeni s velmi nizkym vykonem na
narocné cinnosti. Nepouzivejte nastroje k jinym ucelim nez k &innostem, pro které byly
navrzeny.

Udrzba a uskladnéni

- Ukladejte své nastroje na bezpecné misto. Nepouzivané nastroje je nutno uskladnit na
suchém a uzavieném misté mimo dosah déti.

- Peclivé své nastroje udrzujte. Udrzujte své nastroje v Cistoté, abyste pracovali Iépe a
bezpec€néji. Dodrzujte udaje tykajici se udrzby i pokyny pro vymeénu pfisluSenstvi. Drzadla
udrzujte sucha a beze stop oleje a maziv.

- Kontrolujte, zda nastroj neni poSkozeny. Nez nastroj pouzijete, zkontrolujte vzdy peclivé
dokonalou funkénost soucasti. Zkontrolujte, zda je pohyblivé dily funguji spravné, zda se
nezasekavaji nebo zda nejsou poskozené jiné dily. VSechny soucasti museji byt
namontovany spravné a museji odpovidat podminkam, aby se zarucila dokonala funkce
nastroje. Jakékoli bezpe€nostni zafizeni, jakykoli jisti€¢ nebo jiny poSkozeny ¢&i vadny dil
musi byt fadné opraven ¢i vymeénén kvalifikovanym technikem.

- Upozornéni! Nastroj a jeho prisluSenstvi pouzivejte v souladu s bezpe¢nostnimi pokyny.
Nezapominejte také na moznosti nastroje, vénujte tak pozornost pracovnim podminkam a
zamyslenému Ukolu. Pouzivani nastroje na jiné ukoly, nez jaké jsou uvedeny, mize byt
nebezpecné.

- Tento nastroj odpovida platnym bezpecnostnim pravidlim. VeSkeré opravy museji
provadét kvalifikovani odbornici s originalnimi nahradnimi dily, jinak by pouziti nastroje
mohlo byt nebezpecné pro uzivatele a mohlo by dojit ke zruSeni zaruky.

Bezpecnostni pokyny pro uzivatele

- Zajistéte, aby se déti zdrzovaly v bezpecné vzdalenosti. Nedovolte, aby se nastroje

dotykaly dalSi osoby;
zajistéte, aby se zdrzovaly ve vzdalenosti od pracovni oblasti.

- Pouzivejte vhodné pracovni odévy. Nepouzivejte Siroké odévy nebo Sperky, mohly by je
zachytit pohyblivé ¢asti stroje.

- Pfi praci na otevieném vzduchu doporu€ujeme pouzivat gumové rukavice a obuv s
nesmekavou podeSvi. Pokud mate delSi vlasy, pouzivejte sitku na viasy.

- NezvétSujte okruh své Cinnosti. Najdéte si takovou polohu, ktera neni pro télo pfilis
unavujici;
zajistéte, abyste vzdy stali pevné nohama na zemi a udrzovali rovnovahu.
- Neztracejte ostrazitost. Sledujte, co délate, jednejte podle zdravého Usudku a
nepouzivejte nastroj, pokud citite Unavu.

165



> B

166

Bezpecnostni pokyny tykajici se pracovni oblasti
- Bezpecénostni pokyny tykajici se pracovni oblasti Udrzujte pofadek na pracovisti.
Neporadek na pracovisti zvySuje nebezpeci urazu.

- Vénujte pozornost prostfedi na pracovisti. Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti.
Nepouzivejte elektricka naradi ve vihkém nebo mokrém prostredi.

- Zajistéte radné osvétleni pracovni oblasti. Nepouzivejte elektricka naradi, pokud mate v
blizkosti hoflavé kapaliny nebo plyny.

Zakazané pouziti

- Stroj neni ur€en na svirani nebo povolovani spojek.

Mozna budete chtit vyuzit hnaci silu stroje ke svirani nebo povolovani spojek. Tento druh
pouziti je zakazan, jelikoz sila motoru je mnohem vyS$si nez sila ruky, ktera spojku pfidrzuje,
at' uz pfimo, nebo prostfednictvim klice. Hrozi vam tedy, Ze pfi upnuti si zlomite zapésti
nebo predlokti nebo Ze dojde k odmrsténi klice smérem k vam nebo k vaSim
spolupracovnikim. (Pfi povolovani, pokud spojka dosud neni odblokovana, vystavujete
motor takové namaze, ktera jej muze poskodit.)

Dulezité upozornéni: Spolec¢nost Virax nenese zadnou odpovédnost za nehody, k nimz
dojde nasledkem jiného pouziti stroje, nez pro jaké byl navrzen.

Nepouzivejte jiné nastroje, nez ty, které byly navrzeny pro tento stroj.
Na stroj je povoleno montovat pouze zavitofezné nastroje, které byly navrzeny pro tento
stroj.

Dulezité upozornéni: Spolec¢nost Virax nenese zadnou odpovédnost za nehody, k nimz
dojde nasledkem jiného pouziti jinych nastrojd, nez které byly vyslovné uréeny pro
stroj 1375xx.

Pokyny pro pridrzeni a provoz

Preprava stroje

- Holy stroj ma hmotnost 7,5 kg. Hmotnost kuffiku s veSkerym pfisluSenstvim mize
dosahnout 20 kg.

Pokyny tykajici se elektrického napajeni stroje

- Stroj je nutno napajet napétim 230 V.

- Netahejte stroj za napajeci kabel. (Neni to zadné lano!). Neodpojujte stroj tazenim za
kabel.

Pokyny tykajici se vasi ochrany nebo ochrany osob ve vasem okoli

- Podle potfeby umistéte trubku na jednu &i vice stojek nebo podpér. (Oznaceni Virax:
stojka bez nozek: 161100).




PP @

©

>

©

>

- Nenoste kravatu, Satek, privésky, dlouhé vlasy, volné odévy, fetizky k hodinkam,
prsteny..., které by mohly zachytit pohyblivé dily stroje.

- Pouzivejte ochranné bryle, které chrani oi pfed odlétavajicim olejem a zejména
Sponami. V pfipadé zasazeni olejem dukladné oci vyplachnéte vodou a navstivte oéniho
|ékare, pokud se objevi potize se zrakem. V pfipadé zasazeni Sponou neusilujte o jeji
vyjmuti a okamzité navstivte odborného lékare.

Je povinné pouzivat ochranu sluchu.
V souladu s normou EN 62841-2-9 (viz norma zvefejnéna v jazyce vasi zemé) pfinesly
laboratorni testy nasledujici vysledky:

Vnimana uroveri akustického tlaku: LpA = 88 dB(A) - Nejistota K =5 dB (A)
Vnimana hladina zvukového vykonu: LwA = 99 dB(A) - Nejistota K =5 dB (A)

- Davejte pozor, abyste se neporezali pfi kontaktu s ostrymi dily, zejména jde o:
hfebeny, vnitfni okraje trubky, Spony...

- Pouzivejte rukavice pfi nakladani se $ponami: Spony zpusobuji vazna, jemna a
hluboka pofezani. Pouzivejte rukavice, pokud vite, Ze mate alergii na mazaci olej.

- Nezanedbavejte nebezpeci rozdrceni, zejména pfi uvadéni stroje do provozu (na urovni
svéraku...)

- Pockejte, az se motor zastavi, nez zahajite jakoukoli ¢innost na stroji.

- Odpojte stroj prfed jakymkoli montovanim, demontovanim a cisténim, abyste predesli
rizikim nahodného spusténi: vy nebo néktery vas spolupracovnik muzete nedmysiné
stisknout tla¢itko spinace, zatimco mate ruce ve stroji.

- Zajistéte, aby se zadna osoba bez opravnéni nevyskytovala v blizkosti stroje.

- Okamzité stroj vypnéte, pokud zjistite neobvyklou funkci: zpomaleni nebo zablokovani
motoru, jiskry, kouf, zapach spalené hmoty, vyrazné vibrace... Postupujte pak podle
kapitoly ,Diagnostika a odstrafiovani poruch v tomto navodu. Pokud uvedené informace
nezajisti odstranéni problému, kontaktujte spole¢nost Virax nebo jejiho zastupce.

- Nepracujte se strojem, pokud se necitite v dobrém stavu: ospalost, horecka, pocit silné
Unavy. Radu urazi na pracovisti zpUsobi vyrazny pokles ostrazitosti.

Pokyny tykajici se udrzby stroje

- Pravidelné kontrolujte stav stroje. V maximalni mozné mife sledujte veskeré praskliny,
pfiliSnou vdli... a v obecné;jsi roviné jakykoli problém.

- Pravidelné méite zavitofeznou hlavu, zejména pokud jsou Spony méné Cisté, polamané;si.

- Nesmite fezat zavity na trubkach bez dostate¢ného promazani.

- Musite pouzivat néktery z oleju od spole¢nosti Virax, jelikoz veSkeré mechanické testy byly
provedeny s vyuzitim téchto oleja.

- Pouze pro vnitfni pouziti

167



168

Pouzitelné oleje:

« Rezaci olej na ocelové trubky
Mozna baleni:

1 nadoba o 11(Zn. 110101)
1 naddoba o 51 (Zn. 110105)
1 karton s 12 nadobami o 11 (Zn. 110112)
1 nadoba 0 20 | (Zn. 110120)
Sprej 500 ml (Zn. 110200)
1 karton s 12 spreji 0 500 ml (Zn. 110202)

« Rezaci olej na trubky z nerezavéjici oceli
Mozna baleni:
1 nadoba o 51 (Zn. 110505)
1 karton s 4 nadobami o 51 | (Zn. 110506)

* Synteticky fezaci olej
V souladu s hygienickou normou DVGW (identifikacni ¢. DW-0201AT2541).
Mozna baleni:
1 nadoba o 51 (Zn. 110605)

Dulezité upozornéni: Zaruka neplati v pfipadech pouziti jiného oleje, nez jaky dodava
spole€nost Virax.

Kromé& ¢&innosti uvedenych v kapitole Udr’ba nesmite provadét zadné é&innosti
demontaze a opétovné montaze sami, tyto ¢innosti sméji provadét pouze autorizovani
pracovnici spole¢nosti Virax.

Dulezité upozornéni: Spolec¢nost Virax nenese zadnou odpovédnost za nehody
zplUsobené v navaznosti na nepovolené ¢innosti udrzby.

Pokyny tykajici se uskladnéni stroje

- Stroj uskladnéte mimo napéti na suchém misté, bez rizika zasazeni vodou ¢i prachem a
zakryjte jej plachtou.



VsSeobecny popis zavitorezu 1375xx

Zakladni funkce

Zavitofez 1375xx umoziiuje provadéni nasledujicich funkci:
- Fezani zavitl na trubkach s odbérem Spon.

Primeér trubek, na kterych Ize fezat zavit

Zavitorezné hlavy dodavané se strojem umoznuji fezat zavit na trubkach 1/2” az 2”. Volitelné
Ize objednat hlavy pro fezani zavitd na trubkach 1/8” az 3/8”.

Trubky, na kterych Ize fezat zavit

Trubky pouzitelné na stroji 1375xx jsou stanoveny nasledujicimi normami
(Viz verze v jazyce vasi zemé) :

1. Trubky z nerezavéjici oceli:

EN ISO 1127 ¢erven 1996

Trubky z nerezavéjici oceli - Rozméry, tolerance a bézna linearni hmotnost

EN 10216-5 bfezen 2005

Ocelové trubky bez svar( pro provozy pod tlakem - Technické podminky dodani
Cast 5: Trubky z nerezavsjici oceli

EN 10217-7 srpen 2005

Ocelové trubky se svary pro provozy pod tlakem - Technické podminky dodani
Cast 7: Trubky z nerezavsjici oceli

2. Trubky z uhlikové oceli: EN

10208-2 fijen 1996

Ocelové trubky pro rozvody hoflavych kapalin - technické podminky dodani
Cast 2: Trubky predpisové tridy B

EN 10216-1 prosinec 2002

Ocelové trubky bez svar( pro provozy pod tlakem - Technické podminky dodani
Cast 1: Trubky z nelegované oceli s parametry stanovenymi pro okolni teplotu

EN 10217-1 prosinec 2002
Ocelové trubky se svary pro provozy pod tlakem - Technické podminky dodani
Cast 1: Trubky z nelegované oceli s parametry stanovenymi pro okolni teplotu

EN 10255 bfezen 2005

Trubky z nelegované oceli, které Ize svafovat a na nichZ lze fezat zavity -
technické podminky dodani

Dulezité upozornéni: Trubky uvedené v normach predchazejicich normé EN 10255
nejsou vS§echny vhodné pro fezani zavitl. V zavislosti na priméru musi byt udaje o tloustce
vy$§i nebo rovné hodnotam stanovenym normou EN 10255.

Mozné typy zavitl

Stroj umoziiuje fezat nasledujici typy zavita:

- BSPT (British Standard Pipe Taper thread)
- NPT (National standard taper Pipe Thread)

169



170

ROZMERY ZAVITU

- Hlavy BSPT rovna ocel 1/8” -1/4” - 3/8” — 1/2"- 3/4” - 1"- 1"1/4 - 1"1/2 - 2"
- Hlavy NPT rovna ocel 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4 - 1" 1/2 - 2"

- Hlavy BSPT rovna nerez 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4

- Hlavy BSPT levy zavit ocel 1/8” - 1/4” - 3/8” - 1/2” - 3/4” - 1" - 1" 1/4 - 1" 1/2 - 2"

PRISLUSENSTVI
Mors rapportés Inox Odsazené Celisti nerez

Obecné vlastnosti

» Motor

» Otacky naprazdno

Hmotnost samotného stroje Hmotnost
adaptéru

Hmotnost svéraku

* VVngjsi rozméry stroje

(délka x $itka x vySka, v mm):

» VVnimana urover akustického tlaku:
Vnimana hladina zvukového vykonu:

Ol Tiidakrytin

Pouzivejte ochranné prostredky proti hluku!
» Emise vibraci*:

Celkova hodnota vydavanych vibraci a, < 2.5 m/s?
*vibrace uré¢ované v souladu s normy EN 62841-2-9
» Soucast baleni stroje:
- 1 adaptér
- 1 sada 2 uhlikd
- 1 svérak

1100 W - 230 V - 50 Hz
26 / min

7,5 kg

1kg

2,6 kg

591x167x102

LpA = 88 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)
LwA = 99 dB(A) K=5 dB(A)




Navod k pouziti

Montaz hlavic
Hlavy 1 71/2 a 2 ” VIRAX dodavané se strojem

Uchopte stroj podle obr. 2 a namontujte hlavu tak, ze oba hnaci kliny pfilozite k vyfrézovanym
¢astem na hlaveé.

Hlavy 1 ”1/2 a 2 ”, které jiz uzivatel vlastni
V tomto pfipadé vyjméte krouzek podle obr. 3, nez zasunete hlavu do stroje.

Dulezité upozornéni: Hlavy je nutno montovat vyhradné ze strany prepinace.

Hlavy 1/8 ” az 1 ”1/4 VIRAX (osmiuhlé)

Zasunte osmiuhly adaptér (obr. 4) ze strany proti pfepinaci, pfevratte stroj a zasurite hlavu (obr.
5).

Rezani zavitd

(obr.1).

Vzdy pouzit svorku dodany se zafizenim. Upevnéte svérak na trubce a zajistéte, aby trubka
pfesahovala nejméné o 100 mm a nejvice o 180 mm (obr. 6). Nasurite vrtani zavitofezné hlavy
na osu (C) a nasadte hlavu na trubku. V tomto okamZiku zkontrolujte, zda je packa pro
pfepinani chodu v poloze pro pozadovany smér Fezani zavitu. Zapnéte motor a pomahejte
zavitofezné hlavé na zacatku fezu stiskem hlavy.

Béhem fezani zavitu pouzivejte fezaci olej VIRAX zn. 110200 ur€eny specialné pro tuto ¢innost.

Na konci fezani zavitu vypnéte motor, pfesurite pfepina¢ chodu do polohy Zpét a zapnéte pfistroj,
abyste hlavu uvolnili.

A @
B »
Oou ®
1 e a L
e ] .
] ¥

37552 - Blokovaci sverak 137553 - Adaptér pro osmithlé hlavy 1/8” az 1" 1/4

171



Cinnosti udrzby

Dulezité upozornéni: Povoleny jsou pouze ¢innosti popsané v této kapitole. V§echny
ostatni €innosti musi provadét pracovnik opravnény spole¢nosti Virax.

Vyména uhliki v motoru

Motor pfestane fungovat, jakmile dojde k opotfebeni nékterého z uhliki. Vymérite pak oba
uhliky.

+ Odpojte stroj

* Oteviete obé poloviny drzadla pomoci kfizového Sroubovaku

» Demontujte blok drzadla pomoci kfizového Sroubovaku

* Vlozte nové uhliky (Zn. 753291), vratte zpét obé poloviny a drzadlo

172



Diagnostika a odstrafiovani poruch

Dulezité upozornéni: Pokud zjistite néjaké problémy, které na tomto seznamu nejsou

uvedeny, kontaktujte

spole€nost Virax nebo jejiho zastupce, abyste urcili pfislusny postup poprodejniho servisu.

Problémy tykajici se ¢innosti stroje

Zjistény problém

Motor nefunguje pfi stisknuti
tlacitka spinace.

Mozné priciny
Napajeci zastréka neni

zapojena do elektrickeé sité.

Népravné akce

Zapojte zastréku do
elektrickeé sité.

Napajeci napéti je pfilis
nizkeé.

Zkontrolujte napéti z elektrické|
sité.

(Napéti nesmi byt nizsi nez
140 V.)

Uhliky motoru jsou
opotfebené.

Vymérnte uhliky za nové (viz
strana 11).

Tlac¢itko spinace
nefunguje.

Provedte vyménu tlacitka.
(Upozornéni:

nezkratujte tlaCitko
spinace.

Motor je spalen.

Pozadejte spole¢nost Virax
nebo jejiho zastupce o
vymeénu motoru.

Hnaci koruna stroje neni
motorem pohanéna.

Je poskozen
mechanismus pfevodu.

Pozadejte spole¢nost Virax
nebo jejiho zastupce o
vymeénu pfevodového
mechanismu.

Otaceni hnaci koruny je pfili§
pomalé nebo nepravidelné.

Napajeci napéti je pfilis
nizké.

Zkontrolujte napajeci
napéti. (Nesmi byt niz§i nez
140 V.)

Mechanismus pfevodu je
vadny.

Hnaci koruna ma znacnou
vuli.

Jsou opotfebena loziska.

Pozadejte spole¢nost Virax
nebo jejiho zastupce o
vymeénu pfevodového
mechanismu.

Trubka neni ve svéraku
dostate¢né pridrzovana.

Jsou opottebeny cCelisti.

Vyménte svérak

Jsou opotfebeny
odsazené Celisti.

Vyménte obé 2
odsazené cCelisti zn.
137507

173



Problémy souvisejici s fezanim zavitt

Zjistény problém

Mozné priciny

Napravné akce

Hfebeny se nezasouvaji
dostate¢né do trubky.

HFebeny jsou zanesené.

Vycistéte konec hfebenl

kovovym kartacem.

Hiebeny jsou opotiebené.

Vymérite hlavu.

Og¢islovani hfebenu nebylo
dodrzeno.

Vyjméte hiebeny a
nasadte je zpét podle
Cislovani:

hifeben ¢. 1 na misto ¢. 1,
hfeben €. 2 na misto €. 2...

Kvalita vysledného zavitu
neni uspokojiva.

Stejny duvod jako vysSe:
hfebeny jsou zanesené nebo
opotfebené, nedodrzeno
Cislovani hfebend.

Viz vyse.

Nedostate¢né promazani.

Promazte vice.

174

POZOR

Dily nelze objednat samostatné, jsou soucasti dil¢ich celkd.




Kusovnik

| [ ] OZNACENI Mnozstvi
753285 1) |8roub
2) Upinaci svorka kabelu
) |zépadiat
4) Vyztuz kabelu
5.) Napajeci kabel
753287 753286 6.) Hlavni drzadlo - prava strana
7) Hlavni drzadlo - leva strana
8) Sroub
9) Sroub
10) Sroub
11.) Sroub
12.) Kryt motoru
13) Ventilator
753288 14.) VioZka
15.) Sroub statoru
753289 16.) Kulickové loZisko
17.) ObéZné kolo
18.) Kuli¢kové loZisko
753290 19.) Sroub
20.) PruZina uhliku
21.) Drz&k uhliku
1753291 22.) Uhli
753292 23.) Zadni strana
753293 24) Sroub
25) Sroub
26.) Predni strana
753294 27) Prepina¢
28.) Sroub prepinage
753295 29.) Kuli¢kové loZisko
30.) Vstupni hfidel
31.) Paralelni klinek
32.) Vstupni kolik
33.) Vnéjsi svorka
34.) [Ozubené soukoli
35.) Hridel
753296 36.) Kulickové loZisko
37) Hlavni hfidel
38.) Sroub na upevnéni desky
39.) Deska
40 ) Kuli¢kové loZisko
41.) Soukoli pro posun (vpravo
42.) Vnéjsi svorka
43.) Prepina¢ zubové spojky
44) [Spojka zp&tného chodu (vievo)
45.) Kulickoveé loZisko
46.) Deska 1
47.) Rozpérka
48.) Kulickoveé loZisko
49.) Vnéjsi svorka
50.) Kolik
51.) Hridel
52.) Paralelni klinek
53) LoZisko
54.) Kolik
55.) Osa koliku
753297 56.) Teflonové loZisko
[753301 57) Krouzek (nava 1112 a 2)
58.) Hnaci kolo
137553 59.) Adaptér
60.) Vacka
61)  [Stavéci prvek
62) Kuli¢kovy Sroub
[753302 63, Krouzek (hlava 178" az 1" 1/4")
137552 64.) Svérak
65.) Smérova ty¢
66.) Matice
753299 67.) Igroub pro upnuti svéraku
753300 68.) [KrouZek pro pohyblivé celisti
69.) [Poh. gelist

175



¥6TESL

€6TESL

68T€SL

€9SLEL

S6TESL

Nakres

©
~

1



Celkovy pohled

0}

geuids Juae|H 90)NpaJ X0l

O|pezJp lupez

niojow yoig

| 294 enosws Jugisiwn |

geujdald

o|pezip Jupaid

Aawizol
1wAjew s Anely oud Jgydepy

nuoyod eunloy

177



A gane Al 8 451 o1 Aile
“2 A “8/1 oukd iy 137550

“ we

em‘ d:dd

L oS5 137550 o) ali¥) A5 AaSle o) 53 e oS S

3, Aadail y oaall G peall s ASLL) Aadail Cilara By sui s Aelia Jlae 8 Lt Nels VIRAX A4S b yiins
(Ve o3n (A Lpa sy SE 5 gd Adaxill y CapSill

VIRAX ge digall ¢lial so (o S|

Ll LS gl 0S5 5 23S0 48yl Juadly 2SIl aladind @ll ity (S3 3l 485511 028 eilel sl
G S 4 Bl ASlal aladiul O Aliey el aasiudll duls el 8 Gl Jle &l
APEPRETN

178



I3

o

ALl clagad aa (3 Lay 4y i)

180

180

180

180 ...

L 10 SRS il Adlatiall Aadld) ol )

L 5 USSR Janll S, Aalatiall AaSlud) il )

L 3 SR 5 shaall Claladiny)

181 Caadl s & slial) clalis

K 2 RS Aaslall Jas

< OO ALl b Sl lall J s clali )
LalaY) dlea o elilaal cilal )

2 USRSt Mga o cpanl sl

=7 sl Alpa J s il )

7T ASLal (3a5 Jsa clala )

183 oeeecereee et et b bbb a e n s aenene seaete 137550 4l disla ¢ Aale 3k

18 e ——— Ganlud) il )

183 ... sl oSl ) s

183 oottt ne eanienninnne] L 51 Saall sl

LAl AW o s

179



180

L) el

Go Ulal jhd jhas (585 a8y Al sens 4l 568 ke e 3oke VIRAX 137550 4l dusle
S Gy A G e 5 gmnedll ol 83 b G lald Y1 AS Bl s 1Y) s el
REVENUE NI FPES

Akl i)

LSl sl

AL Claee sl Al S ciliSle Aasl s dadi Yidl o ¥ Aanlie A0 5eS daSle Jasial

Creaa @l e (ol e Y Al el Sl Jerid ¥ Admaa 2l 1S 508 <l dag) sall
APLEN O

G Al diball

o Al el Glamally GUSLIL BlEaY) ay oel oS 8 Claeddly GliSlll o5
kY J bt e Tams Bliay cila e A dlaaioal)

Wl S0 Jaadl 580 LS lanall s LS Gl e Laily amal AaSlal e Jadls
Oe Allap dils Ll Gadadl i of casy cliald) Jlasiud 5 Aluall il ) oial Bl
.e)&m} S 3l

laaial U Laily adalll and) 5y pie e 5 aladind dallia 300 56 AuSLl of Loty b
Lo dagr Vs s Jand Leils oSBl A< jaiall o) 521 Gl jandl | auhy LS Jand el oSl AnSual)
elifinl 5 mma (S alail) S 5 iy AN e 3a Y5 pdaill Al (he Biad LIS sa Ghamy
SOl Al Al ;e camg e WS Al el Al Jaands (laaal gl da g il AdS
Lo Jsenall 2o 8l o Lellagial f Leaaboail Ja e 8 e dllana (s Al ol 5l L el

il Leayl 3al o cny Al AL colals Y ik calialall s Slall Jaaiul | pdas
ALl aladind (55 8 o285 Ggllaall Jaslly Jeadl Gk ) ALYl lie V) (e 23S0l
bl aaa el e Crena ) Sl e (gl 2 Y

laal Adan) 5 claloatll 288 ) ja) oy | seiall g bl oSl ac) il dalas ZSLall 038
paviad) e oba ASld) S5 a8 VI e Y Al LAl adad alaaiuly (uls se dige
Aleall o) 5y il

addially dalaiall oSl Culal )
daadl e e ppandl el 0 AT (el mand Vs AasSlall e JUlY) aal
SVl Gl a8 gl o daliad Gedle elai) ol A dee el o)) sy
) AS

alal |(3Y 3300 A slie Adad y Aplallae ol U o155l (s oBllall o) sl 8 JLsY) 2 xie
Slsh 08 o paoall 3 aiada 45030 A 9 ad

S 058 o cony amead) Amiall il gl (53 iy Lea ST Aaad) 5 At b Jaxd Y
iy gl el s e adlas of 5 Ll Wil Y e

Lo 0585 Ladie Sl Janios ¥ ity LS o jeaiy llae e 58 ) Uniiia Lails oS




Jandl Sy Ailaiall Ladlaal) calals )

ln g By N gam B ol das g Janll (Y A s Janll e e Luila

il oSl Wl (a5 Y eV G Jeall dikie Aamall Gyl 330 o sy
Jsbe sh by (1S (3480 568 Glare Jarind ¥ yhaall

Ui AL e 5l ol g 3 5ms die Al 568 Cilans Janind ¥ s Jandl Ailaia {al
e ol

5)35“\ ilaladiuy)
JRUTH LY UN WAPRE A I B PN TR CRS DA SN

13 dlasll @l g il Lalaaia) o ZSL Lgy Seati AL adall 348 @l s i
sl 8l IS elpm Alaly dludt A w38 Gl pad) 38 Y ) slaa alasiuy)
G 8 LS caclud) o Al (g giae o HpuS I ANAN oda B e 2B Lk aladiuly
s a8 Lad Slil) o) ja) ie @l ) AiLaYl) @bl aaf e o dlde ALl

(ke (8 oy B 150 g & el o ()i @Bl (x5 ) jae

Gl e Y S i) e Gl sa g g5 Jla 8 A s 41 VIRAX 38,5 Jasi ¥ 1ald
L@J;\w&-\m@j\ﬂh)&:

Aastal) Jal o dssadd dli & g AT Gldea aadiad Y
e Y el e Aaaaal) A0 Clana S e S 5 o cany

Wi e Slane plidil Gy s g iy Jla (8 A sss 4 VIRAX 3858 Jeali ¥ 10
137550 4iSlall &a a5 sems dcaradal

Jand) g Al glial) Al )

sl Jas
oy o i) 23S amal) (3 saiall A (35 Sl LS 48 7,5 Lo o) Sl 038 (33
A820 S

Aslall (Sl el Jlall J s s )

Ll 68 230 4iad AL S iy Skl b 3 g

eSSl duai Y (1Bl Gad 138) el cll) Cany BSLall i Y
e ) iy

s e gpanl siall Qalas¥) dles 5l clileal Cilals )
a5 dasl 0sn dala VIRAX i) dalsa 530 51 dala o a1 g 55 all 2ic
.(161100

> B

181



bt g Aualiicadly wuumm\ﬂbuu\&sbmﬂudw\ Glday ) £ ) galds
150 e 32 (3l 88 LY |, a0l a1

Slo il i 13 o peadll an s e )l 5 a3l e (e dliie Alead 4819 <l U pua
Sle salll cnptlas 13 el ey SilE Ladie e cunda pdtaly p3e ela Lagahldl celie
Chaiiadaliac | e paial di e 3 aad e allai Y e 3 Jlad Y e

L) iU Al g 53 ga pla)

55 séiiall diaal sall gl 5( EN 9-2-62841) dial sall sk ysiaall b i guall o laill <y jal a2
b LS il il s ial sl 5 )etlaly sy

@

il ae K = 5 s (A)- (A) 88 Jies = LA @ peal) Iivcsll 5 sinse
sl e K =5 s (A) - (A) 99 Jiws = LWA 18yl 5,01 (5 sinse

Gl Gl ga blia) Lol salall adadll dwedle die g guad Gaas ¥ & iy des)
LBl sl

Ll ol ) 35 )0 A 5 488 ) 5 o lanal 38 L3 B30l aa Jalaill Mol U8 21350 Gy
B ) e Al @l (4S5 Ladie

P

(3l s o) AL s e als Gl aal) S G il

LJaai sl alil) U8 Lalas & jaal) B8 g3y o ) das)

i (gl (e i a3 S um,usm,\usfm&em,u\upmw\w;
@by S8 L aad oo Jaddll ) e @Sl aad Jaacay ol el Jaacad a8 RSl ; alie
Al Jala

i@;

Mﬁw\wuﬂbﬂw}ﬁﬁu&ud‘tﬂ"\z

b

Al (e ol @l aall il ol sl el 8 SUS Laadl Lavie 1) 8 ALSLall il i
Y lesie el axdtaall Jids (4 "JUae ) (i Gadlill" 5 aal | A <)) o3y all
Lefiaas 5F VIRAX AS 5y Joadl Sl Jad 288 Jlall 138 8 Liggall lal )Y) )55

©

O el Camilly 5 B sl e aa elie) fal y Le o o ol e Lexie A0SLalf Jariad Y
AL 50 W ye Jer) oSG 485 L) ¢l sal)

>

Al lsa Jga cilala )

R Ade i I gl ey ke paslh S cleaai A e sl UL ALSLall (and)
Jodasl FSis flava 81 52l praa Lavie duala 451 g  allsTI

R¥ (S SPOTR Y. JUPRNTE (PP

gl o3 Jlaxiuds LS ¢ el Aol il JEAY! Y VIRAX gy Jenind o) iy

Laid Zalaal) KLY 3 aladiud @

182



LY 5l i s 5
88 siall il
(110101 @8 ziie) 11 4y 5101
(110105 48 ziie) A5 4y 501
(110112 a8 zita) 11 A 151012 Ao s siny 05 S 1
(110120 @8, zise) 1531 20 Ay 5121
(110200 & i) Jo 500 Aawss 3313 8 520
(110202 @3 ziie) Je 500 Ars 3313, 5500 12 o (5583 0558

faall 8 e 3V 8 (e de siaal) S ki <y 5 -
15y giall Cleil)
(110505 ¢8) ziie) A5 4y 5101
(110506 @iy ziia) A5 da eV 4 o (g5ins 058 K1

(DW-0201AT2541 <& y=ill &8 ;) DVGW Apnall ddal gall (3iUas
15y giall Clgeil]
(110605 @& i) 5 drmy 511

VIRAX a_gg (Al elli je gy aladiul Jla (8 Dlasall (e salEaY) Sy Y 1ald

Uabaial (e @lld ()Y cludiy Aislall CuS 5 ol il Jlasd Aul Jadi ¥ cAibuall 558 8 Al lileall lae L
e Y VIRAX A8 58 laadiad il Al 5all &8 5Ll

Lo oad e e Alia Alee Cap Gl ga g gy s 8 A s A3 VIRAX 3853 Jaai Y zald

lele Tagan flas am SLall i elall (a5 Gila Ol 8 Ll e Lelaad aay Z3SLally Jaiial

183



137550 4l ddsla (o dale 3 ki

Al aills 5l
: M Jeall ety 137550 4 sl AiSle s
B0 g 5 e Y Al

Lesial 5l (Saall Canlsy) ylad
ossy phadinY LAl el il LS 72 ) 72/1 (el il Al sl ASLally A6 al) AW Gy s
U813 ) "8/ ks sl A o

L o Saall iy
Ll 5 jolall i) gal ) 4l Cliial sall Laul 5 Lele 137550 AusSlal alasinl (S ) i) a3ad
J(dak

daall ALEl e 203V 68l i) 1
1996 555 ENISO 1127
- lede il A hall ABUSH Jaadll a8 calag¥) laall QWA e 3V sally gl
2005 u+, EN 10216-5
- Al adecll Jag i Jarall Aauals A gale ye 403V 5 il
faall Wl e 3Y @l il 15 ¢ 3al)
2005 sbawc| EN 10217-7
- Al alecll Jag i Jakeall Axaals e sale 40V 6 il
faall ) e 3Y g8l il 7 ¢ 3al)

2 g S Y gal) iy 2
1996 _»sS1 EN 10208-2
Al aplecll Jag pd (31 aa DU AL A0 gaadl Cay puatl A03Y 58 il
o lllaial) 258 e il 12 ¢ 3all
2002 w2 EN 10216-1
- Al alecll Jag i Jareall Aauals A gale yie 43V 5 il
Loss 551 a A0 L Badse ailiad @3 (Sl e 3V 5 Ao gian canlil 11 ¢ )
2002 2 EN 102171
- Ll alall Jag pi Jaicall deuals G gale 403V 8 gl
Lass 1551 A pn B Badse paibad @3 (Sl 56 3V 6 Ao giae cllil 11 ¢ )
2005 o+ EN 10255
Al adecll Jag i Al g Hall ALG Sl e 3Y sy Ao s call

Gy hill Gy EN 10255 sl gall it Gl iliia) gall (8 Ll i) 288 45l (Kar Y 1ala
st sl EN 10255 dieal sall 3 saaall o) @lids (e ST Ly il el (68 ¢

LSl 4 ) g1 il
A A5 )l Sl Sl s

(U Jbne) BSPT £ 58 (e 4l
(Sael Shane) NPT & 55 (3 2l 5l

184



Al ala
- %1 Va1 "4/3 0 211 7813 4/ "8/1 A e BSPT ey

- "2 %" Vet "1 413 7211 T8/3 0 A1 "8/ W # e NPT sy
Va’1 "1 7413 72/1 78/3 i uliliv) (e BSPT 053,

- " A3 7201 i Gl e NPT G550

- 2 %" Va1 " T4/3 0 "2/ 8/3 0 41 "8/ W JLw BSPT wess
- - "T4I3 7211 s L BSPT wbesso

Glaalal)

"2 N4 GBS Glaa 53 a5
it iy (e & S8

Lalall il sall
i 50 - @ 230 - k151100 G jaae

448y / 26 Jraide jue

&75 aaa J AssSlall 05

ol plsall 035

&26 Al 035

ZETSON| - PP G (TP VN

102 x 167 x 591 (b gl X gme x Jsh)

Gl ae K = 5 Jyms(A) (A) Juss 88 = LpA @)mxuamnwm
(A) d2299 = LWA 24 gaall 5080 (5 glua

[O] 1} dies s

Tl (e Al glf Cilana prdin)
O Y .

s ahy > 2,5 AuSLl ge 5l i) 5 dlleaY) dadl
EN 62841-2-9 sy *

..lhﬂ_).q:\_\.\sl.a.‘\?i‘ﬂ-

a5 a3l 5a
Ot 28 Ol (e A5 580 Ao sana
AN PP PRIN

185



pladiuy) 48,

a3l qus 5

skl e aluii "2 515 "1 d VIRAX (o530

o 3 55 80 ) Ay (ol S5 2 S B (e 5 LS RSl el

aadiall (521358 giall "2 5 15 71 (sl Lasy)

Al e Gl 1 (S 53 08 3 IS8 8 e sa LS Ailall ¢ 55 cangy Allall o3a B

e Y Sl Aga e Gl S 5 o i 1l

(Ad) ¥4 "1 N "8/1 8 VIRAX o5,

(5 J83) Gl U Janl 5 28Ul ol 2 Sl il cuiladl & (4 JS8) AL 230 gall Jaaf
Jleadl e 38 el clutiall alasid Lok,

1805 2 S ae 100 Llosay b slaty s G aSU s i) e FaSLall i )1 '(Iu,m)
oda A h—u—u\l‘@u&\j\dﬂb)C( Dsaall e Al AaSle Caysat 3150 .)6 JSM_\;@ALS
L;@SN\JQLAJJM\)J\ IAJ\‘);\J\ﬂ\d)ﬂ\)@bl&\w&;@bdﬁyéﬂ\mu\.\SLwda;m
pead) 110200 &5 VIRAX gebiil) cy y Jarind dd W dglae el ol 1 e darally dlaall 2y
ngms

oal |
‘).:)a.d \JAMMSLA\@AHDJ#\WJ&M\MMUJM\U&}\ ‘-u}ﬂl 9\.@-14‘?:

il 137552 o) e ess A pilse 137553 o3 gila
Va1 S 781 (i Al

100
M»:x,smaﬂm

|

186



Lbual) cliles

B a5ty o i Lo pad sl Bas gl Bhall Gldee a 580 o3 B L) Clleall ol
VIRAX 48 13 oadiat Ja 5 a5 Al cilileal)

& jaall 4 ga <1 ML Jh i

GG AS Jadu) Aalba pe A g SI GOBELN o] el Ladie deall e ol jaall el gy
EVENFXT g EEPTPN|

DLl e 4SSl Juadl @
o gina o danl g Guilall e padall i) e Q
i gina lie Aland 51 asiall AL SIS6 o

L 5o (o oS AL S - 50 «

8 (e OIS LS el S (753291 &) i) sa@gws Ly Lelasind o

- —

187



188

Juae Y CidS g Gandial)

sl Leliaey 5f VIRAX A8, Juai) cuildll s2a 8 33sm 50 e IS clinliad Ladie ;b

RGN @\.}3\ 22 L le ya)

Ay deas

AL,

aiaall Gl

Al g e k) e

Ay el

i) el Al s ak e b
(<5 140 G J8 5220 35 Y

Lo S| A Sl Ll a8

Il e dsig Sl B0l Jad)
Aadall c;\)) JATEEN R,_uy)S ol
(11

alla e o jaall Ay S )

Y el Jadl plie Jad
Bl eSS il plie a3
'(SJ:MAE

Lliesy 51 VIRAX 48 il

Al

A ad) Jhass sl

RN RETEN

lie e il sie o ¥ djadl
el

Lliesy 51 VIRAX 38y il

AS el Ja A

25 A8 el Ja 4

Aalal) 48) pul) ddls Cany Y & paall
Aty

Al,eSl A s sad e S
140 oo B 528l o6& YT Q)
(s

Jan A L Sl Ll sas

Lliesy 51 VIRAX 48 duadl

ASall Ja A0

e ) las e 48 sl dals o) 50,

i

Alaea 38 a Juad
a5 el A8 gl Adls (g s e (adll aa g

ol Jaciud

Aalla e oSl

i LS ¥ el Y A L)

il o8 5 (Sl Jagia
137507

Aalla e o il




FRRURETEN

Alaiaal by

Biji dal e Ll Gl il

e Asdie JalaaY)
e e Aslla e Lalidy)

o sial wa Ldaial s BLaY ¢ 53l
A1y Jadall 1 el el
F28 k&) s
2 pd) sl

b ity S 2 Y Bl

REPH

LB ) Juladl) o jins ol

oSlef Al Ll aal

Ll soMed 5 S8l Claud) (b
alial ol g dalla e o dade

i) Juaatl
2 lle Juaatd) A5l 835
Apa e’
S SIS e Gl
R

Ban)y A b Gl gana JUI LY Ban o sanls S adadll (il oS0 Y

189



190

el i

e ol >
F 1) 753285
T E S 2) .
) 3)
s 7
= 5)
G T s e %) 753286 753287
S R i e 7) .
o 8)
FE 9)
o 70
o 1)
ErTcy 12)
= 130
T = | 753288
[y 15.) | .
TR o 6.) 753289
5 T7.) .
ETr ey 18.)
F 19) 753290
[ErE > 20.) .
PIE N Z1)
Py 22) 753291
Flan arriere 23) | 753292
Vis 24) 753293
Vis 25.) .
e 26)
= 27) 753294
v -
e~y 29) 753295
BrESIEP= 30.) .
[ESI2ETE 31)
PESEe 32)
TR i 33)
e 34)
= 35)
e~y 36.) 753296
SR 37)
W SE 38)
F=1 39)
Tf 40.)
() A o8 1 1)
T s i 42)
G e a3)
O A== aa)
TR o 75)
T, 76)
== a7y
e~ 28)
o= i 29)
e 50.)
= 57)
T 52)
o= 53)
e 52))
EE=r— 55)
T=T T 56.) 753297
To525 7 mr 1 o8 o) B 57) 753301
= 58)
sy 59) 137553
= 60.) .
[EYEesy 61)
SR FER 62)
Vakan 1 & amr 81 O48 1) s 63.) 7533ﬁ|
64.) 137552
65.) .
66.)
67) 753259
68) 753300
69)







FR- Retrouvez la liste de nos distributeurs sur www.virax.com

EN — Find the list of our dealers on www.virax.com

IT — Trova il rivenditore Virax pil vicino a te su www.virax.com

ES - Encuentra el listado de distribuidores en www.virax.com

PT - Encontre a lista de nossos revendedores www.virax.com

NL - Vind de lijst van onze resellers www.virax.com

EL - SupBouleuteite Tn Alota Twv SLAVOUEWVY LOC OTO WWW.Virax.com

PL - Liste naszych dystrybutoréw znajdziecie na www.virax.com

DE - Eine aktuelle Liste unserer Handelspartner finden Sie unter www.virax.com
CS - Seznam nasich prodejcl najdete na www.virax.com

RU - CnuncokK amMnepoBs Bbl MOXKETE HAalTU Ha caliTe WwWw.virax.com

TR - Distribttor’ lerimizin listesini, www.virax.com web sitemizden bulabilirsiniz

du e - www.virax.com adsall e el e ) sall Aaild e J pnal) 2SS0

FRANCE INTERNATIONAL ACHATS/PURCHASING
Tél: +33 (0)3 26 59 56 78 Tel : +33 (0)3 26 59 56 97 Tel : +33 (0)3 26 59 56 06
Fax : +33 (0)3 26 59 56 20 Fax : +33 (0)3 26 59 56 70 Fax : +33 (0)3 26 59 56 10
client.fr@virax.com export@virax.com purchase.dpt@virax.com

VIRAX : 39, quai de Marne - CS 40197 - $1206 Epernay Cedex - FRANCE

Tél: +33 (0)3 26 59 56 56 - Fax : +33 (0)3 26 59 56 60
! : w Société par Actions Simplifée au capital de 3 276 320 € - RCS REIMS 562 086 330 - SIRET 562 086 330 00064 - CODE APE 25 73B - TVA : FR 41 562086330
-
Emruli i @ 10/2017
-



	p1 20170330-VIRAX TM60 220V 說明書 user guide 1375 Phenix
	p2 TM 60 MANUAL FOR DEKRA.-20170613
	P3 頁面擷取自-20170330-VIRAX TM60 220V 說明書 user guide 1375 Phenix
	p4 頁面擷取自-20170330-VIRAX TM60 220V 說明書 user guide 1375 Phenix-2
	p5 頁面擷取自-20170330-VIRAX TM60 220V 說明書 user guide 1375 Phenix
	P7 頁面擷取自-p6 20170330-VIRAX TM60 220V 說明書 user guide 1375 Phenix
	Page vierge
	4 VIRAX TM60 Arabic version - Copie - Copie.pdf
	137562-63_Notice_Phenix III - b
	1FR
	2-GB
	3-DE
	4-ES
	5-PT
	6-IT
	7-NL
	8-EL
	9-PL
	10-RU

	MR__137562-63-notice-phenix-arabe
	MR__137562-63_notice_phenix_arabe
	MR__137562-63_notice_phenix_arabe.3





